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A Note

This is our first catalogue devoted to natural history since catalogue 239, issued in 
April 2005.  Included are beautiful color plate books, original artwork, scientific 
studies, and reports of explorations in the Americas and around the world.  Among the 
highlights are three towering names in the natural history of the Americas.  Oviedo’s 
Historia General de Las Indias (item 69) is the most important early work on the 
natural history of the New World.  Mark Catesby’s beautiful study of the birds of 
the Carolinas, Florida, and the Bahamas (item 21) is a foundation work of American 
ornithology.  John James Audubon is represented by several items, including an au-
tograph letter, signed, regarding subscriptions to the Birds of America (item 3), and 
an original oil painting by Audubon’s collaborator, Joseph Kidd (item 54).  Works 
by Audubon’s successors, John Cassin (item 20) and Daniel Elliot (item 36), are 
included, as is an original printing plate from Selby’s study of British birds (item 85).  
Also represented are lovely original watercolors of botanical specimens (item 15) and 
mushrooms (item 66), the memoirs of naturalist John Phillips (item 73), and the very 
rare botany of Richard Salisbury (item 81).  This catalogue also offers works on the 
natural history of China (item 23), India (item 26), and several American states, as 
well as the findings of a number of important voyages and explorations, including 
the first Russian edition of Darwin’s Voyage of the Beagle (item 31).



 Important South American Natural History

  1. Acosta, Jose de: HISTOIRE NATURELLE ET MORALE DES IN-
DES, TANT ORIENTALES, QU’OCCIDENTALES; OU IL EST 
TRAICTE DES CHOSES REMARQUABLES DU CIEL, DU ELE-
MENS, METAUX PLANTES, & ANIMAUX QUI SONT PROPRES 
DE CE PAYS; ENSEMBLE DES MOEURS, CEREMONIES, LOIX, 
GOUVERNEMENS & GUERRES DES MESMES INDIENS. Paris. 
1616. [8],375,[16] leaves. Early vellum. Titlepage slightly worn at fore-edge. 
Scattered light soiling. Slight worming in gutter, not affecting text; two worm-
holes through last few leaves, minutely affecting text in spots. Bookplate of 
famous collector Alberto Parreno on verso of final leaf. Generally very good. 

Fourth French edition of this most important 
source book on the Indians of Mexico and Peru 
and on the natural history of South America.  
A Jesuit father, Acosta spent seventeen years 
in American missions in Mexico and Peru be-
tween 1571 and 1588.  While in Peru he was 
instrumental in founding the printing press there, 
and its first productions, in 1585, were prepared 
by him.  In addition to being an accomplished 
linguist, Acosta was one of the first to formulate 
a systemic theory of anthropology, suggesting a 
classification of different peoples into different 
types, which foreshadowed later ideas of social 
evolution.  “As a natural historian, Acosta sur-
passed Oviedo.  He took a philosophical approach 
to natural phenomena, searching for causes and 
effects in a spirit of critical inquiry....The subject 
of his moral history is pre-Columbian civili-
zations, particularly the Aztecs and the Incas, 
whose religions, customs, and governments he 
admiringly compares” – Delgado-Gomez.  “He 
provided great detail in his descriptions of sailing directions, mineral wealth, trading 
commodities, Indian history, etc.  Consequently his work operated more strongly 
than any other in opening the eyes of the rest of Europe to the great wealth that 
Spain was drawing from America” – Streeter. 

Acosta was a keen observer of New World plants.  He “mentions most of the 
plants used in Peru as foodstuffs or as medicinals, and even the ornamentals.  He 
remarks that the Indians loved flowers just for their beauty” (Shaw).  There are 
also detailed discussions of plants exported to the Old World, such as ginger, and 
the use of coca in Peru. 

 PALAU 1989. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 616/1. MEDINA, BHA 330n. JCB (3)
II:110. SABIN 125. STREETER SALE 32 (ref ). ARENTS 35 (another ed). $2000.



 The Text to Audubon’s Double Elephant Folio

  2. Audubon, John James: ORNITHOLOGICAL BIOGRAPHY, OR AN 
ACCOUNT OF THE HABITS OF THE BIRDS OF THE UNITED 
STATES OF AMERICA. Edinburgh. 1831-1839. Five volumes. A few 
in-text illustrations. Half title in each volume. Large, thick octavos. Modern 
buckram, printed paper labels. Bookplate on front pastedowns. Contemporary 
ownership inscription on titlepage. Some light foxing, primarily to first and 
last few leaves. Tear in half title of second volume, repaired with tape. Very 
good. 

This is Audubon’s text, designed to accompany the elephant folio edition of The 
Birds of America, giving sketches of the birds described therein.  Of great interest 
are Audubon’s accounts of his travels and adventures in the American hinterland, 
scattered through the volumes as part of the bird descriptions and as separate an-
ecdotes.  Includes accounts of his experiences in the Florida Keys, along the Mis-
sissippi, and in Louisiana and Kentucky in the 1820s and ’30s.  Audubon published 
the text separately from the double elephant folio plates in order to avoid a stricture 
of the British Copyright Act of 1709 which would have required him to deposit 
a set of the plates with each of nine depository libraries in the United Kingdom.  
The publication date on the titlepage of the fifth volume is incorrectly printed as 
“1849.”  One of the classic texts of American natural history and travel. 

 HOWES A389, “aa.” MEISEL III, p.406. SABIN 2366. CLARK II:179 (ref ). SERVIES 
1532, 1677, 1743, 2120, 2302. $9500.



 Subscriptions to The Birds of AmericA

  3. Audubon, John James: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM 
JOHN JAMES AUDUBON TO HIS SON, VICTOR GIFFORD 
AUDUBON, SENT CARE OF ROBERT HAVELL, DISCUSSING 
NEW SUBSCRIP TIONS FOR The Birds of AmericA]. Boston. 
March 23, 1833. [3]pp., with integral address leaf, on a folded folio sheet. 
Previously folded, with old separations along folds expertly repaired with no 
loss of text. A few very small edge chips. Paper restored where it had been 
torn away by breaking of seal. Light tanning, slight discoloration in isolated 
spots. Very good. 



A highly interesting letter from famed American naturalist John James Audubon to 
his son, Victor Gifford Audubon, in London, discussing the business of subscrip-
tions for and distribution of The Birds of America in and around Boston.  In 1833, 
Victor had taken up residence in England with the elder Audubon’s chief engraver, 
Robert Havell, in order to manage his father’s affairs there and to supervise the 
production of plates.  Although Audubon had nearly gassed himself to death several 
weeks earlier while attempting to euthanize an eagle for study, he was nevertheless 
enthused that the work on The Birds, which took from 1827 to 1838 to complete, 
was at the halfway stage, and that subscriptions were increasing. 

This excitement is palpable in his letters to his son, the present dispatch being 
the third to Victor in the span of just a few days.  The letter begins: 

Although I have written two letters to you not more than 4 days ago, I do 
this again with great pleasure on account of the good tidings that I have to 
participate to you. –  The Legislature of this state [Massachusetts] has passed 
an act for the subscription of one copy of our work.  I have delivered the 1st 
volume to Mr. A.H. Everett, the secretary of the Library of the State. –  The 
next Volume must be delivered 1/2 bound as that which Havell sent to Wm. 
Gaston of Savannah.  Wm. Sturgis Esq. of Boston has also subscribed this 
day. –  I have delivered him a volume also 1/2 bound – the next must reach 
him in like cover.

Audubon goes on to describe the state of his accounts with his subscribers in Bos-
ton, including the Harvard College Library and the Society of Natural History, as 
well as several individuals, many of whom have had volumes delivered to them.  In 
doing so he makes an account of volumes that he has recently distributed, writing: 
“The seven copies from Savannah have now been disposed off,” and he lists his 
subscribers in the Boston area: “13 for Boston.- & 4...above makes 17 in all.  Pretty 
well don’t you think?” 

Audubon ends the letter by discussing his plans for volumes that have arrived 
in New York and his recent social engagement with the doctor that treated him 
after his recent health scare: 

I have left Neal of Portland unsupplied because we wanted the “ready.”  I will 
supply him from New York, or Write to you to do so should I be so fortunate 
as to dispose of the 10 copies that are there. –  In my last I said that the Work 
entered free of duty.  Therefore all goes on well –  We have all dined at Docr. 
Parkman this day he is “a friend indeed.”  Do write him a good Long letter.  
It will please and gratify him much I am sure.

Written at an important juncture in the production of The Birds of America, and 
sent just prior to the voyage to Labrador undertaken by Audubon and his other son, 
John, with much insight on the process of publishing and distributing Audubon’s 
seminal work. 

 Alice Ford, John James Audubon, pp.298-300. $13,500.



 A Group of Grouse, Out and About

  4.  Audubon, John James: SPOTTED OR CANADA GROUSE. 
[SPRUCE GROUSE]. London: R. Havell, 1833. Handcolored engraving 
with aquatint and etching by R. Havell, 1833, paper watermarked “J. What-
man/1836.” Plate CLXXVI [176] from the first edition of The Birds of America. 
Sheet size: 37¾ x 253/8 inches. Two very small neatly repaired marginal tears, 
else very good. 

A fine print of one of the rarer and very elusive game-birds of the northern States. 
A group of two male and two female Spruce Grouse (Canachites canadiensis) 

are shown on the edge of undergrowth that includes painted trilliam and twisted-
stalk.  They all look warily about, and the male in the foreground takes fright at an 
imagined danger.  “Audubon went to the state of Maine to observe the habits of 
this dark, secretive grouse and, although he succeeded, the task, he admitted, was 
perhaps as severe as any he ever undertook.  ‘These breeding grounds,’ he wrote, 
‘I cannot better describe than by telling you that the larch forests, which are there 
called “Hackmetack Woods,” are as difficult to traverse as the most tangled swamp 
of Labrador....We sunk at every step or two up to the waist, our legs stuck in the 
mire and our bodies squeezed between the dead trunks and branches of trees, the 
minute leaves of which insinuated among my clothes, and nearly blinded me....
We saved our guns from injury, however, and seeing some of the Spruce Partridge 



before they perceived us, we procured several specimens.’  There is some evidence 
that the spruce grouse may not be as abundant today as it was in earlier times.  It 
is no longer easy to find, at least in the southern parts of its range” – Peterson. 

 Susanne M. Low, A Guide to Audubon’s Birds of AmericA (New Haven & New York, 2002), 
p.113. R.T. & V.M. Peterson, Audubon’s Birds of AmericA (London, 1981) 118. $25,000.

 Audubon’s Final Great Natural History Work

  5. Audubon, John James, and Rev. John Bachman: THE QUADRUPEDS 
OF NORTH AMERICA. New York: George R. Lockwood (late Roe Lock-
wood & Son), [1870]. Three volumes. 155 hand-finished color lithographed 
plates by J.T. Bowen (and others) from drawings on stone by W.E. Hitchcock 
and R. Trembley, after J.A. and J.W. Audubon (plate LXIV creased). Half 
titles. Royal octavo. Handsomely bound in publisher’s blindstamped morrocco, 
spines gilt with raised bands. Repairs to joints of first volume. Very good. See 
the cover of this catalogue for another illustration.

Audubon’s final great natural history work, with plates and descriptions of the 
quadrupeds of the United States, including Texas, California, and Oregon, as well 
as part of Mexico, the British and Russian possessions, and Arctic regions. 

Regarding the dating of this Lockwood issue, it was published later than the 
copyright date of 1849 as given on the verso of each titlepage, but before the edi-
tion published with a preface signed by Lockwood as publishers and dated 1870. 

Audubon’s collaborator on the Quadrupeds was naturalist and Lutheran clergyman 
John Bachman, who had studied quadrupeds since he was a young man and was 
a recognized authority on the subject in the United States.  The two began their 



association when Audubon stayed with Bachman and his family in Charleston for 
a month in 1831, and this friendship was later cemented by the marriage of Victor 
and John W. Audubon to Bachman’s daughters, Maria and Eliza.  Audubon knew 
Bachman’s contribution to the Quadrupeds would be crucial, and endeavored to 
convince his friend to set aside his fears about the project.  Audubon was eager to 
begin what he felt could be his last outstanding achievement in natural history, but 
Bachman was more cautious and worried that they were entering a field where “we 
have much to learn.”  Audubon persisted in his efforts to get him to take part, and 
Bachman, “anxious to do something for the benefit of Victor and John [Audubon],” 
eventually relented, with the final condition that all of the expenses and all of the 
profits should go to the Audubons.  By 1835, Bachman had become indispensable 
to the Quadrupeds project, writing most of the text and editing the entire work. 

With the success of the octavo edition of The Birds of America in mind, a similar 
edition of the Quadrupeds was envisaged from an early stage.  The folio edition 
was published in thirty numbers between 1845 and 1854, and publication of the 
first octavo edition began in 1849 and was also completed in 1854.  Unfortunately, 
Audubon did not live to see the completion of either project, and after his death 
in January 1851 the work was seen through to completion by his son, John Wood-
house Audubon.  The two editions form a fitting memorial to the greatest natural 
history artist of his day. 

 BENNETT, p.5. NISSEN ZBI 163. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL 
CHARACTER 38. WOOD, p.208. $13,500.

 The Dramatic First Plate of Audubon’s QuAdrupeds

  6. Audubon, John James: COMMON AMERICAN WILD CAT. MALE. 
[Pl. 1]. New York: J.J. Audubon, 1842. Lithograph, handcolored, by J.T. 
Bowen of Philadelphia. Sheet size: 21½ x 273/8 inches. Very good. 

A fine image of the American Wildcat, one of the best images from the greatest 
illustrated natural history work to be produced in America during the 19th century. 

This very fine plate is from the imperial folio edition of John James Audubon’s 
The Viviparous Quadrupeds of North America, produced entirely in the United States.  
This was the first plate and reflects Audubon’s unerring sense of the dramatic.  This 
is the Wildcat as he is encountered: fierce, ready to attack, and quite beautiful.  
This first plate also demonstrates an aspect of the work not often acknowledged.  
Audubon was persuaded to produce the prints via lithography rather than engrav-
ing (as The Birds of America had been) by John Bowen, who guaranteed that the fur 
of the animals depicted would be as fine as they would have been had they been 
engraved.  Clearly, Bowen proved his point in this splendid image. 

The production of the Quadrupeds was begun by John James Audubon and his 
sons at about the same time as the commercially-successful octavo edition of The 
Birds of America.  Unlike the double elephant folio, the Quadrupeds was produced 



entirely in the United States.  “By 1843 the Audubon family business was a well-
oiled machine, involving John James, his two sons...and various in-laws and friends.  
The octavo Birds was still in production when J.T. Bowen began to produce the 
plates for the elephant folio edition of the Quadrupeds, the largest successful color 
plate book project of 19th-century America.  It took the family five years to publish 
150 plates in thirty parts.  The massive project was a commercial success, thanks 
to the close management of Victor.  There were about three hundred subscribers” 
– Stamped with a National Character. 

 BENNETT, p.5. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 36. SA-
BIN 2367. WOOD, p.209. (all refs) $22,500.

 With Many of the Plates Colored

  7. Baird, Spencer F.: MAMMALS OF NORTH AMERICA; THE 
DESCRIP TIONS OF SPECIES BASED CHIEFLY ON THE 
COLLECTIONS IN THE MUSEUM OF THE SMITHSON-
IAN INSTITUTION. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & Co., 1859. xxxiv, 
735,[1],55,[4],738-64pp. plus eighty-seven engraved plates, of which twenty-



eight are colored. Large, thick quarto. Modern three-quarter black morocco 
and marbled boards. Minor foxing to plates, else clean internally. A very good 
copy. 

An overview of North American mammals in three parts, assembled from two 
previously published sources.  “Parts 1 & 2 are continuously paged.  The work 
consists of a reprint of the Reports upon the Mammals that appeared, [first] in the 
Pacific Railroad Survey Reports, Vol. VIII, and [second] in the U.S. and Mexican 
Boundary Survey Reports, Vol. II, pt. 2” – British Museum, Natural History.  The 
plates are rarely found colored. 

This volume is an interesting example of 19th-century American publishing 
practice.  It employs sheets either remaindered or picked up for free from publica-
tions paid for by the U.S. government, and combines them in a single volume issued 
by a private publisher for profit.  An attractive, if assembled, study of American 
natural history, in an unusual format. 

 SABIN 2805. NISSEN ZBI 197. BM NATURAL HISTORY I, p.88. $1500.



 An Important Rarity of American Natural History

  8. Barton, Benjamin Smith: FRAGMENTS OF THE NATURAL HIS-
TORY OF PENNSYLVANIA. Philadelphia: Printed for the Author, by 
Way & Groff, 1799. xviii,24pp. Folio. 20th-century three-quarter morocco 
and marbled boards, spine gilt. Rubbed. Neatly ex-library with bookplate on 
front pastedown and blindstamp on titlepage. Titlepage and last leaf of text 
browned, stab holes in inner gutter. Else very good. Untrimmed. 

An important early American natural history monograph, mostly on migratory 
birds, by the prominent Philadelphia doctor and naturalist.  Barton’s writings reflect 
the wide scope of his interests beyond the medical field to such topics as Indian 
languages, botany, birds, rattlesnakes, and a variety of other natural history subjects.  
“This work deals predominantly with the migratory birds, arranged according to 
the dates throughout the year 1791 on which they were first seen in the neighbor-
hood of Philadelphia....Barton also notices and describes the concurrent state of 
the vegetation” – MacPhail.  Although noted as “Part First” on the titlepage, this 
is all that was published.  Printed in a handsome large folio format. 

 EVANS 35159. PRITZEL 436. MEISEL III:361. MacPHAIL, BENJAMIN SMITH 
BARTON AND WILLIAM PAUL CRILLON BARTON 2. $3500.



 Pioneering American Botanical

  9. Barton, Benjamin Smith: ELEMENTS OF BOTANY: OR OUT-
LINES OF THE NATURAL HISTORY OF VEGETABLES. London. 
1804. xii,[2],344,35,[1]pp. plus thirty handcolored engraved plates, some fold-
ing. 19th-century boards rebacked with paper, original printed label preserved. 
Covers moderately soiled. Fore-edge and bottom edge untrimmed. Internally 
fresh, with occasional minor foxing in text and on plates. A very good copy. 

First London edition, following the original Philadelphia edition of the previous 
year.  The first basic botany written by an American, it is an important contribu-
tion to American natural history.  Barton was a native of Lancaster, Pennsylvania; 
later professor of natural history at the University of Pennsylvania; and an author 
with a wide range of interests.  An important American botanical work, and the 
basis for much which followed. 

This London edition contains occasional notes by the British editor.  In our 
experience it is even rarer than the American edition.  This book is notable as one 
of the few volumes which Lewis and Clark carried across the continent with them 
in 1804-6. 

 SABIN 3806. PRITZEL 437. NISSEN BBI 83. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 321. 
MEISEL III, p.363. MacPHAIL, BENJAMIN SMITH BARTON AND WILLIAM 
PAUL CRILLON BARTON 6. GREAT FLOWER BOOKS 48. REESE, FEDERAL 
HUNDRED 93 (ref ). $3250.

 Philadelphia Flora

 10. Barton, William P.C.: COMPENDIUM FLORAE PHILADELPHI-
CAE: CONTAINING A DESCRIPTION OF THE INDIGENOUS 
AND NATURALIZED PLANTS FOUND WITHIN A CIRCUIT 
OF TEN MILES AROUND PHILADELPHIA. Philadelphia. 1818. 
Two volumes bound in one. [8],251; [3]-234pp., plus several leaves of tipped-
in old manuscript additions. Modern cloth. Some slight occasional foxing, 
dampstains in second volume. About very good, untrimmed. 

An important early American botanical work by William Barton, nephew of Benjamin 
Smith Barton.  The author was professor of botany at the University of Pennsylva-
nia, and compiled the present work as a practical field manual for students of the 
local flora of Philadelphia.  Barton published several other related works, including 
Vegetable Materia Medica of the United States (1817-18). 

 TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 325. MacPHAIL, BENJAMIN SMITH BARTON AND 
WILLIAM PAUL CRILLON BARTON 16. PRITZEL 445. MEISEL III:381. $500.



 A Milestone in American Color Plate Books

 11. Barton, William P.C.: A FLORA OF NORTH AMERICA. ILLUS-
TRATED BY COLOURED FIGURES, DRAWN FROM NATURE. 
Philadelphia: M. Carey & Sons (Vol. I); H.C. Carey & I. Lea (Vols. II & 
III), [1820-]1821-1823[-1824]. Three volumes. To Subscribers leaf in second 
volume. 106 handcolored engraved plates (two folding),  including some par-
tially printed in colors and finished by hand, from drawings by the author, 
Cornelius Tiebout (29), G.B. Ellis (32), F. Kearney (23), J. Boyd (7), J. Dray-
ton (6), C. Goodman (6), Jacob J. Plocher (2), and J.L. Frederick (1). Half 
title in each volume. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, 
spines gilt. Very good. 

An important American flora, “magnificently illustrated” (DAB) with “plates [that] 
are clear, soft and lovely” (Bennett).  The work includes the first successful use of 
stipple engraving in the United States.  This set includes the rare “To Subscribers” 
leaf in the second volume. 



In addition to its significance as a botanical work, Barton’s Flora is also one of 
the most important early color plate books produced entirely in the United States.  
“The plates were made by [amongst others] Cornelius Tiebout, the first really skilled 
engraver born in the United States, although he trained in London for two years 
in the 1790s to perfect his technique” – Stamped with a National Character.  Barton 
states in the advertisement to the first volume that some of the “plates are printed 
in color, and are afterwards colored by hand.  It is confidently believed by the 
author, that they will be found the most successful attempts at imitation by sound 
engraving, of the French style, yet made in this country.”  He goes on to note that 
the method of color printing was the result of “repeated experiments” owing “to the 
impossibility of obtaining information as to the manner of coloring abroad.”  The 
text gives details of each species, its Latin binomial, common name, and class and 
order according to the Linnaean system, followed by interesting information about 
the history of the discovery of the species and details about its geographical range. 

 BM NATURAL HISTORY I, p.105. BENNETT, p.9 (incorrect plate count). DUN-
THORNE 26. NISSEN BBI 84. MacPHAIL, BENJAMIN SMITH BARTON AND WIL-
LIAM CRILLON BARTON 19. MEISEL III, p.385. PRITZEL 446. REESE, STAMPED 
WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 11. SABIN 3858. STAFLEU & COWAN 236.

                                                        $17,500.

 A Classic of American
Natural History and Travel

 12 .  Bar tram, W il l iam: TRAVELS 
T H R O U G H  N O R T H  A N D 
SOUTH CAROLINA, GEORGIA, 
EAST & WEST FLORIDA, THE 
CHEROKEE COUNTRY, THE 
EX T EN S I V E  T ER R I TO R I E S 
OF THE MUSCOGULGES, OR 
CREEK CONFEDERACY, AND 
COUNTRY OF THE CHACTAWS 
.... London: Re-printed for J. Johnson, 
1792. xxiv,520,[12]pp. plus seven plates 
(one folding) and folding map. Fron-
tis. 19th-century three-quarter mottled 
calf and marbled paper boards, spine 
gilt with raised bands, gilt morocco la-
bel. Moderate rubbing at joints, raised 
bands, and corners. Very clean internally. 
Very good. 

First British edition of one of the classic 
accounts of southern natural history and 



exploration, with much on the southern Indian tribes.  For the period, Bartram’s 
work is unrivalled.  “...[He] wrote with all the enthusiasm and interest with which 
the fervent old Spanish friars and missionaries narrated the wonders of the new 
found world...he neglected nothing which would add to the common stock of human 
knowledge” – Field.  “Unequalled for the vivid picturesqueness of its descriptions 
of nature, scenery, and productions” – Sabin.  The map illustrates the east coast 
of Florida from the St. Johns River to Cape Canaveral.  The portrait shows the 
Seminole warrior, Mico Chlucco. 

 HOWES B223, “b.” SABIN 3870. CLARK I:197. VAIL 849. FIELD 94. SERVIES 678. 
Coats, The Plant Hunters, pp.273-76. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 33 (ref ). $6000.

 Medicinal Plants and Herbs

 13. Bigelow, Jacob: A TREATISE ON THE MATERIA MEDICA, IN-
TENDED AS A SEQUEL TO THE PHARMACOPOEIA OF THE 
UNITED STATES: BEING AN ACCOUNT OF THE ORIGIN, 
QUALITIES, AND MEDICAL USES OF THE ARTICLES AND 
COMPOUNDS, WHICH CONSTITUTE THAT WORK, WITH 
THEIR MODES OF PRESCRIPTION AND ADMINISTRATION. 
Boston. 1822. 424pp. Contemporary calf, gilt morocco label. Bookplate on 
front pastedown, ink ownership stamp of “James C. Boynton M.D.” on front 
free endpaper. Early ink notes on endpapers; neat, scattered early ink margi-
nalia in text. Even tanning, some light stains. Good. 

The first “Pharmacopoeia of the United States” was issued under the supervision 
of Lyman Spalding in 1820, and Bigelow was largely instrumental in its publica-
tion.  In the present work Bigelow gives the origin, qualities, and medical uses 
of hundreds of plants, vegetables, herbs, etc., which were included in the earlier 
work.  Jacob Bigelow, a physician, was one of the most prominent practitioners of 
American medical botany of his day.  He studied under Benjamin Smith Barton, the 
leading botanist of his day, before himself becoming a professor of materia medica 
at Harvard in 1815.  “Bigelow’s vision insured that the whole United States would 
have a single unified materia medica” – Lilly catalogue. 

 NOTABLE MEDICAL BOOKS FROM THE LILLY LIBRARY, p.175. CORDASCO 
20-0074. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 8060. $500.

 Natural History of Louisiana

  14. Bossu, Jean Bernard: TRAVELS THROUGH THAT PART OF 
NORTH AMERICA FORMERLY CALLED LOUISIANA...ILLUS-
TRATED WITH NOTES CHIEFLY TO NATURAL HISTORY. 
TO WHICH IS ADDED BY THE TRANSLATOR A SYSTEMAT-
IC CATALOGUE OF ALL THE KNOWN PLANTS OF ENGLISH 
NORTH AMERICA.... London. 1771. Two volumes. viii,407; [4],432pp. 



Half title in each volume. Later polished speckled calf, ruled in gilt, spines 
richly gilt, gilt morocco labels, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g. Near fine. 

Bossu went to Louisiana in 1750 as a captain of the Marines.  This narrative is 
comprised of a series of twenty-one letters to the Marquis de L’Estrade describ-
ing Bossu’s life and travels in the vast Louisiana country from 1751 to 1762.  His 
ventures ranged from Fort Chartres, in present-day Illinois, to Mobile, and along 
the Mississippi.  His visit to New Orleans took place only thirty years after its 
founding, and he was able to gather considerable information from the memories of 
locals.  “Bossu wrote well and his letters not only give an interesting picture of life 
in the Mississippi Valley and the Mobile Country to the east at the beginning of 
the second half of the eighteenth century, but incorporated also are many sketches 
of events in preceding years” – Streeter.  This is the first English edition, to which 
Howes assigns the same “b” rating as the suppressed first edition of 1768.  “The 
first volume is almost entirely filled with historical and personal sketches of the 
Southern Indian Tribes of the present United States” – Field.  Almost all of the 
second volume of this edition is given over to the catalogue of plants, making it an 
important piece of American natural history.  The catalogue, which does not ap-
pear in the first edition, was compiled by Johann Reinhold Forster, the well-known 
German explorer and botanist, based on specimens of North American plants he 
saw in England and on his translation of the work of the Swedish botanist, Pehr 
Lofling, describing the plants he collected in northern South America in 1754-56. 

The Streeter copy sold to Ralph Newman for $250 in 1968.  We last saw his 
copy offered by George MacManus in 1981 for $1350. 

 CLARK II:5. SABIN 6465. SERVIES I, p.32. STREETER SALE 1518. HOWES B626, 
“b.” MEISEL III, p.349. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 1825, 4921. FIELD 157. REESE, 
BEST OF THE WEST 11 (note). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 73 (note). $4500.

 Beautiful Botanical Watercolors

 15. [Botanical Watercolors]: [ALBUM OF FIFTEEN WATERCOLORS 
OF PLANTS, FLOWERS, FRUIT, AND A BIRD]. [American. N.d., 
ca. 1850]. Fifteen watercolors total, heightened with gum arabic, ranging in 
size from 2 x 2 inches to 7 x 6 inches. The illustrations are bordered either 
by lace or gilt and affixed to colored paper, or are done on a sheet with a 
lithographic border. Interleaved with blank colored pages, some of them with 
stamped or lithographic borders. Quarto. Original morocco album, elaborately 
stamped in blind and gilt, expertly rebacked in matching style, a.e.g. A bit of 
light rubbing to extremities of boards, corners worn. Internally clean, with the 
colors very bright. Near fine. In a half morocco and cloth slipcase and chemise. 

A lovely album of quite accomplished amateur watercolors depicting plants, flowers, 
fruit, and a bird.  The style of the album binding is American, as are some of the 
tree leaves illustrated, but neither the album nor any of the illustrations are signed.  



It is evidently the work of a talented amateur, skilled in the use of watercolors.  Each 
illustration has been carefully highlighted with gum arabic in order to heighten 
certain colors or shades.  Among the images is a bouquet of autumnal oak leaves, 
a branch of plums, a group of cherries, a rose, pansies, and several other plants and 
flowers.  One of the largest and most striking illustrations is of a bird perched upon 
a leafy branch with blue coloring on its head and back, brown feathers at the tips 
of its wings, and a white belly.  A very appealing example of the mid-Victorian 
fashion for creating personal albums of artistic renderings of nature.  $4500.

 A Significant French Circumnavigation

 16. Bougainville, Hyacinthe de: JOURNAL DE LA NAVIGATION AU-
TOUR DU GLOBE DE LA FRÉGATE LA THÉTIS ET DE LA 
CORVETTE L’ESPÉRANCE, PENDANT LES ANNÉES 1824, 
1825, ET 1826. Paris: Arthus Bertrand, 1837. Two large quarto text vol-
umes plus folio atlas. Text volumes: vi,742; xvi,351,165,[2]pp. Atlas: [4]pp. 



plus fifty-six engraved or lithographed plates and double-page maps, many 
handcolored. Errata. Lacking front blank in first volume. Half titles. Uniform 
contemporary half tan diced russia and marbled boards, text and altas neatly 
rebacked preserving original backstrips. Two modern bookplates on each front 
pastedown, minor scattered foxing. Varying degrees of foxing to atlas plates. 
Very good. 

First edition of the official record of Bougainville’s voyage around the world.  Hya-
cinthe de Bougainville, son of Louis de Bougainville, sailed as an ensign at the age 
of eighteen on the Baudin voyage.  His own expedition of 1826 has continued to be 
overshadowed by such circumnavigators as Dumont d’Urville.  After distinguished 
service in the Napoleonic Wars, Bougainville was promoted to post-captain and 



given command of the Thétis.  She was only the second French frigate to be commis-
sioned for a circumnavigation, the first having been his father’s vessel, the Boudeuse. 

The voyage took twenty-eight months, visiting Pondicherry, Manila, Macao, 
Surabaya, Sydney (a stay of almost three months), Valparaiso, and Rio, among other 
places.  Bougainville returned to France with a fine collection of natural history 
specimens, and the official account of the voyage was handsomely published after 
a delay of some eleven years.  The major purpose of the expedition was political 
and strategic, and Bougainville’s first report of 1826 gave the French government 
a survey of colonial possessions in Asia and of the military strength of Manila, as 
well as accounts of Singapore, the Australian colonies, and Spanish America.  He 
spent several months in and around Sydney, where he collected considerable or-
nithological material.  This ultimately resulted in three drawings by Bessa of four 
species of birds, including superb illustrations of the male and female Gang-gang, 
or red-crested parrot. 

From here both ships crossed to Valparaiso, where la Touanne commenced his 
overland journey to rejoin the expedition at Rio.  The account of this journey takes 
up much of the second volume, together with René Primevère Lesson’s account of 
the natural history.  Bougainville’s advice was taken into account in the development 
of French strategy and diplomacy in the Pacific during the 19th century. 

The rare atlas volume includes thirty-four lithographed views and portraits after 
Adam, Sabatier, and others from sketches by de la Touanne, printed by Bernard 
& Frey; twelve handcolored engraved natural history plates after Bessa and Pretre 
by Coutant, Legrand, Oudet, Dumenil, and Massard; an excellent double-page 
handcolored aquatint of various native vessels; a folding engraved world map; two 
double-page coastal profiles and six double-page engraved maps and charts by 
Tardieu after de la Touanne. 

A handsome copy of a historically underappreciated circumnavigation. 
 FERGUSON 2236. HILL 162. FINE BIRD BOOKS, p.79. BORBA DE MORAES, 

p.115. NISSEN ZBI 483. SABIN 6875. WHITTELL, p.68. WOOD, p.251. ZIMMER 
83. $22,500.

 A Rare American Color Plate Book

 17. Bourne, Hermon: FLORES POETICI. THE FLORIST’S MANUAL: 
DESIGNED AS AN INTRODUCTION TO VEGETABLE PHYS-
IOLOGY AND SYSTEMATIC BOTANY, FOR CULTIVATORS 
OF FLOWERS. WITH MORE THAN EIGHTY BEAUTIFULLY 
COLOURED ENGRAVINGS OF POETIC FLOWERS. Boston & 
New York: Munroe and Francis & Charles S. Francis, 1833. 288pp. including 
seventy-three handcolored engravings. Later pebbled cloth boards and modern 
morocco backstrip, leather label. Corners worn. One signature moderately 
foxed (affecting four illustrations). Very good. 



A treatise on botany, with interesting early American color plates.  In the introduc-
tion, Bourne states that his purpose is to provide his readers with a text that includes 
a discussion of the scientific elements of plant botany that will also be accessible to 
the casual reader.  The list that appears under the running title, “Index to Colored 
Flowers,” is misleading.  Though 124 plants are noted, many in the same class are 
represented by a single, general illustration.  According to the titlepage, Bourne 
was editor of the Literary Magazine.  Not in Bennett or McGrath. 

An attractive, and rare, American botanical, with interesting and early color plates. 
 OCLC 5226972. $4500.



 A Primary North Carolina Book

 18. Brickell, John: THE NATURAL HISTORY OF NORTH CARO-
LINA. WITH AN ACCOUNT OF THE TRADE, MANNERS, 
AND CUSTOMS OF THE CHRISTIAN AND INDIAN INHAB-
ITANTS.... Dublin: James Carson...for the Author, 1737. xv,408pp. plus 
engraved folding map, and four engraved plates. Antique three-quarter calf 
and marbled boards, gilt, spine gilt, leather label. Two plates with minor chips 
and tears (one repaired with tape on verso). Slight toning and a few light 
stains. Very good. 



Brickell accompanied provincial governor George Burrington to North Carolina in 
1724, remaining in the region for six years and becoming one of the first medical 
doctors in North Carolina.  Part of this book, principally the material on the flora 
and fauna of North Carolina, is taken from the work of John Lawson, but there 
is also much of his own material, especially in the areas of social and economic 
history and on the medical practices of the native tribes.  The work includes a 
short comparative vocabulary of the Woccon, Pamticoe, and Tuskeruro Indians.  
The map is based primarily on that of Lawson (1709), with the largely unexplored 
interior labeled “Cherokee Mountains.”  “The book is well organized and written 
in a pleasing style.  It is probably the best account in print relating to diseases and 
medical practice in colonial North Carolina.  An account of a visit to ‘Cherokee 
Mountains’ in 1730 is one of the most interesting features of this volume” – Clark. 

 CLARK I:44. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 479. HOWES B762, “b.” SABIN 7800. 
FIELD 182. $12,000.

 19. Bridgeman, Thomas: THE YOUNG GARDENER’S ASSISTANT, 
CONTAINING A CATALOGUE OF GARDEN AND FLOWER 
SEEDS, WITH PRACTICAL DIRECTIONS UNDER EACH 
HEAD, FOR THE CULTIVATION OF CULINARY VEGETA-
BLES.... Brooklyn: Nichols and Matthews, 1829. 96pp. Contemporary black 
calf-backed, paper-covered rear board (front board missing). Contemporary 
ownership signature at head of second leaf, contemporary ink notes on rear 
pastedown. Else very good. 

One of the most popular gardening guides of the 19th century.  A revised edition 
appeared in 1832, followed by a third the same year which added a section on fruit 
trees, followed in turn by another expanded version the next year.  Bridgeman was 
a well-known “gardener, seedsman, and florist,” as he describes himself on the 
titlepage.  Scarce. 

 NUC 0791450 (3 copies). RINK 1696 (5 copies). $500.

 Second Edition of Cassin’s Additions to Audubon

 20. Cassin, John: ILLUSTRATIONS OF THE BIRDS OF CALIFOR-
NIA, TEXAS, OREGON, BRITISH AND RUSSIAN AMERICA. 
INTENDED TO CONTAIN DESCRIP TIONS AND FIGURES 
OF ALL NORTH AMERICAN BIRDS NOT GIVEN BY FOR-
MER AMERICAN AUTHORS, AND A GENERAL SYNOPSIS OF 
NORTH AMERICAN ORNITHOLOGY. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott 
& Co., 1862. viii,298,[2]pp. plus fifty handcolored lithographs, printed by J.T. 
Bowen of Philadelphia (eighteen after George G. White, thirty-two drawn 
on stone by William E. Hitchcock). Original tan publisher’s cloth, rebacked 
with original spine laid down. Corners rubbed. Modern bookplates on front 
pastedown. Minor scattered foxing. Very good. 



The second edition, after the first of 1853-56, with the same content, of this im-
portant American color plate and ornithological work.  Cassin intended his work to 
supplement that of Audubon.  He had originally suggested to Audubon’s sons a plan 
for extending the octavo edition of Audubon’s The Birds of America, but difficulty 
concerning credit on the titlepage sank the scheme, and Cassin proceeded with his 
own publication.  He used the same lithographer as the Audubons, J.T. Bowen of 
Philadelphia, to produce the beautiful plates of American birds, consisting entirely 
of western species that Audubon had never observed.  Cassin was a trained scientist 
as well as careful artist and observer, and his work took American ornithology to a 
new level of technical competence, becoming the first American bird book to use 
trinomial nomenclature. 

 ANKER 92. ZIMMER, p.124. LADA-MOCARSKI 144. COWAN, p.110. NISSEN IVB 
173. FINE BIRD BOOKS 64. BENNETT, p.21. $7500.



 A Masterwork of American Natural History

 21. Catesby, Mark: THE NATURAL HISTORY OF CAROLINA, 
FLORIDA, AND THE BAHAMA ISLANDS: CONTAINING THE 
FIGURES OF BIRDS, BEASTS, FISHES, SERPENTS, INSECTS, 
AND PLANTS; PARTICULARLY, THOSE NOT HITHERTO 
DESCRIBED, OR INCORRECTLY FIGURED BY FORMER 
AUTHORS, WITH THEIR DESCRIPTIONS IN ENGLISH AND 
FRENCH. London: Printed for Charles Marsh, Thomas Wilcox and Ben-
jamin Stichall, 1754. Two volumes. Titlepages in French and English and 
printed in red and black, parallel text printed in double columns in French 
and English. Double-page handcolored engraved map, 220 handcolored etched 



plates (218 by and after Catesby, most signed with his monogram, plates 61 
and 96 in second volume by Georg Dionysius Ehret). With the 4pp. letter-
press “Catalogue of the Animals and Plants Represented in Catesby’s Natural 
History,” from the third edition, here inserted at the rear of each volume. Fo-
lio. Contemporary russia, gilt, expertly rebacked to style, marbled endpapers. 
Expert restoration to board edges and corners. Very good. 

The second edition of the “most famous colorplate book of American plant and 
animal life...a fundamental and original work for the study of American species” 
(Hunt).  A beautiful and vastly important work by the founder of American orni-
thology, this book embodies the most impressive record made during the colonial 
period of the natural history of an American colony, and is the most significant 
work of American natural history before Audubon. 

Trained as a botanist, Catesby travelled to Virginia in 1712 and remained there 
for seven years, sending back to England collections of plants and seeds.  With the 
encouragement of Sir Hans Sloane and others, Catesby returned to America in 
1722 to seek materials for his Natural History and travelled extensively in Carolina, 
Georgia, Florida, and the Bahamas, sending back further specimens.  His preface 
provides a lengthy account of the development of this work, including his decision 
to study with Joseph Goupy in order to learn to etch his copper plates himself, to 
ensure accuracy and economy.  The end result is encyclopedic: Catesby provides 
information not only on the botany and ornithology of the area, but also on its 
history, climate, geology, and anthropology. 

Catesby writes in the preface of his method of working (Vol. I, p.vi): 

As I was not bred a Painter, I hope some faults in Perspective, and other nice-
ties, may be more readily excused: for I humbly conceive that Plants, and other 
Things done in a Flat, if an exact manner, may serve the Purpose of Natural 
History, better in some Measure, than in a mere bold and Painter-like Way.  In 
designing the Plants, I always did them while fresh and just gathered: and the 
Animals, particularly the Birds, I painted while alive (except a very few) and 
gave them their Gestures peculiar to every kind of Birds, and where it could 
be admitted, I have adapted the Birds to those Plants on which they fed, or 
have any relation to.  Fish, which do not retain their colours when out of their 
Element, I painted at different times, having a succession of them procured 
while the former lost their colours....Reptiles will live for many months...so 
that I had no difficulty in painting them while living.

The first edition was published in ten parts, with the final part appearing in 1743, 
plus the twenty-plate appendix, which was issued four years later.  Work appears to 
have begun on the present second edition almost immediately, if not simultaneously 
with the publication of the Appendix in 1747.  According to Stafleu & Cowan, 
the second edition was published between 1748 and 1756.  Recent discoveries have 
suggested that there are multiple issues of the second edition, including early is-
sues that may partly be comprised by sheets from the first edition.  The present set 
includes the first twenty text leaves in their corrected state. 



 GREAT FLOWER BOOKS (1990), p.87. ANKER 94. DUNTHORNE 72. JACKSON, 
BIRD ETCHINGS, p.76. FINE BIRD BOOKS (1990), p.86 (ref ). NISSEN BBI 336. NIS-
SEN IVB 177. NISSEN ZBI 842. SABIN 11508. HUNT 486 (1st ed). WOOD, p.281 (“A 
rare printing”). Amy Meyers & Margaret Pritchard, Empire’s Nature, Mark Catesby’s New World 
Vision (Williamsburg, 1998). TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 1057. MEISEL III:341. E.G. 
Allen, “The History of American Ornithology before Audubon” in Transactions of the American 
Philosophical Society, New Series, Vol. 41, Part 3 (Philadelphia, October 1951). Edwin Wolf 
2nd, A Flock of Beautiful Birds (Philadelphia, 1977), pp.5-7 (Catesby “was the first to observe 
and depict North American birds in their natural settings, combining ornithological details 
with botanic ones”). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 16.

 $285,000.



 Important Work on Caribbean Plants

 22. Chaumeton, François Pierre: FLORE MÉDICALE. Paris. 1814-1819. 
Eight volumes. 425 color plates (two folding). Contemporary three-quarter 
calf and marbled boards, spines gilt, leather labels. Corners rubbed. Light 
foxing. Very good. 

An interesting and beautifully illustrated series, with plates produced during the 
great period of French color printing.  The title appears to have been loosely inter-
preted, and consequently the work was expanded to include grapes, melon, palms, 
pineapple, pomegranates, bananas, and other interesting but non-medicinal plants.  
François Pierre Chaumeton (1775-1819) was a French army physician, pharma-
cist, and botanist.  He worked on several notable medical publications beyond this 



one.  Fellow botanist Jean Louis Marie Poiret (1755-1834) collaborated with him 
on this project, perhaps accounting for its wide-ranging scope, far beyond mere 
medical botany.  The detailed illustrations were executed by Ernestine Panckoucke 
and Pierre Jean François Turpin, both gifted botanical illustrators.  Indeed, Turpin 
is considered one of the greatest botanical and floral illustrators of his time.  Sets 
often lack some of the plates, and it is difficult to find complete.  A handsome and 
important production. 

 PRITZEL 1676. NISSEN BBI 349. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 2: 1091, 8115.
 $5000.

 Beautiful Chinese Botany

 23. [China, Mount Emei, Sichuan Province]: Fang, Wen-Pei [editor]: 
EMEI ZHI WU TU ZHI  ICONES PLANTARUM OMEIENSIUM. 
(BOTANICALS, ASIAN), ICONES PLANTARUM OMEIENSIUM. 
Chengdu: The National Szechuan University, May 1942. Vol. I, No. 1 only. 



Title and text in parallel Chinese and English. Fifty lithographic plates, titled 
in Chinese and English. Folio. Later green corduroy-covered boards by Pan 
Iordanidis, sections of original wrappers loosely inserted. Very good. 

A significant and beautifully presented fragment of this remarkable work, a survey 
of the spectacularly varied botany of the world heritage site Mount Emei and its 
environs, in Sichuan province.  Mount Emei is the tallest of the four Sacred Buddhist 
Mountains in China.  Produced at the height of the Second World War, this work 
is beautifully presented with carefully designed and botanically accurate lithographs 
which recall the long Chinese tradition of woodcut illustrations.  The informative 
text includes the plant’s botanical binomial, the family to which it belongs, where 
it was first recorded, a detailed technical description, notes of the specific locations 
of examples examined for the publication, and then generally short notes by W.P. 
Fang about the plant.  This is the first number of a series that by 1946 had been 
extended to two volumes, made up from a total of four numbers, with 200 plates. 

This volume is particularly rich in images and descriptions of Rhododendrons – 
twenty different varieties are described.  This was a species which W.P. Fang came 
to specialize in during his long career: in all he identified more than 100 new spe-
cies of plants, and he is now considered to have been one of the most distinguished 
Chinese botanists.  $1200.



 Waterfalls of Upstate New York

 24. Clarke, F. W.: VIEWS AROUND ITHACA: BEING A DESCRIP-
TION OF THE WATERFALLS AND RAVINES OF THIS RE-
MARKABLE LOCALITY. Ithaca. [1869]. 155,[2]pp. plus ten original 
mounted photographs. Original blue publisher’s cloth, spine gilt. Spine slightly 
faded, head and foot of spine chipped, corners rubbed. Minor scattered foxing. 
Photographs sharp and clear, some with faint offsetting from text. Very good. 

A handsome photographically-illustrated volume depicting waterfalls around Ithaca.  
Several of the photographs are signed in the negative by local photographer J.C. 
Burritt, whose photographs were also featured in other books about the scenery 
and landscape of the Ithaca region.  Relatively scarce.  Not in The Truthful Lens. 

 SABIN 13401. $1000.

Item 25.



 Surreal Victorian Flower Fantasia

 25. Cleaveland, N. [translator]: THE FLOWERS PERSONIFIED: BE-
ING A TRANSLATION OF GRANDVILLE’S “LES FLEURS AN-
IMEES.” [bound with:] MODERN BOTANY FOR LADIES; AND 
LADIES’ HORTICULTURE. BY CTE. FOELIX. TRANSLATED 
FROM THE FRENCH. [bound with:] SUPPLEMENT TO THE 
“LADIES’ BOTANY.” FROM THE HISTORY OF BOTANY. New 
York: Published by R. Martin, 1847-1849. Three titles bound in one volume. 
385,[1],iii,[3],152,8pp. plus fifty handcolored plates and two uncolored plates. 
Additional handcolored titlepage in first volume. Quarto. Original morocco, 
elaborately stamped in pictorial gilt, rebacked with original richly gilt backstrip 
laid down, a.e.g. Binding a bit rubbed and edgeworn. An occasional fox mark, 
but generally very clean internally. A very attractive copy. 

The first American edition of this fabulous work, featuring fine steel engravings 
of anthropomorphized plants in what can only be described as surreal situations, 
delicately handcolored.  It would be difficult to single out one image which this 
cataloguer could label his favorite, but the personification of Hemlock, busily 
poisoning a rabbit, with a frog already pushing up daisies and a mouse losing its 
dinner in the background, or the poor Hawthorne, being pursued by clippers with 
legs and a leering face, are sufficient to indicate the tone of the plates.  Bennett 
suggests that “the altogether charming and graceful text is certainly a far cry from 
the mess of assorted poems generally used by Americans as the background of color 
plate flower volumes.”  “The steel plates for this American edition were cut, with 
some changes from the Paris original, in New York.  The publisher could not resist 
adding the names of several New York florists to the plate ‘The Flower Market.’  
Despite its grotesque images, it is perhaps the most elaborate book of its kind from 
the gift book era” – Stamped with a National Character. 

 BENNETT, p.25. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 55.
 $3000.

 Printed in Madras

 26. [Cleghorn, Hugh]: GENERAL INDEX OF THE PLANTS DE-
SCRIBED AND FIGURED IN DR. WIGHT’S WORK ENTITLED 
“ICONES PLANTARUM INDIAE ORIENTALIS.” Madras: Printed 
by H. Smith, 1856. [6],78pp. Original cloth-backed wrappers, printed paper 
label on front cover. Front wrapper detached. Some scattered foxing. Contem-
porary ink corrections and additions. Overall a good plus copy. 

A presentation copy, inscribed on the front wrapper: “B. Daydon Jackson Esq. / 
from / H. Cleghorn / 26 May 1882.”  Scarce separately issued alphabetical index 
to accompany Robert Wight ’s Icones Plantarum Indiae Orientalis (1838-53), an 
important Indian botanical work in six volumes.  An interesting early imprint. 

 TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 17578 (note). $500.



 Rare and Lovely Work on Conchology

 27. Conrad, T.A.: MONOGRAPHY OF THE FAMILY UNIONI-
DAE. OR NAIADES OF LAMARCK, (FRESH WATER BIVALVE 
SHELLS,) OF NORTH AMERICA. ILLUSTRATED BY FIGURES 
DRAWN ON STONE FROM NATURE. Philadelphia: J. Dobson, 1836. 
[2],iv,110 (of 118) pp. plus sixty (of sixty-five) colored plates. 19th-century 
three-quarter morocco and cloth, spine gilt. Binding slightly edgeworn and 
darkened. Small ownership stamp on titlepage and an occasional very light 
fox mark, else internally very clean. Very good. 



A mostly complete copy of this extremely rare and attractive color plate book on 
fresh water bivalves.  Timothy Abbott Conrad was an early and important American 
naturalist whose reputation is now mostly lost to history.  His work is an impor-
tant complement to Thomas Say’s American Conchology, and Conrad assisted Say’s 
widow in completing the final part of that work, which was unfinished at the time 
of Thomas Say’s death.  The very lovely plates in this work, done after Conrad’s 
own drawings, were lithographed by P.S. Duval, one of the leading illustrators of 
Philadelphia, and are quite handsomely drawn and shaded.  Most every plate contains 
several colored illustrations of shells.  Conrad’s text gives the scientific details of 
the shells, as well as his personal observations and comparisons with Say’s findings. 

This work was originally issued in thirteen parts between 1836 and 1840, but 
is most often found in single-volume form.  Each part contains five plates.  The 
present copy, then, contains twelve of the thirteen parts, lacking only the final five 
plates and accompanying text.  “A book of both scientific and artistic merit” – Ben-
nett.  Extremely rare on the market, the first copy we have ever seen offered for sale. 

 BENNETT, p.26. McGRATH, pp.36, 39. NISSEN ZBI 944. SABIN 15903. $7500.

 Indigenous American Cures

 28. Cooper, J.W.: THE EXPERIENCED BOTANIST OR INDIAN 
PHYSICIAN, BEING A NEW SYSTEM OF PRACTICE, FOUND-
ED ON BOTANY; CONTAINING: 1. A DESCRIP TION OF 
MEDICAL PLANTS...2. A TREATISE ON THE CAUSES, SYMP-
TOMS AND CURE OF DISEASES INCIDENT TO THE HUMAN 
FRAME; WITH A SAFE AND SOVEREIGN MODE OF TREAT-
MENT. FOR THE USE OF FAMILIES AND PRACTITIONERS. 
Lancaster: Printed for the Author and Publishers. John Bear, Printer, 1840. 
303pp. 12mo. Contemporary calf, gilt morocco label. Foot of spine and corners 
lightly worn. Ink signature on front free endpaper. A few leaves with old light 
dampstain on fore-edge, some scattered light foxing. Good plus. 

A domestic medicine work focusing on the healing properties of plants indigenous 
to North America.  Like many practitioners who referred to themselves as “Indian” 
physicians or doctors, J.W. Cooper appears to have been influenced by, but unaffili-
ated with, the organized botanico-medical groups of early 19th-century America.  
The Experienced Botanist... features a twenty-five-page essay, “The Pernicious Effects 
of Mercury,” by James Hamilton, M.D., a studied and detailed polemic against the 
indiscriminate use of mercury by the contemporary medical establishment. 

 AMERICAN IMPRINTS 401657. Alex Berman & Michael A. Flannery, America’s Bo-
tanico-Medical Movements (New York, 2001), p.69. $600.



 Classic Description of the Southeast

 29. Coxe, Daniel: A DESCRIPTION OF THE ENGLISH PROVINCE 
OF CAROLANA, BY THE SPANIARDS CALL’D FLORIDA, AND 
BY THE FRENCH LA LOUISIANE. AS ALSO OF THE GREAT 
AND FAMOUS RIVER MESCHACEBE OR MISSISSIPPI, THE 
FIVE VAST NAVIGABLE LAKES OF FRESH WATER, AND THE 
PARTS ADJACENT. London: for Edward Symon, 1727. [54],122pp. Fold-
ing copper engraved map, backed on linen at an early date. Later tan calf 
by W. Pratt, gilt, spine gilt with raised bands, red morocco label, marbled 
endpapers, a.e.g. Very good. 

The first edition, third issue of this rare and highly important work, with the map 
which includes the first English depiction of the Mississippi Valley.  With the 
exception of the title, this third issue is identical to the first published in 1722.  
According to William S. Coker in his introduction to the 1976 University of Florida 
facsimile of the first edition, the three subsequent “editions” were in fact re-issues 
of the unsold sheets of the first edition with new updated titlepages inserted. 

This is one of the first English works to describe the Southeast in any detail.  
Colonel Coxe laid claim to an enormous amount of land in the South thanks to 



grants made to his father, Dr. Daniel Coxe, by King Charles II.  Coxe published the 
present work to further his family’s claims, but also to raise awareness of the huge 
potential of the area and the dangers posed by French incursions.  He did not limit 
himself to the Carolinas, discussing the lower Mississippi in detail as well.  Florida, 
Georgia, and Louisiana are also described.  Much of the information, gathered from 
British hunters and explorers, is published here for the first time.  The work is also 
credited with being the first published proposal of a political confederation of the 
North American colonies. 

The map, of real importance and which is often missing, is a particularly fine 
example in this copy.  Drawn up by the Coxe family to illustrate their claims, it is 
also the first English depiction of the Mississippi valley.  It improves on all previous 
maps by eliminating the mountain ranges that were often shown as running beside 
the Mississippi River, as well as correctly fixing the location of the Appalachian 
and Ozark mountains.  It extends as far north as the Great Lakes and includes 
an inset of the Mississippi Delta at the lower right, “A Map of the Mouth of the 
River Meschacebe.” 

 HOWES C826, “b.” CHURCH 886. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 727/46. CLARK I:68. 
SABIN 17281. Coxe, Description (Gainesville, Fl., 1976). CUMMING & DE VORSEY 190 
(ref ). JCB (1)III:679. STEVENS 781. VAIL 409. $11,000.

 30. Cunningham, Robert Oliver: NOTES ON THE NATURAL HIS-
TORY OF THE STRAIT OF MAGELLAN AND THE WEST 
COAST OF PATAGONIA MADE DURING THE VOYAGE OF 
HMS ‘NASSAU’ IN THE YEARS 1866, 67, 68, & 69.... Edinburgh: 
Edmonston and Douglas, 1871. xvi,[2],517pp. plus twenty-one lithographic 
plates (some colored) and colored folding map. Original green cloth, spine 



gilt. Some slight spotting on binding. Hinges a bit weak but holding. Oc-
casional light foxing on text leaves. Still a very good copy, with the bookplate 
of George Bennett (see below) and of noted collector Kenneth Hill. 

A rare account of an exploration of the Strait of Magellan.  Cunningham was ap-
pointed naturalist aboard the Nassau, a steamer sent to survey the Strait and the 
adjacent channels.  This book contains a narrative of the voyage and natural his-
tory descriptions.  Cunningham’s own interest was in the ornithology of the region 
(after the voyage he published various pieces in the Ibis on the subject), but he also 
discusses the botany of the area, mentioning his collections of plants in the Royal 
Herbarium, Kew, and promising articles on the reptiles, amphibia, fishes, mollusca, 
and crustacea in Linnean Transactions.  His natural history connections were evidently 
impeccable, since he acknowledges the help of Hooker, Huxley, Newton, Flower, 
Sclater, Salvin, Gray, Gunther, and Baird.  The folding map shows Patagonia, with 
an inset of the Strait of Magellan. 

Though the present copy bears the bookplate of noted collector Kenneth Hill, 
there is no copy listed in the catalogue of the Hill Collection of Pacific Voyages 
at the University of California at San Diego.  This copy also bears the bookplate 
of George Bennett, M.D., a Sydney doctor and leading figure in colonial science, 
closely involved with many of the newly established societies such as the Australian 
Museum, the Acclimatization Society, and the Zoological Society.  He corresponded 
with some of the prominent natural history figures of the day such as Richard Owe, 
and was John Gould’s agent in Sydney.  He was himself the author of two excel-
lent travel books (Wanderings in New South 
Wales [1834] and Gatherings of a Naturalist 
in Australia [1860]).                      $1250.

 First Russian Edition
of the VoyAge of The BeAgle

 31. Darwin, Charles: PUTESHEST-
VIE VOKRUG SVIETA NA KO-
RABLIE BIGL’. [Translation: VOY-
AGE AROUND THE WORLD ON 
THE SHIP BEAGLE]. St. Petersburg. 
1865. viii,540,[1]; [3],viii,466pp. plus 
frontispiece. 12mo. Half titles. Modern 
half calf and marbled boards, spines gilt 
with raised bands. Light dampstaining at 
top edge of a few leaves, light tanning 
and foxing throughout. Very good. 

The very rare first edition in Russian of 
Darwin’s classic scientific journal and travel 
account of his experiences and observations 



aboard the H.M.S. Beagle.  “His first published book is undoubtedly the most often 
read and stands second only to On the Origin of Species as the most often printed.  It 
is an important travel book in its own right and its relation to the background of his 
evolutionary ideas has often been stressed” – Freeman.  Despite recording over 250 
editions of Darwin’s Journal, and eighteen in Russian, Freeman misses this initial 
printing, translated into Russian by Elizaveta Bekatova and edited by her husband, 
Andrei Beketov.  OCLC records only one copy, at the University of Toronto. 

 FREEMAN, pp.31; 52-53 (ref ). $12,500.

 Lovely Plates of Fruits, Flowers, and Trees

 32. Dewey, Dellon Marcus: [Nursery Specimen Book]: THE SPECIMEN 
BOOK OF FRUITS, FLOWERS AND ORNAMENTAL TREES. 
CAREFULLY DRAWN AND COLORED FROM NATURE, FOR 
THE USE OF THE NURSERYMAN. Rochester, N.Y.: D.M. Dewey, [ca. 



1867]. Sixty-two pochoir or chromolithograph plates, plus chromolithograph 
titlepage, and [8]pp. of advertisements. Quarto. Original half calf and cloth, 
front cover gilt. Boards moderately stained, rubbed, and edgeworn. Scattered 
foxing and minor soiling to plates. Good. 

A fine early example of a Rochester nursery specimen book with sixty-two pochoir 
or chromolithograph plates, produced by the father of the city’s mid- to late-19th-
century cottage industry, D.M. Dewey.  He was among the first of the Rochester 
nurserymen to produce elaborate plates depicting fruit and flower types for sale 
by dealers.  Albums were generally made up specially for individual firms, though 
the present album does not have the name of any firm stamped on the front cover.  
The plates were produced by colored stencil or pochoir work and are particularly 
beautiful.  As Charles Van Ravenswaay noted, they are “more akin to folk painting 
than to the commercial art of their time.”  The plates collected here are devoted 
to the depiction of various fruits, principally apples, pears, cherries, peaches and 
grapes.  Chief among the flowers are lovely roses, while the trees are highlighted 
by mountain ash, Irish juniper, spruce, pine, and the lovely Kilmarnock Willow. 

Albums such as this are quite scarce, especially with as many plates as this example 
and in such large format.  The Oak Spring Garden Library collection has a Dewey 
album of circa 1866, on a similar format but with only thirty-eight plates.  Oak 
Spring also has another Dewey album of a later date on a smaller format which is 
comprised mainly of chromolithographs.  The present example is comprised of about 
half pochoir plates and half chromolithographs produced by Kellogg of Hartford 
and highlighted in gum arabic.  As time went on, more and more of the Rochester 
plates were chromolithographs.  A nice, rare piece of American color plate printing. 

 OAK SPRING POMONA 64 (ref ). $3500.

 One of the Rarest and Most Lavish
of the French Grand Voyage Accounts of Exploration in the Pacific

 33. Duperrey, Louis-Isidore: VOYAGE AU TOUR DU MONDE, 
EXÉCUTÉ PAR ORDRE DU ROI, SUR LA CORVETTE DE SA 
MAJESTÉ, LA COQUILLE, PENDANT LES ANNÉES 1822, 1823, 
1824 ET 1825. Paris: Arthus Bertrand, 1826-1830. Eleven volumes bound in 
eight. Detailed listing and collations below. Quarto and folio. Near uniform 
contemporary half green morocco and marbled boards. Very good. Provenance: 
J. Cauvin (signature and inked stamp). 

The expedition, which left Toulon on August 11, 1822, was sponsored by the 
French government and had as its chief objective the collection of scientific data, 
but was also instructed to report on the possibility of establishing a penal colony 
in western Australia.  Duperrey, who was thirty-five at the start of the voyage, had 
been on the crew of the previous major French Pacific voyage, that of Freycinet.  He 
had as his second in command Jules S. Dumont d’Urville, who was to become the 



most experienced French commander in the Pacific.  While science led the expedi-
tion, there was also an unspoken goal of discovering where France might carve out 
an empire of her own in the South Pacific. 

Duperrey proceeded to the Pacific by way of Brazil and Cape Horn.  Stops were 
made along the coasts of Chile and Peru, and in the Society, Gilbert, Marshall and 
Caroline islands.  Other islands visited included the Tuamotu Archipelago, Tahiti, 
Tonga, and Rotuma.  The expedition also made important exploratory visits to 
Australia, New Guinea, and New Zealand, where the Maoris were visited.  The 
entire voyage took almost three years, arriving in Marseilles on March 24, 1825. 



By far the greatest contributions of the expedition were scientific, cartographic, 
and ethnographic.  Some 264 birds and quadrupeds, 1,200 insects, 288 fishes, sixty-
three reptiles, and a mass of plants were collected and beautifully described and 
reproduced in the exquisitely colored plates of the several atlases.  Reports were 
made on Polynesian languages, costumes, weapons, and religious artifacts, many 
of which are illustrated in the plates of the “Atlas Historique.”  Duperrey is given 
credit for discovering the Gilbert and Caroline island groups, and for correcting 
errors in earlier mappings of the Society Islands.  Despite the unfinished nature of 
some of the text volumes, that which was published is marked with the detail and 
careful observations expected in the sumptuous format of French “Grand Voyages,” 
and is one of the most extensive voyage accounts ever published. 

Duperrey’s long visit to Tahiti and the Society Islands continued the French 
interest in this group, which culminated in their annexation by France by Du Petit-
Thouars.  His expedition also proved to be a catalyst for French missionary endeavors 
in the South Pacific to contest with Protestant Englishmen.  His explorations of 
Australia and New Zealand, which Ferguson characterizes as of “great importance,” 
were less significant politically, since the British vehemently opposed any French 
settlement there.  Nonetheless, this largely scientific endeavor opened the door to 
a much more aggressive French policy in the South Pacific. 

This set is comprised as follows: 

1) [Histoire]: L.-I. Duperrey: Voyage Autour du Monde...Histoire du Voyage. [Paris. 
1829]. Two volumes (quarto text and folio atlas). Text: [2],xlv,[1],202pp. [all 
published]. With the half title, but without a titlepage as usual. Uncut. Atlas: 
engraved title, sixty engraved plates (fifty-nine printed in colors and handcolored) 
by Ambroise Tardieu after Duperrey, Lejeune and Chazal .

2) [Hydrographie]: L.-I. Duperrey: Voyage Autour du Monde...Hydrographie. Paris. 1829. 
Two volumes (quarto text and large folio atlas. Text: [4],164pp. plus engraved map. 
Atlas: Engraved title, [2],21,[1]pp. plus fifty-three engraved plates (numbered 
1-50, plus 3, 8 and 41 bis, nineteen double-page; forty-nine engraved maps by 
Ambroise Tardieu after Duperrey and others; four engraved plates of various 
native sailing vessels by Berard after Duperrey and others). Extra-illustrated 
with a map of Oceanie by Tardieu, bound in the rear, handcolored in outline. 

3) [Hydrographie et Physique]: L.-I. Duperrey: Voyage Autour du Monde...Hydrogra-
phie et Physique. Paris. 1829. Quarto (bound with the Hydrographie text above): 
[4],133,[1]pp. plus folding engraved map. 

4) [Botanique]: J.S.C. Dumont d’Urville, A. Brongniart, and Bory de St. Vincent: 
Voyage Autour du Monde...Botanique. Paris. 1828-1829. Three volumes (two 
volumes quarto text and folio atlas). Phanerogamie text (bound with the Histoire 
text above): 200pp. (of 232). Uncut. Cryptogamie text (bound with the Hydrog-
raphie text above): [4],301,[1]pp. Atlas (102 [of 106] engraved plates by Barrois, 
Dusmenil, and others after P. Bessa, Borg de St. Vincent, and others): Engraved 
title,; thirty-nine plates (numbered 1-38, plus 13 bis); sixty-three plates (numbered 



1-78, plate 23 misnumbered 30, issued without plates numbered 55, 57, 58, 63, 
65, 66, 67, 72, 73, 74 and 76; lacks plates 59, 62, 64 and 71). 

5) [Zoologique]: R.P. Lesson and Garnot: Voyage Autour du Monde...Zoologie. Paris. 
1826-1830. Three volumes (two volumes quarto text and folio atlas). Text (four 
parts bound in two volumes): [4],iv,360,[4],361-743,[1]; [4],471,[1],[2],xii,9-
317,[1],155,[1]pp. Atlas (three parts bound in one volume, with a total of 157 
plates by Countant after Lesson, L. Prevost, Pretre, Guerin, Vauthier and others): 
Engraved title, fifty-three plates (numbered 1-50, plus 21, 31 and 35 bis; Mam-
mals 1-9 and Birds 10-50; all but one handcolored), letterpress table; sixty-one 
handcolored plates (Reptiles 1-7, Fish 1-38, Mollusks 1-16), letterpress table; 
forty-three handcolored plates (Crustaceans 1-5, Insects 1-21 plus 14 bis, Zoo-
phytes 1-16); 3pp. letterpress table. 

 ANKER 288. BORBA DE MORAES, pp.275-76. CHADENAT 566. DUNMORE, 
FRENCH EXPLORERS IN THE PACIFIC II, pp.107-55. FINE BIRD BOOKS (1990), 
p.73. HILL 517. HOCKEN 42. NISSEN BBI 560. NISSEN IVB 42. NISSEN ZBI 1210. 
SABIN 21353. STAFLEU & COWAN 1578. WHITTEL 218. FERGUSSON 1069. BRU-
NET II:888. $70,000.

 The Greatest Early Work on the French in the Antilles

 34. Dutertre, Jean Baptiste: HISTOIRE GENERALE DES ANTIL-
LES HABITÉES PAR LES FRANÇOIS.... Paris: Chez Thomas Jolly, 
1667-1671. Four volumes bound in three. [20],593,[3]; [16],539; [16],317,[8]; 
[6],362,[13]pp., plus eighteen plates (many folding) and five folding maps. 
Extra engraved titlepage in first and second volumes. Plate of arms in first, 
third, and fourth volumes. Contemporary calf, leather labels, spines gilt extra. 
Minor rubbing, some light edge wear. Final text leaf in first volume torn but 
no loss. Overall a fine, particularly fresh set in the original bindings. 

The best edition, after the original abridged edition of 1654.  This extensive work 
is full of detailed descriptions of life in the French Antilles, including natural his-
tory, slavery, plantation activities, and the like.  The fine engraved plates depict 
sugar plantation work, slaves manufacturing indigo, animals, spiders, land and naval 
battles between the French and British in the Caribbean, etc.  The maps are of St. 
Christopher, Guadeloupe, St. Croix, Marigalande, and Martinique.  “This volu-
minous account of the French settlements in the West Indies contains numerous 
passages which indicate the importance of tobacco in the political economy of the 
islands” – Arents.  According to Rich, Dutertre was forced to publish the original 
1654 edition before the work was complete: “The first edition of Father Du Tertre’s 
History of the Antilles, or rather the project of that work, which the Rev. Father was 
obliged to put to press in haste, because he understood that some other person was 
about printing it under some other name, thereby depriving him of the credit of it.” 

 SABIN 21458. JCB (3)III:154-155. ARENTS 299. HANDLER 7. EUROPEAN AMER-
ICANA 667/37. RICH 299. $24,000.



 By the Natural Successor to Audubon

 35. Elliot, Daniel Giraud: A MONOGRAPH OF THE PITTIDAE, OR, 
FAMILY OF ANT THRUSHES. New York: D. Appleton & Co., [1861-
]1863. 1p. dedication to Philip Lutley Sclater, 1p. list of subscribers. Thirty-
one fine handcolored lithographic plates, heightened with gum arabic, after 
Elliot (24), Paul Louis Oudart (4), E. Maubert (1), A. Mesnel (1), and one 
unsigned, drawn on stone by C.P. Tholey and others, printed and colored by 

Item 34.



Bowen & Co. of Philadelphia. Folio. Contemporary green half morocco, gilt, 
by W.S. Hiltz, spine gilt with raised bands, marbled endpapers, a.e.g. Expert 
repairs to spine, extremities a bit rubbed. Occasional light spotting and offset-
ting, small skillfully repaired tear in outer blank margin of title. Very good. 

A fine copy of the first edition.  A rare and spectacular ornithological work, the first 
book by Elliot with his own illustrations, and the scarcest of his major monographs.  
“Elliot was not his own painter, except among the Pittas.  Early in his career, in 
1863, he had brought out his book on the Pittidae, or Ant-Thrushes with plates of 



a delightful...character, after his own drawings” – Fine Bird Books.  Elliot’s chosen 
illustrator, Paul Louis Oudart, died after completing only three or four plates, and 
rather than risk a hurried instruction to another artist, Elliot “felt compelled to 
turn draughtsman myself ” (Preface) and executed all of the other drawings, bar one 
each by Maubert and Mesnel.  The illustrations and indeed the birds themselves 
represent the pinnacle of Elliot’s pictorial work.  When a second edition of this 
work was issued, most of the plates were redrawn by John Gould’s artist, William 
Hart, and the text was completely rewritten.  The Pittidae described are native to 
Borneo, Nepal, Ceylon, the Philippines, New Guinea, and Cambodia, among other 
places.  Their plumage is rendered in vibrant shades of blues, greens, and reds, and 
the birds (many of whom are shown feeding their young) are placed against beauti-
fully drawn landscapes.  Elliot was also careful to ensure that the flowers and foliage 
shown in detail with the birds were appropriate for the species shown. 

 BM NATURAL HISTORY I, p.522. FINE BIRD BOOKS (1990), p.95. NISSEN IVB 
292. SABIN 22228 (noting only 200 copies were printed). WOOD, p.332. WHITTELL, 
pp.225-26. ZIMMER, p.208. $22,000.

 One of the Greatest American Color Plate Books

 36. Elliot, Daniel Giraud: THE NEW AND HERETOFORE UNFIG-
URED SPECIES OF THE BIRDS OF NORTH AMERICA. New 
York: Published by the Author, [1866]-1869. Two volumes. 1p. list of seventy-
one subscribers. Seventy-three handcolored lithographic plates (including the 
additional “Parus occidentalis” plate bound between plates I and II in vol. I): 
one plate by and after Elliot and Joseph Wolf, printed by D. McClellan & 
Brothers of New York; seventy-two plates printed and colored by Bowen & 
Co. of Philadelphia, after Elliot [55], Joseph Wolf [15], or Edwin Sheppard 
[2], drawn on stone by Ch. P. Tholey [11], “M.P.” [14], “H.J.S.” [3] or “L.H.” 
[1] and others). Twenty-one wood-engraved vignette illustrations, on india 
paper mounted, by W.J. Linton after Edwin Sheppard. Large folio. Contempo-
rary 19th-century green half morocco over green cloth-covered boards, spines 
lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers, t.e.g. Very good. 

A spectacular work with very fine generally life-size handcolored lithographs of 
species not previously pictured by either Alexander Wilson or John James Audubon, 
here with an additional plate that is not recorded by the standard bibliographies. 

Elliot describes his aims in the preface: 

Since the time of Wilson and Audubon, no work has been published upon 
American Ornithology, containing life-size representations of the various species 
that have been discovered since the labors of those great men were finished.  
The valuable productions of Cassin, as well as the revised edition of the ninth 
volume of the Pacific Rail Road Report, the joint labor of Messrs. Baird, Cas-
sin and Lawrence had indeed appeared...but no attempt had been made to 
continue the works of the first great American naturalists in a similar manner 



[i.e. with the birds represented full-size where possible]....It was, therefore, with 
the desire to contribute...towards the elucidation of the comparatively little 
known species of the Birds of North America, their habits and economy, as 
well as to render their forms familiar so far as life-size representation of them 
might serve to do, that I undertook the present publication.

As in the case of that other great American ornithologist, John Cassin, the plates for 
Elliot’s work (with the exception of plate 17 in the second volume) were executed 
by Bowen of Philadelphia.  This was to prove to be the swan song for the firm, 



who closed down shortly after the present work was completed. It is an interesting 
commentary on color work in the United States in this period that, without Bowen, 
there was literally no firm for Elliot to use who could achieve the quality he was 
seeking.  The single plate by McClellan & Bros. (a New York firm that operated 
between 1865 and 1867) may represent, in Elliot’s eyes, an unsuccessful attempt 
to find an alternative American printer for his plates.  All of his books after this, 
despite their imprints, were produced in Europe, including his book on pheasants, 
which Bennett mistakenly classes as an American color plate book.  The plates are 
taken from originals by Elliot and one of the greatest ornithological artists working 
in the second half of the 19th century, Joseph Wolf.  In particular, Wolf ’s image 
of the Iceland Falcon (the second plate in the second volume) must rank as one 
of the great bird portraits of all time, and is a worthy successor to the images in 
Audubon’s own masterpiece. 

The story behind the additional plate is perplexing and illusive.  Auction records 
show that copies with an additional plate have been sold at auction nine times in 
the past thirty years.  These nine appearances represent at least three different cop-
ies of the book and possibly as many as eight, so the presence of the seventy-third 
plate in the present copy is not unique.  In the text (which does not call for a plate) 
Elliot notes that the bird which the additional plate depicts (“Parus Occidentalis”) 
it is not a new species at all, but a mis-identified Black-capped Chickadee (“Parus 
Atricapillus”).  If this conclusion was reached by Elliot at a late stage in the book’s 
production, then he could have been in the position of having a supply of the plates 
completed, but with no reason to include them in a book on birds that had not 
been pictured before.  Strangely, none of the standard bibliographies mention the 
existence of this additional plate. 

 ANKER 129. BENNETT, p.39. FINE BIRD BOOKS (1990), p.95. NISSEN IVB 294. 
REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 44. SABIN 22227. WOOD, 
p.331. ZIMMER, p.205. $36,000.

 With Lovely Chromolithographs

 37. Elliott, F.R.: HAND BOOK OF PRACTICAL GARDENING DE-
SIGNED FOR CITY AND SUBURBAN RESIDENCES, AND 
COUNTRY SCHOOL-HOUSES, CONTAINING DESIGNS FOR 
LOTS AND GROUNDS, FROM A LOT 30 x 100 FEET TO A 40 
ACRE PLOT. Rochester: D.M. Dewey, Horticultural Books, 1885. 96pp. 
plus sixteen chromolithographic plates and one uncolored lithographic plate. 
Original publisher’s brown cloth, spine and front board gilt. Binding slightly 
soiled. Ownership stamp at head of titlepage. Text block beginning to spring, 
very light age toning. A good copy. 

The second edition, “enlarged and improved,” of this thoroughly practical work 
aimed at “the plain, common-sense man” interested in both gaining personal plea-
sure and increasing the value of his real estate by planned landscaping.  The plates 



in this edition are further captioned: “Drawn for Elliott’s Landscape Gardening.”  
McGrath only lists the 1881 edition, but neither edition is in Bennett. 

 McGRATH, p.192 (1881 ed). REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARAC-
TER 71 (1877 ed). $500.

 A Classic of American Botany

 38. Elliott, Stephen: A SKETCH OF THE BOTANY OF SOUTH-CAR-
OLINA AND GEORGIA. Charleston, S.C.: J.R. Schenck, 1821/1824. 
Two volumes. [4],[iii]-iv,[iii]-vi,606,14pp. plus six plates bound at rear; viii, 



743pp. plus six plates bound at rear (for a total of twelve plates) Late 19th-
century three-quarter morocco and marbled boards, spines gilt, t.e.g. Lightly 
edgeworn, worn along the joints. Large bookplate on front pastedown of both 
volumes. Upper outer corner of leaf with pp.77-78 in first volume and leaf 
with pp.73-74 in second volume torn away, but not affecting text. Quite clean 
internally. Very good. 

An important contribution to American botany, and one of the first major botani-
cal works to treat the American South.  Elliott was a member of one of the most 
prominent families in South Carolina.  After his graduation from Yale in 1791, he 
served as a legislator and ran the state bank, but devoted much of his time to his 
botanical pursuits.  This work was originally published in thirteen parts, the first 
appearing in 1816, which accounts for the eccentric pagination of the first volume.  
A rare and significant work of American natural history. 

 TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 1659. MEISEL III:388. DE RENNE, p.375. SABIN 
22276. DAB VI, p.99. $4000.

 Wide-Ranging Exploration of the Southwest

 39. Emory, William H.: NOTES OF A MILITARY RECONNOIS-
SANCE, FROM FORT LEAVENWORTH, IN MISSOURI, TO 
SAN DIEGO, IN CALIFORNIA, INCLUDING PARTS OF THE 
ARKANSAS, DEL NORTE, AND GILA RIVERS. Washington. 1848. 
416pp. plus forty plates (fourteen of botanical specimens), three plans, and 
large folding map. Original brown cloth, paper label on spine. Worn at spine 
ends, label rubbed, corners slightly bumped. Upper outer corner of front free 
endpaper torn. A few fox marks, but on the whole a very clean copy. The large 
folding map has some edge wear and a couple small closed tears at the folds, 
but is in very nice condition. A very good copy. 

Francis Farquhar’s copy, with his ownership inscription on the front pastedown.  
This is the second issue of the Senate version, with Emory’s rank given as brevet 
major.  One of the most important government reports on overland travel, with ac-
counts of the march of the Army of the West, the Mexican-American War in New 
Mexico and California, and some of the first American views of the Far Southwest.  
“A library of Western Americana is incomplete without it” – Zamorano 80.  Emory 
also made an important scientific contribution with this work, especially in the 
botanical section contributed by John Torrey.  The map, “Military reconnaissance 
of the Arkansas, Rio del Norte and Rio Gila...,” is called “epochmaking” by Wheat, 
and put much of the country on the map for the first time. 

 WAGNER-CAMP 148:2. COWAN, p.195. FIELD 500. HILL 559 (ref ). HOWES E145. 
SABIN 22536. ZAMORANO 80, 33. SAUNDERS 2883. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 
544. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 1669. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 103. $600.



 Natural History from Cook’s Second Voyage

 40.  Forster, Joannes Reinoldus and Georgius: CHARACTERES 
GENERUM PLANTARUM, QUAS IN ITINERE AD INSULAS 
MARIS AUSTRALIS, COLLEGERUNT, DESCRIPSERUNT, DE-
LINEARUNT, ANNIS 1772 – 1775. London: B. White, T. Cadell, & P. 
Elmsly, 1776. x,[2],viii,150,[3]pp. plus seventy-eight engraved plates. Quarto. 
Antique-style three-quarter calf and contemporary marbled boards, spine gilt, 
leather label. Titlepage slightly soiled and cleaned, some scattered stains, else 
a nice copy. 

First edition, first issue of this important botanical work on Australia and New 
Zealand, also published in a folio edition of eight copies the same year.  This was 
the first scientific work, in fact one of the earliest publications of any kind, published 
as a result of Cook’s second voyage.  It lists the botanical discoveries made during 
the voyage, following a Linnaean classification system.  The descriptions are by 
Anders Sparrman, and the engravings are after drawings by the younger Forster. 

The Forsters, father and son, travelled as scientists on the second voyage.  Char-
acteres... was one of the earliest publications resulting from that journey.  Marra’s 



surreptitious narrative had been published the previous year, and in 1776 only this 
and the anonymously written Second Voyage Round The World appeared.  In 1777 both 
the Forsters’ narrative and the official account by Cook were published, along with 
Wales and Bayly’s Astronomical Observations, followed a year later by the Forsters’ 
Observations....  The rush to get Characteres in print should probably be seen in the 
light of the quarrel with the Admiralty over the Forsters’ claims to publishing rights 
for their official account of the voyage.  This preemptive scientific publication may 
well have been intended to show the strength of the Forster claim. 

The Forsters’ intellectual arrogance has earned them considerable ridicule, 
including some criticism of the present work “owing to the minute scale on which 
the plants were drawn as compared with the size of the paper” (Holmes).  The Hill 
catalogue notes, “it has been said to be the foundation of our knowledge of New 
Zealand, Antarctic and Polynesian vegetation...,” but scientifically it is now seen 
as rather slight.  Nevertheless, the book is one of the earliest sources of our knowl-
edge of the plants of Australia and Polynesia, it has considerable significance for 
the history of Cook’s second voyage, and it is one of a perhaps surprisingly small 
number of monuments to the major scientific achievements of the three voyages. 

 BEDDIE 1385. HILL 627. HOLMES 17. NISSEN BBI 644. PRITZEL 2981. SABIN 
25134. ROSOVE ANTARCTIC 139. $7500.

 Fruit Tree Management

 41. Forsyth, William: A TREATISE ON THE CULTURE AND MAN-
AGEMENT OF FRUIT-TREES; IN WHICH A NEW METHOD 
OF PRUNING AND TRAINING IS FULLY DESCRIBED.... Lon-
don. 1803. xxviii,[1],523pp. plus thirteen engraved plates (many folding). 
Original boards. Some rubbing to paper spine and corners. Near fine, in un-
sophisticated condition, untrimmed. In a green cloth clamshell box. 

“Second edition” of this popular work, after the first of 1802.  The American edi-
tions listed in Sabin (who does not list the present edition) and the NUC contain 
additional material by William Cobbett, apparently not included in any London 
editions.  The NUC lists several locations for the London and American editions 
of 1802, but only two locations (NIC, CtY ) for the present edition.  The hand-
some engraved plates illustrate methods of and tools used in pruning, grafting and 
training.  Forsyth was “Gardener to his Majesty at Kensington and St. James’s.” 

 SABIN 25155 (ref ). $500.

 French Edition of Franklin’s Works,
Translated by His Best French Friend

 42. Franklin, Benjamin: OEUVRES DE M. FRANKLIN...TRADUITES 
DE L’ANGLOIS SUR LA QUATRIEME ÉDITION...AVEC DES 
ADDITIONS NOUVELLES.... Paris. 1773. Two volumes. [4],xxiv,338; 



[4],xvi,318,[2]pp., plus twelve plates and frontispiece portrait. Quarto. Half 
titles. Contemporary mottled calf, spines elaborately gilt with raised bands, 
leather labels stamped in gilt. Minor wear to extremities, spine head of first 
volume a bit chipped at head of spine, light wear to joints. 19th-century Rus-
sian library bookplate on front pastedowns, occasional mild foxing. Very good. 

The first French edition of Franklin’s complete works on electricity, based on the 
fourth and best British edition, combined with the first French editions of a number 
of other works of Franklin, including some published for the first time in book 
form in the present volume.  An earlier edition of the electricity section, with about 
half the material, was published in 1752; the present first section includes all the 
material in the comprehensive fourth edition in English, published in London in 
1769.  The first volume is devoted entirely to electricity, with the addition of several 
pieces not included in any previous editions.  The second volume contains other 



scientific writings, including works on meteors, his improvements on chimneys (the 
“Franklin stove”), sections on population increase, inoculation, music, the “magic 
circles,” and other topics.  This edition was translated by Jacques Barbeu Dubourg, 
a leading philosopher and one of Franklin’s closest friends in France.  This copy 
contains the portrait of Franklin not found in all copies. Scarce, and important for 
its various contents. 

 FORD 315. $4500.

 Essential Publication

 43. Fremont, John C.: REPORT OF THE EXPLORING EXPEDITION 
TO THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS IN THE YEAR 1842, AND TO 
OREGON AND NORTH CALIFORNIA IN THE YEARS 1843-
44. Washington. 1845. 693pp. plus twenty-two plates and five maps (three 
folding). Original blindstamped cloth, spine gilt. Corners lightly worn. A 
few scattered spots of foxing, but generally quite clean internally. Very good. 



The Senate issue of the Fremont report, certainly one of the most important single 
pieces of Western Americana.  In various editions this report was more widely read 
than any other account of the West before the Gold Rush, and the text and map 
had a profound effect on the routes frequented during the great period of emigra-
tion.  The maps include the huge folding “Map of...Oregon & North California in 
the Years 1843-44,” with many lakes and rivers traced in color.  Fremont also made 
substantive contributions as a naturalist, mainly through the work of John Torrey, 
who accompanied the expedition. 

 WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 497. RITTENHOUSE 229. WHEAT GOLD RE-
GIONS 3266. TWENEY 89, 22. HILL 640. ZAMORANO 80, 39. MINTZ 165. COWAN, 
p.223. HOWES F370. SABIN 25845. WAGNER-CAMP 115:1. GRAFF 1437. TAXO-
NOMIC LITERATURE 1852. Coats, The Plant Hunters, p.322. REESE, BEST OF THE 
WEST 86. $3000.

 With a Woodcut of an Elephant

 44. George, Daniel: GEORGE’S ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR OF 
OUR LORD 1781. BEING THE FIRST AFTER BISSEXTILE OR 
LEAP YEAR, AND FIFTH OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE. 

CALCULATED FOR THE ME-
RIDIAN OF BOSTON, LAT. 
42. DEG. 25. MIN. NORTH. 
Newburyport: Printed and sold by 
John Mycall, [1780]. [24]pp. with 
woodcut vignette of elephant on 
titlepage and printer’s advertisement 
on p.[24]. 12mo. Spine reinforced 
with later paper. Titlepage and p.[24] 
age-toned and soiled, edges chipped, 
small tissue repair at outer edge. 
Moderately age-toned and damp-
stained throughout, contemporary 
ink annotations in margins of eleven 
pages. A good copy. 

 

A late 18th-century Massachusetts al-
manac compiled by Daniel George, who 
issued New England almanacs published 
in various Massachusetts towns between 
1776 and 1787.  In addition to the cal-
endar for the year and a list of roads 
from Boston to other principal towns, 
this almanac includes a brief account 



of Free Masons and a four-page account of an elephant, a representation of which 
is found on the titlepage.  A printer’s advertisement is found on the final printed 
page, as is a recipe for taking out “spots in cloths, stuffs, &c.” 

 DRAKE 3297. EVANS 16785. ESTC W29794. $750.

 With Unusual American Color Plates

 45. Good, Peter P.: A MATERIA MEDICA ANIMALIA, CONTAIN-
ING THE SCIENTIFIC ANALYSIS, NATURAL HISTORY, 
AND CHEMICAL AND MEDICAL PROPERTIES AND USES 
OF SUBSTANCES THAT ARE THE PRODUCTS OF BEASTS, 
BIRDS, FISHES, OR INSECTS. Cambridge: Published by the author, 
[1853]. xxiv pp., twenty-four parts 
(usually 8pp. each, separately pagi-
nated), 55pp. glossary, [8]pp. adver-
tisements, plus twenty-four handcol-
ored plates, engraved half title, and 
frontispiece portrait. Original dark 
brown publisher’s cloth, stamped in 
blind. Rubbed at extremities; lower 
corners and foot of spine worn. 
Light dampstaining to front board. 
Bookplate on front pastedown; con-
temporary ownership inscription on 
flyleaf. Light scattered foxing and 
soiling. About very good. 

An interesting American color plate 
book of medical natural history, each 
section treating a different animal and 
its useful medicinal qualities or produc-
tions.  Among the creatures described 
and illustrated with a colored plate are 
the sponge, the hen, the ox and cow, 
the honey bee, the sperm whale, the 
hog, bloodsucking leeches, the snail, 
the coral, the rattlesnake, and others.  
The well-executed color plates are by 
the firm of E.C. Kellogg of Hartford. 

 BENNETT, p.47. McGRATH, pp.44, 84. MEISEL III, p.466. $650.



 Gould ’s Best American Work

 46. Gould, John: A MONOGRAPH OF THE ODONTOPHORINAE, 
OR PARTRIDGES OF AMERICA. London: Richard & John E. Taylor 
for the Author, [November 1844 – March 1846 – November] 1850. 1p. list of 
subscribers. Thirty-two fine handcolored lithographed plates after Gould and 
H.C. Richter. Folio. Early half olive green morocco and green pebbled cloth, 
bound for Sotheran’s, spine gilt with raised bands, a.e.g., marbled endpapers. 
Very good. 

A fine copy of the first edition of Gould’s fourth monograph, in which he considerably 
enlarged the number of recorded species of the American partridge family.  Besides 
the spectacular plates of American birds, this work is interesting for the light it 
throws on the all-encompassing nature of science before specialization: Gould was 
inspired by the gift of an English Arctic explorer, received much useful information 
from a Scottish botanist, and finally dedicated the work to French ornithologist 
Prince Charles Lucien Bonaparte (1803-57), the author of American Ornithology. 

In this, Gould’s fourth monograph, he considerably enlarged the number of 
recorded species of the American partridge family.  Gould was persuaded to un-
dertake this project “by the sight of the beautiful Callipepla Californica, presented 
to the Zoological Society of London by Captain Beechey, in 1830.  The graceful 
actions and elegant deportment of these birds inspired me with a desire to become 
thoroughly acquainted with the entire group of which they form a part; this desire 
was even strengthened by the details furnished to me by the late celebrated traveller 



and botanist, Mr. David Douglas, respecting species seen by him in California, of 
the existence of which we had until then no idea....In the course of my researches 
I have several times visited most of the public and many of the private collections 
of Europe, and have besides corresponded with various persons in America: the 
result is that I have had the pleasure of extending our knowledge of the group from 
eleven to no less than thirty-five species” (Preface). 

 ANKER 176. FINE BIRD BOOKS (1990), p.102. NISSEN IVB 376. SAUER 13. 
WOOD, p.365. ZIMMER, p.257. $20,000.

 With a Map of Virginia and the Chesapeake

 47. Gronovius, Johannes Fredericus: FLORA VIRGINICA EXHIBENS 
PLANTAS, QUAS NOBILISSIMUS VIR D.D. JOHANNES CLAY-
TONUS...IN VIRGINIA CRESCENTES OBSERVAVIT, COLLE-
GIT & OBTULIT D. JOH. FRED. GRONOVIO, CUJUS STUDIO 



& OPERA DESCRIP TAE & IN ORDINEM SEXUALEM SYS-
TEMATICUM REDACTAE SISTUNTUR. Leiden. 1762. [12],176,[8]
pp. plus folding engraved map. Quarto. Later 18th-century three-quarter vel-
lum over marbled boards, spine inscribed. Heraldic bookplate of Joseph Rowe 
Webster on front pastedown. Moderate dampstaining, occasional minor foxing. 
A very good copy. 

Second edition, after the first London edition of 1739-43, of Gronovius’ work, based 
on Clayton’s specimens, which comprised the first systematic flora of Virginia and 
was responsible for establishing many new genera.  “John Clayton came to Vir-
ginia in 1705, where his father was attorney general.  The DNB has confused him 
with another John Clayton, born in 1686, who came to Virginia at the end of the 
seventeenth century and contributed papers on medical botany to the Royal Soci-
ety.  The present John Clayton had an estate on the Piankatank River in Mathews 
County, spent much time in collecting Virginia plants, and discussed them with 
J.F. and L.T. Gronovius, Linnæus, Kalm, Collinson, and Bartram.  Donald Culross 
Peattie writes in DAB: ‘After many delays, the results of his work were embodied 
in the Flora Virginica by John Frederick Gronovius.  Because Clayton’s herbarium 
specimens formed the basis of this work, it is often asserted that it should be called 
‘Clayton’s Flora Virginica,’ but the final identification of the specimens, the science 
and system of the book, were largely the work of Gronovius’” – Hunt. 

The map, which was not issued in the first edition, documents Clayton’s travels, 
“which show that he was seldom north of the Rappahannock or south of the James, 
and that his knowledge of the mountains did not extend beyond the Blue Ridge.  
He was thorough, however, in his exploration of the middle Tidewater districts, 
and recent botanical work shows that as a field botanist he was more astute than 
has been realized” (DAB). 

An important Virginia flora. 
 SABIN 28924. PRITZEL 3607. HUNT 571. BM NATURAL HISTORY II, p.739. 

ARNOLD ARBORETUM I, p.304. JCB (1)I:1316. DAB IV, pp.184-85. $10,000.

 Beautifully-Drawn Plates

 48. Harris, William C.: THE FISHES OF NORTH AMERICA THAT 
ARE CAPTURED ON HOOK AND LINE. WITH EIGHTY COL-
ORED PLATES MADE FROM OIL PORTRAITS OF LIVING 
FISHES BEFORE THEIR COLOR TINTS HAD FADED. Vol. I [all 
published]. New York: The Fishes of North America Publishing Co., 1898. 
Forty chromolithographic plates by Armstrong & Co (24), Geo. H. Walker 
(4) and others after John L. Petrie (4 plates mounted, as issued), one full-
page uncolored illustration, numerous uncolored illustrations of fish in text. 
Folio. Bound to style in green half morocco and contemporary green cloth, 
covers ruled in gilt and stamped with the gilt arms of a British Ducal family, 
spine gilt with raised bands. Old repairs to three text leaves and the “Spanish 
Mackerel” plate. Very good. 



A very rare work with forty “very beautifully drawn and color-printed plates of 
fishes” (Bennett).  The original intention was that this work should be complete in 
two volumes with a total of eighty plates.  Only this first volume was ever published, 
yet it ranks along with Kilbourne and Goode’s Game Fishes of the United States (New 
York, 1879) as one of the two greatest illustrated ichthyological works of the 19th 
century.  The plates were printed by at least two firms: the majority is by Armstrong 
& Co. (The Riverside Press) of Cambridge, Massachusetts, and a few others are 
signed by Geo. H. Walker & Co of Boston.  Twelve are without an imprint. 

As the preface makes clear, this work was a labor of love for both the author 
and the artist: 

I have been engaged nearly a quarter of a century in gathering the notes from 
which the text of this book has been written, and twelve years in procuring 
the oil portraits of living fish, caught from their native waters, that I might 
obtain lithographic facsimiles.... 

The aggregate distance travelled was 28,558 miles, and the days occupied 
in transit and in catching and painting the fishes numbered nine hundred 
and seventy-two, or eighty-one working days of each angling season during 
twelve years. 

Mr. John L. Petrie, the artist, has been my steadfast companion during this 
protracted but pleasant task.  He has painted the portraits of each fish repre-
sented...from living specimens caught on my own rod, with the exception of 
the Pacific Salmons, which were taken alive in traps. 

 BENNETT, p.51. BRUNS H80. McGRATH, p.197 (parts issue). NISSEN ZBI 1840. 
WETZEL 153. $7500.



 A Major American Color Plate Book

 49. Hoffy, Alfred, editor: THE ORCHARDIST’S COMPANION  A 
QUARTERLY JOURNAL, DEVOTED TO THE HISTORY, CHAR-
ACTER, PROPERTIES, MODES OF CULTIVATION, AND ALL 
OTHER MATTERS APPERTAINING TO THE FRUITS OF THE 
UNITED STATES, EMBELLISHED WITH RICHLY COLORED 
DESIGNS OF THE NATURAL SIZE, PAINTED FROM THE 
ACTUAL FRUITS WHEN IN THEIR FINEST CONDITION.... 
Philadelphia: A. Hoffy, 1841. Two volumes bound in one. [12],68,pp. plus 
forty-seven (of forty-eight) handcolored lithographs, each with a facing leaf 
(or more) of explanatory text. Lacking plate 35 (“Red Cheek Melacotan”), 
titlepage to “Vol. I,” and pp.xi-xii from the “Introduction.” Quarto. Contem-
porary purple/red three-quarter roan and marbled boards, spine gilt. A very 
good copy. Provenance: George W.B. Felten (early book label). 



“The first American journal completely devoted to fruit” (Oak Spring Pomona), and 
one of the rarest American works illustrated with handcolored lithographs. 

“Alfred Hoffy was a skilled lithographer who worked for several firms in Phila-
delphia.  Fruit and fruit trees were his passion, and his Orchardist’s Companion was 
the first American journal completely devoted to fruit and its cultivation.  It is 
notable for its superb series of color plates devoted to various fruits, the first such 
published in the United States (and not to be confused with Robert Hovey’s Fruits 
of America, published in Boston from 1846 to 1852).  It is also one of the rarest of 
American works illustrated with handcolored lithographs. 

“The book was dedicated to the President and Members of the Pennsylvania 
Horticultural Society....One of these members was a local nurseryman, Robert 
Buist (1805-80), who had been trained in the Royal Botanic Garden, Edinburgh, 
before coming to Philadelphia in the 1820s.  There his garden became a centre for 
the introduction of new plants and seeds, and he wrote several books as well.  In a 
‘Notice’ dated March 1842 ‘A. Hoffy is doing himself the honor of announcing to 
his friends, subscribers, patrons and the public, that Mr. Robert Buist has kindly 
accepted at his hands the future Editorial department of the Orchardist’s Companion, 
at the same time cannot omit expressing his feelings of satisfaction and pride in the 
opportunity of presenting to them so valuable an acquisition to the views of this 
work....’...The fruit illustrated in the Orchardist’s plates was usually supplied from 
gardens near Philadelphia.  The total number is made up of fourteen pears, eleven 
apples, eight peaches, seven plums, three grapes, two cherries, two strawberries, and 
a single apricot... [the present copy is shy one peach]. 

“All 48 [plates] were printed by P.S. Duval’s Lithographic Press in Philadelphia 
and coloured by hand, probably by Hoffy’s pupils.  Hoffy himself drew and engraved 
all the first 12; thereafter two of his students, D.S. Quinton and Edward Quayle, 
helped him....The titlepage vignettes were drawn by Hoffy and engraved by J.H. 
Brightly” – Oak Spring Pomona. 

Copies of Hoffy’s work vary in collation, as it was issued in parts, and Hoffy 
recommended that subscribers eventually bind the parts into two separate volumes 
of preliminary text and plates.  Wainwright notes that Hoffy issued parts of The 
Orchardist’s Companion on a quarterly schedule beginning in 1841, with each part 
containing twelve illustrations of fruit.  The final installment of the work, which 
raised the total to sixty plates and which is dated 1842-43, is not usually found and 
is lacking here.  In the present copy all the text and the plates are in a single volume.  
The title (“Vol. I  April. 1841”) intended for the front of the volume containing 
just text has been abandoned, and the title which Hoffy meant to be bound in at 
the start of the plates (“Vol. 2  April. 1841”) is bound in at the front of the text. 

Despite Hoffy’s attempts at similar efforts, enthusiasm for his pomological 
productions waned.  “Patronized by an impressive list of subscribers headed by the 
President of the United States, endorsed by the Pennsylvania Horticultural Society, 
and the recipient of a silver medal awarded by the American Institute of New York, 
The Orchardist’s Companion nevertheless withered on the vine for lack of adequate 



support” – Wainwright.  Cost was certainly a factor; though great plans were laid, 
no further additions to The Orchardist’s Companion were forthcoming.  Still, Hoffy 
was successful in creating an American fruit book of considerable beauty that became 
an early hallmark of its genre. 

 BENNETT, p.86. Wainwright, Philadelphia in the Romantic Age of Lithography, p.42. OAK 
SPRING POMONA 59. $9750.

 The Most Extraordinary Work on American Woods

 50. Hough, Romeyn Beck: THE AMERICAN WOODS. EXHIBITED 
BY ACTUAL SPECIMENS AND WITH COPIOUS EXPLANATO-
RY TEXT. Lowville, N.Y.: By the Author, 1910-1898-1900-1894. Volume 
I-V only (of fourteen). Illustrations. 387 samples of wood, each wafer-thin 
transverse, radial and tangential sections illustrating 129 species, window-



mounted in 129 card mounts. Octavo portfolios. Text in original wrappers, 
samples in card mounts unbound as issued. Occasional natural cracking and 
warping to a few samples. Very good. Each text volume and accompanying 
samples within original brown cloth cover in matching original cloth slipcase, 
with metal catch and bosses to covers. Each contained in a brown cloth box, 
morocco label. 

This remarkable work was the lifetime achievement of Romeyn B. Hough, who 
devoted himself to the study of American trees, and who is best known for his 
Handbook of Trees of the Northern States and Canada, long a standard reference work 
in American dendrology.  In this much larger work Hough sought to describe the 
woods found in America, with a detailed description in an accompanying pamphlet, 
and with thin cross-sections of actual woods mounted and labeled on accompanying 
stiff cardboard mounts.  Seventy-five to eighty of these actual wood samples thus 
accompany each part, or about four hundred separate samples in the present set of 
the first five volumes.  This mass of samples provides a unique record of American 
wood types, arranged geographically.  Generally each species is shown with wood 
cut on traverse section, radial section, and tangential section.  The samples are so 
thin as to be easily translucent.  The age of these specimens gives them tremendous 
importance from an ecological standpoint, as well as their great interest to students 
of American furniture and woodcrafts.  The trees available to Hough at the time 
make such an endeavor impossible to contemplate today. 

The present set consists of the first five volumes.  The first volume is the third 
edition (1910); the second volume is the second edition (1898); the third volume 
is the second edition (1900); the fourth volume is the first edition (1894); and the 
fifth volume is the first edition (1894). 

Hough issued his first portfolio in 1888 and his thirteenth in 1913.  This was 
evidently all he intended to publish, since he lived for eleven years after the final 
portfolio appeared.  In 1928, Hough’s daughter issued a final supplementary volume.  
All of the portfolios issued by Hough were published by him in his hometown of 
Lowville, New York.  Portfolios cost five dollars a piece, a very high price, reflect-
ing the great difficulty in assembling them.  Since subscribers came and went over 
the quarter-century span of publication, and many only purchased the individual 
portfolios of interest to them, very few complete sets were assembled.  It is suf-
ficiently rare that Taxonomic Literature only notes six of the parts. 

Parts I through IV cover New York and adjacent states, and Part V covers 
Florida.  The remaining parts are not present here.  Parts VI through X describe 
the Pacific Slope, Parts XI through XII cover the Atlantic states, and Part XIII 
covers southern Florida.  The final part, XIV, continues with the trees of Florida. 

One of the greatest American works on trees and woods, a labor of love, here 
in a set of the first five volumes. 

 TAXONOMIC LITERATURE II:341. BM NATURAL HISTORY II:880 (Parts 1-8 
only). SERVIES 9016 (citing all fourteen volumes). $4,500.



 The First American Chromolithographic Book

 51. Hovey, Charles M.: THE FRUITS OF AMERICA, CONTAINING 
RICHLY COLORED FIGURES, AND FULL DESCRIPTIONS OF 
THE CHOICEST VARIETIES CULTIVATED IN THE UNITED 
STATES.... New York & Boston. 1852-1856. Two volumes. xii,100; iv,96pp., 
plus ninety-six chromolithographed plates. Frontispiece portrait in each vol-
ume. Quarto. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spines 
gilt, leather labels, t.e.g. Occasional light foxing. Overall a very good, tall set, 
with nice ample margins. 

The most beautiful American work on fruits produced in the 19th century, illustrated 
with ninety-six beautiful chromolithographed plates by the firm of William Sharp 



of Boston.  Hovey was a nurseryman of Cambridge, Massachusetts and a leading 
writer on horticultural topics.  The book was originally issued in parts, from 1847 
to 1856, and is considered complete in two volumes with ninety-six plates.  The 
ninety-six varieties of fruit described include fifty-three pears, twenty apples, seven 
cherries, seven peaches, six plums, and three strawberries.  Hovey describes the work 
in terms of national prestige: “There is a national pride, too, which I feel in the 
publication of a work like this; and that is, that the delicious fruits which have been 
produced in our own country, many of them surpassed by none of foreign growth...
will be here beautifully depicted....”  “In 1852, there was published simultaneously 
in Boston and New York the first use of chromolithography in an American book.  
In Hovey’s The Fruits of America there are 96 plates that in gentle gradations of tone 
put our chromolithographers in the same class with those of England” – McGrath. 

 OAK SPRING POMONA 61. McGRATH, p.112. BENNETT, p.59. REESE, 
STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 20. $12,000.

 Agricultural Practices, by a Southern Farmer

 52. [ Jeffreys, George Washington]: A SERIES OF ESSAYS ON AGRI-
CULTURE & RURAL AFFAIRS; IN FORTY-SEVEN NUMBERS. 
Raleigh. 1819. 223pp. plus index leaf. 12mo. Contemporary mottled calf, spine 
gilt, leather label stamped in gilt. Minor wear, short split to rear joint. Moder-
ate to heavy foxing throughout. Good plus. 

The title states this work to be “By ‘Agricola,’ A North Carolina Farmer,” the pseud-
onym of George Washington Jeffreys.  A very early southern agricultural publication 
and an unusual imprint, containing essays on land law, manuring, enclosure, grasses, 
tillage, a variety of crops, fruit trees, and livestock. 

 THORNTON 6872. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 48370. RINK 1214. $1000.

 Preferred Edition of Kalm’s Travels in North America

 53. Kalm, Peter: REIS DOOR NOORD AMERIKA, GEDAAN DOOR 
DEN HEER PIETER KALM.... Utrecht. 1772. Two volumes bound in 
one: [16],223,[1]; [4],240,[8]pp., plus engraved titlepage, four copper-engraved 
plates (one folding), and a large folding map. Lacks the half title and three-
leaf subscribers list (“Lyst der Intekenaren”) in the preliminary section of the 
second volume. Half title in first volume. Large quarto. Contemporary three-
quarter vellum and Dutch patterned floral paper-covered boards, manuscript 
spine title. Foot of backstrip expertly repaired in matching vellum. Edges worn, 
boards rubbed, small area of paper loss at bottom corner of front cover. Short 
tear to large folding map near binding stub. Minimal edge toning to text, but 
mostly very clean internally. Overall very good. Untrimmed. 

A very nice, large copy in a handsome original binding of the first Dutch edition 
of Peter Kalm’s travels in North America, after the Swedish first edition of 1753-
61 and the rare first English edition published in Warrington in 1770-71.  Lande 



repeated Sabin’s assertion, itself taken from a Henry Stevens catalogue, that this 
Dutch edition is “far superior to the Swedish and English editions.” 

Peter Kalm was in America from 1748 to 1751, and provided an account full of 
detailed and reliable observations.  It is an important work for its commentary on 
colonial American social organization and natural history.  Kalm made a notable trip 
into the back country of New York with naturalist John Bartram, as well as travel-
ling in more settled regions.  All four plates reflect Kalm’s interest in the American 
natural world, as all show natural subjects: three depict North American birds and 
rodents, and one shows a waterfall in the Mohawk River.  The engraved titlepage 
shows inset views of New York, Philadelphia, Montreal, and Quebec, surrounding 
a scene of two caucasian travellers and a Native American near a dock. 

“Kalm’s voyage was undertaken at the instigation of Linnaeus for the purpose 
of discovering whether any North American plants could be introduced advanta-
geously in Sweden.  It contains the most trustworthy description of the Swedish 



colonies of Pennsylvania, Delaware and New Jersey, and is especially important for 
its natural history” – Nebenzahl. 

The large folding map contained herein is vastly enlarged and improved over that 
of previous editions.  Engraved by Carel Jacob de Huyser, the map depicts north-
eastern North America from the mouth of the Saint Laurence River near Quebec 
down to northern Virginia, and is entitled “Nieuwe en Nauwkeurige kaart van een 
gedeelte van Noord Amerika, behelzende Nieuw Engeland, New York, Pensylvania, 
New Jersey, Connecticut, Rhode Island, een Stuk van Virginia, Kanada en Halifax.”  
The engraved titlepage, frequently lacking, is present in this copy. 

“One of the most important and reliable eighteenth-century accounts of American 
natural history, social organization, and political situation...” – Streeter. 

 HOWES K5, “aa.” STREETER SALE 823 (1st English ed). HOWGEGO K2. LANDE 
483. TPL 214. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 2250e. NEBENZAHL 9:177. FELCONE, 
NEW JERSEY BOOKS 118. SABIN 36988. TIELE 577. $5000.

 An Important Original Oil Painting
from the Audubon/Kidd Collaboration

 54. Kidd, Joseph Bartholomew: [After Audubon, John James]: REPUBLI-
CAN CLIFF SWALLOW. Edinburgh. 1831. Oil on millboard, R. Davy 
label on verso. Approximately 18½ x 11¼ inches. Very good. Framed. 

In 1827, while in Edinburgh supervising the engraving of the first part of the double-
elephant folio The Birds of America, John James Audubon met a young landscape 
artist named Joseph Bartholomew Kidd, whom the engraver, Lizars, had employed 
to more artistically finish the sky in the background behind one of Audubon’s birds.  
Audubon would write in his journal on March 1, 1827 of Kidd: “I admired him 
for his talents at so early a period of his life, he being only nineteen.  What would 
I have been now if equally gifted by nature at that age?”  In the winter of 1831, 
Audubon would commission Kidd to copy some of his watercolors in oil and paint 
in the backgrounds, with the intention of holding an exhibition of the oils, selling 
the paintings, and dividing the proceeds.  In July 1831, Audubon sent Kidd sixty-
seven drawings “to be painted in oil by him for one pound each.” 

A notice in an 1832 issue of the Caldedonian Mercury details the plan: 

About a year ago Audubon conceived the grand idea of a Natural History Gal-
lery of Paintings, and entered into an agreement with Mr. Kidd to copy all his 
drawings of the same size, and in oil, leaving to the taste of that excellent artist 
to add such backgrounds as might give them a more pictorial effect.  In the 
execution of such of these as Mr. Kidd has finished, he has not only preserved 
all the vivacious character of the originals, but he has greatly heightened their 
beauty, by the general tone and appropriate feeling which he has preserved and 
carried throughout his pictures.



Although Audubon had intended to have Kidd reproduce all his drawings in oil for 
the exhibition, the project was never completed.  Kidd was among those at the sale 
of Lord Elgin’s pictures in March 1833 when the floor gave way.  Kidd’s injuries 
seem to have prevented him from his work and engendered a financial dispute with 
Audubon.  By December of that year Audubon advised his son Victor to “take all 
the pictures from him by goodwill or otherwise and give him no more originals to 
copy.”  Kidd delivered to Audubon ninety-four paintings in all, approximately sixty 
of which are extant, including those in the collections at Harvard, the American 
Museum of Natural History, Princeton, the National Gallery, Yale, the Metropolitan 
Museum of Art, and others. 



This Audubon image depicts a male (bottom) and female (top) Cliff Swallow 
(Petrochelidon pyrrhonota) among a cluster of nests, one with a young bird peek-
ing its head out, affixed to a rocky outcrop.  The image would appear in the Havell 
edition in 1829 as plate 68, based on a watercolor by Audubon accomplished in 
Cincinnati in 1820.  See Audubon’s Ornithological Biography I (pp.353-357) for his 
description of the bird and their curious nests, and his encounter with them near 
New Port, Kentucky. 

As usual with the Audubon/Kidd oils, this painting is unsigned and undated.  It 
remained in the possession of the Audubon family until 1863, when Lucy Audubon 
(the daughter of J.W. Audubon and Maria Bachman) gave it to her grandson, Mark 
F. Zinck, whose signature is on the verso of the board. 

 Fries, The Double Elephant Folio: The Story of Audubon’s Birds of AmericA (Chicago, 1973), 
pp.360-67. $55,000.

 All Manner of Reptiles

 55. Lacepede, Bernard: HISTOIRE NATURELLE DES QUADRU-
PÈDES OVIPARES ET DES SERPENS. Paris. 1788-1789. Two vol-
umes. 17,[1],651; [4],19,[1],144, 527pp., plus sixty-three plates and two large 



folding tables. Thick quarto. Contemporary patterned calf, spines gilt, leather 
labels. Head and foot of spines chipped, corners lightly bumped, hinges tender. 
Minor scattered foxing. Table in front of first volume torn in gutter margin. 
Very good. 

“One of the earliest treatises on natural history by this associate of Buffon” – Wood.  
Lacepede planned his work after assisting Buffon in his famous Histoire Naturelle.  
This work covers reptiles, and a later work concerned itself with fishes.  Lacepede 
always retained a love of an elegant and elevated style, characteristic of Buffon’s 
work, but after his death in 1789 Lacepede increasingly came under the influence of 
Daubenton.  The treatise is illustrated with sixty-three full page engravings show-
ing lizards, turtles, frogs, and snakes.  A distinguishing feature of Lacepede’s work 
is the large folding tables containing classifying orders according to the Linnaean 
system of nomenclature.  Since he believed the classification system to be artificial 
and not natural, he often invented taxa for which no species existed in order to 
ensure symmetry in his tables. 

 WOOD 424. NISSEN ZBI 2346. $1750.

 New York Plants and Their Medicinal Properties

 56. Lee, Charles Alfred, M.D.: A CATALOGUE OF THE MEDICI-
NAL PLANTS, INDIGENOUS AND EXOTIC, GROWING IN 
THE STATE OF NEW-YORK. WITH A BRIEF ACCOUNT OF 
THEIR COMPOSITION AND MEDICAL PROPERTIES. New 
York: J. & H.G. Langley, 1848. iv,64pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers 
a bit soiled, with some scuffing and small chips. Light stains and scattered 
foxing in text, occasional ink scribbles in outer margins. About very good. 

A comprehensive catalogue of New York plant species with medicinal properties.  
Entries are arranged according to the “natural system” and include brief descriptions 
of the plants and their medical uses. 

 CORDASCO 40-0791. Alex Berman & Michael A. Flannery, America’s Botanico-Medical 
Movements (New York, 2001), p.43. $500.

 With Superb Colored Natural History Plates

 57. Lesson, René Primevère: VOYAGE AUTOUR DU MONDE ENTRE-
PRIS PAR ORDRE DU GOUVERNMENT SUR LA CORVETTE 
LA COQUILLE. Paris: P. Pourrat Frères, 1839. Two volumes. [2],510,[1]; 
[2],547,[2]pp., plus forty-two plates (many in color, three folding). Frontis-
piece in first volume, title vignettes in both. Half title in each volume. Original 
three-quarter black morocco and calf, spines gilt, a.e.g. Minor shelf wear. 
Modern bookplate on front pastedown of both volumes. Some foxing, occa-
sional toning, moderate dampstain in lower outer corner affecting text but not 
plates in the first 117 pages of the first volume. Overall very good. 



This account, by the naturalist aboard the Coquille during Duperrey’s voyage in 
1823-24, is the only separate narrative account of the voyage besides the same 
author’s Voyage Medical (Paris, 1829).  Lesson provides detailed descriptions of 
the places and people visited, including the Falklands, New Guinea, Tahiti, other 
south Pacific islands, New South Wales, and New Zealand.  His account includes 
nineteen fine handcolored plates of natural history subjects, including nine superb 
ornithological plates. 

“The ‘Coquille,’ under the command of Captain Duperrey, visited Sydney in 
1824, remaining there from 17th January to 20th March.  King Bungaree, a very 
quaint figure, who spoke a little English, waited upon the Frenchman, with his 
retainers.  The aborigines are fully described, and the excursions of observations 
of the visitors recorded” – Ferguson.  “The expedition achieved notable scientific 



results and corrections in maps, much meteorological data, and many rock samples 
and botanical specimens were brought back.  Lesson was the naturalist of this ex-
pedition, and his account of the voyage supplies the details which Duperrey failed 
to publish” – Hill. 

Ferguson’s collation differs from the present set in a way that would suggest he 
transposed the pagination of the two volumes.  The present set is self-evidently 
complete in the original bindings. 

 HILL 1012. FERGUSON 2787. BORBA DE MORAES I, p.475. SABIN 40214.
 $2000.

 Jamaican Flora

 58. Linnæus, Carl von: D.F.G. FLORA JAMAICENSIS, QUAM IN-
DULTU NOBIL, NEC NON EXPER. ORD. MED. UN SUPREMO 
AD SALAM ANTHENÆO, PRÆSIDE VIRO CELEBERRIMO 
ATQUE NOBILISSIMO.... Upsaliæ. 1759. 27,[1]pp. Modern tan cloth. 
Internally clean. Very good. 

A primary work on the flora of Jamaica, providing a brief history of the island fol-
lowed by a catalogue of its flora presented in the Linaean style.  This pamphlet is 
likely Sabin 76420, which he dates erroneously as 1659.  Sabin states he took the 
title from a bookseller’s catalogue.  An attractive early work of Jamaican botany. 

 HULTH, p.118. SOULSBY 2087. STAFLEU & COWAN 4806. PRITZEL 5490. OCLC 
17280363. SABIN 76420 (ref ). $500.

 A Horticultural and Pomological Scrapbook

 59. Little, Henry: [SCRAPBOOK OF COLONEL HENRY LITTLE 
OF BANGOR, MAINE, CONTAINING NUMEROUS ITEMS OF 
HORTICULTURAL AND POMOLOGICAL INTEREST]. [Bangor, 
Me. 1846-1876]. Approximately [89] leaves, pasted with numerous clippings. 
Several small pamphlets or other pieces laid or pasted in. Folio. Original three-
quarter sheep and boards. Spine, corners, and boards heavily worn. Leaves 
loose or loosening. Light foxing and soiling. Good. 

Henry Little (b. 1788) was the proprietor of Henry Little & Co., a Bangor nurs-
ery which flourished in the 1840s and 1850s, specializing in fruit trees.  He was 
a veteran of the War of 1812 and was present at Castine when it was captured by 
the British.  In 1829, then residing in Bucksport, he joined the Massachusetts 
Horticultural Society.  Little moved to Bangor in 1836, where he established his 
nursery and became a leading figure in Maine horticulture.  His life was spent in 
dedicated pursuit of the best fruit varieties for New England culture, and he wrote 
numerous articles on the subject which he contributed to local and national peri-
odicals.  He was a founder and long-time president of the Bangor Horticultural 
Society, president of the Maine Board of Agriculture, and a regular Maine delegate 



to national pomological conventions.  In 1873, Col. Little moved to Boston to be 
near his children, at which time he was presented with a gold-headed cane by the 
citizens of Bangor. 

His scrapbook contains numerous clippings of his horticultural articles, some 
of which were published anonymously.  Also included in the scrapbook are various 
addresses, his reports of conventions and exhibitions, his accounts of Canadian 
travel, an occasional letter written to him, articles of interest, poems, prints, and 
other similar items.  His annotations are evident throughout.  Among the more 
interesting individual items are a manuscript diagram of Little’s property in Bangor, 
showing positions of buildings and gardens, all labeled, and a trimmed but still 
striking broadside advertisement for Little’s nursery (dated 1846), with the fruits 
handcolored, possibly by Little himself.  A tantalizing aspect is that Little used an 
earlier account book containing his nursery accounts to create this scrapbook, which, 
though obscured by the current contents, could be revealed by careful conservation. 

A fascinating artifact from this important Maine horticulturalist.  $2500.

 60. [Manitoba Historical and Scientific Society]: [COLLECTION OF 
PAMPHLET PUBLICATIONS OF THE MANITOBA HISTORI-
CAL AND SCIENTIFIC SOCIETY, RELATING TO THE RED 



RIVER SETTLEMENT, 1882 – 1930]. Winnipeg. 1882-1930. Thirty-
four pamphlets. Original printed wrappers. A few rear wrappers lacking, some 
chipping to a few wrappers. Ownership signatures on some front wrappers. 
Overall, very good. In a tan cloth chemise and slipcase, leather label. 

An excellent collection of Canadian pamphlets relating to the Red River settlement 
in present-day Manitoba, all published by the Manitoba Historical and Scientific 
Society.  Some issues likely belonged to a colleague, or perhaps a relative of Charles 
Napier Bell, as the ownership signature of Robert Bell appears on two pamphlets, 
and Charles Napier Bell has inscribed two of his own publications.  The imprints 
included here are as follows: 

1) McArthur, Alexander: The Causes of the Rising in the Red River Settlement, 1869-
70. Publication No. 1. [Winnipeg. 1882]. 

2) Rae, John: The Arctic Regions and Hudson’s Bay Route. Publication No. 2. [Win-
nipeg. 1882]. DECKER 46:54. 

3) Bryce, George: Notes and Comments on Harmon’s Journal, 1800-1820. Transaction 
No. 3. Winnipeg. 1883. 

4) Burman, W.A.: The Sioux Language. Publication No. 5. Winnipeg. [1883]. 
5) Dennis, William: The Sources of North-Western History. Transaction No. 6. [Win-

nipeg. 1883]. 
6) Bryce, George: In Memoriam. Late A.K. Isbister, M.A., L.L.B. Honorary Member. 

Transaction No. 2 [i.e. 8]. Winnipeg. 1883. 
7) Bryce, George: The Old Settlers of Red River. Transaction 19. Winnipeg. 1885. 
8) Panton, J. Hoyes: Notes on the Geology of Some Islands in Lake Winnipeg. Transac-

tion No. 20. Winnipeg. 1886. 
9) Bryce, George: The Souris Country. Its Monuments, Mounds, Forts and Rivers. 

Transaction 24. Winnipeg. 1887. 
10) McArthur, Alexander: Our Winter Birds. Transaction No. 25. Winnipeg. 1887. 



11) McCharles, Angus: The Foot-Steps of Time in the Red River Valley, with Special 
Reference to the Salt Springs and Flowing Wells to Be Found in It. Transaction No. 
27. Winnipeg. 1887. 

12) Bell, Charles Napier: Some Red River Settlement History. Transaction No. 29. 
Winnipeg. 1887. 

13) Bryce, George: Sketch of the Life of John Tanner, a Famous Manitoba Scout. A Border 
Type. Winnipeg. 1888. 

14) Bell, Charles Napier: Henry’s Journal, Covering Adventures and Experiences in the 
Fur Trade on the Red River, 1799-1801. Transaction No. 31. Winnipeg. 1888. 

15) Bell, Charles Napier: Continuation of Henry’s Journal, Covering Adventures and 
Experiences in the Fur Trade on the Red River, 1799-1801. Winnipeg. 1889. 

16) Macbeth, John: Social Customs and Amusements of the Early Days in Red River 
Settlement and Rupert’s Land. Transaction 44. Winnipeg. 1893. 

17) Schultz, John: The Old Crow Wing Trail. Transaction No. 45. Winnipeg. 1894. 
18) Bryce, George: Early Days in Winnipeg. Transaction No. 46. Winnipeg. 1894. 
19) Schultz, John: A Forgotten Northern Fortress. Transaction No. 47. Winnipeg. 1894. 
20) Bryce, George: Worthies of Old Red River. Transaction No. 48. Winnipeg. 1896. 
21) Bryce, George: The Lake of the Woods. Its History, Geology, Mining and Manufac-

turing. Transaction No. 47 [i.e. 49]. Winnipeg. 1897. 
22) MacBeth, R.G.: Farm Life in the Selkirk Colony. Transaction No. 48 [i.e. 50]. 

Winnipeg. 1897. 
23) Bryce, George: Sketch of the Life and Discoveries of Robert Campbell. Transaction 

No. 52. Winnipeg. 1898. 
24) Fonseca, W.G.: On the St. Paul Trail in the Sixties. Transaction No. 56. Win-

nipeg. 1900. 
25) Bryce, Mrs. George: Early Red River Culture. Transaction No. 57. Winnipeg. 1901. 
26) McLean, W.J.: Notes and Observations of Travels on the Athabasca and Slave Lake 

Regions in 1899. Transaction No. 58. Winnipeg. 1901. 
27) Ross, Alexander: Letters of a Pioneer. Edited by George Bryce. Transaction No. 

63. Winnipeg. 1903. 
28) Bryce, George: Treasures of Our Library. Transaction No. 64. Winnipeg. 1904. 
29) Turner, J.P.: The Moose and Wapiti of Manitoba. A Plea for Their Preservation. 

Transaction No. 69. Winnipeg. 1906. 
30) Bell, Charles Napier: The Earliest Fur Traders on the Upper Red River and Red 

Lake, Minn. (1793-1810). Transaction No. 1 (New Series). Winnipeg. 1926. 
31) Bell, Charles Napier: A Prehistoric Copper Hook. Transaction No. 2 (New Series). 

Winnipeg. 1927. 
32) Bell, Charles Napier: The Old Forts of Winnipeg (1738-1927). Transaction No. 3 

(New Series). Winnipeg. 1927. 
33) Bell, Charles Napier: The Journal of Henry Kelsey (1691-1692). Transaction No. 

4 (New Series). Winnipeg. 1928. 
34) Stewart, David A.: Early Assiniboine Trading Posts of the Souris-Mouth Group 

1785-1832. Transaction No. 5 (New Series). [Winnipeg]. 1930. 

A rich source of information on the Red River settlement in modern-day Manitoba, 
and an excellent collection of Canadiana.  $2500.



 With 192 Plates by Prang

 61. Meehan, Thomas: THE NATIVE FLOWERS AND FERNS OF THE 
UNITED STATES IN THEIR BOTANICAL, HORTICULTURAL, 
AND POPULAR ASPECTS. Boston. 1878-1880. Four volumes bound in 
two. ix,192, v,200; ix,196, 204pp., plus forty-eight chromolithographed plates 
in each volume, for a total of 192 plates. Quarto. Contemporary three-quarter 
morocco and pebbled cloth, gilt emblem on front boards, spines gilt, raised 
bands, a.e.g. Very minor foxing and offsetting. Overall very good. 

Meehan was an Englishman, trained at Kew, who moved to Germantown, Pennsylva-
nia in 1853, where he spent the rest of his life running a nursery and editing various 
gardening periodicals.  This is his masterwork, and one of the leading authorities 
on ferns in America.  It is also a notable 19th-century American color plate book, 
issued by Prang of Boston, the leading chromolithographer of the period.  The first 
volume comprises the entire first series, the second volume contains the second series. 

 TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 5783. McGRATH, pp.145-46. BENNETT, p.75. 
 $2500.



 Travel Through the Midwest

 62. Michaux, François André: VOYAGE A L’OUEST DES MONTS AL-
LÉGHANYS, DANS LES ÉTATS DE L’OHIO, DU KENTUCKY 
ET DU TENNESSÉE, ET RETOUR A CHARLESTON PAR LES 
HAUTES-CAROLINES.... Paris. 1804. vi,312pp. plus folding map. Half 
title. Contemporary half speckled calf and salmon boards, spine gilt, green 
leather labels. Some minor flecking to spine, but still bright and nice. A very 
good, fresh copy. 

“...The zest with which Michaux describes some of the wonders of the West in this 
brief and discursive journal is as pleasant as his intelligent discussion of economical 
facts, and puritan domesticity in the East...he gave his countrymen a correct and 
impressive idea of the products and promise of the great West, but more especially 
of Ohio and Kentucky” – Thomson.  A classic travel narrative by one of the great 
early naturalists in America, later famous for his work on trees.  With a handsome 
folding engraved map of the United States. 

The Streeter copy was bought by Scribner’s for $160 in 1967. 
 HOWES M579. HUBACH, p.38. MEISEL III:365. SABIN 48703. THOMSON 822. 

MONAGHAN 1063. CLARK II:106. STREETER SALE 830. $1500.

 “...a production of unrivaled interest and beauty” – Sabin

 63. Michaux, François André: THE NORTH AMERICAN SYLVA; OR 
A DESCRIPTION OF THE FOREST TREES OF THE UNITED 
STATES, CANADA, AND NOVA SCOTIA.... Philadelphia: Robert P. 
Smith, Publisher..., 1853. Three volumes. 156 handcolored engravings. Half 
title in first volume. [with:] Nuttall, Thomas: THE NORTH AMERI-
CAN SYLVA.... Philadelphia: Robert P. Smith, Publisher..., 1853. Three 
volumes. 121 handcolored lithographs. Uniform contemporary green morocco 
stamped in gilt (with botanical design on front and rear covers), spines gilt, gilt 
inner dentelles, a.e.g. Front hinge of second volume of Michaux set cracked, 
extremities lightly rubbed. A few fox marks, mostly on text leaves, with the 
plates generally clean and brightly colored. Overall a very good set, in uniform 
contemporary bindings. In two cloth cases with separate chemises for each 
volume, leather labels.

An early issue of Michaux and Nuttall’s classic work of American natural history.  
Originally published as separate works, these titles merged into a regularly pro-
duced combined work of six volumes beginning in 1851.  The Nuttall appears to 
have the same collation as the first edition of 1842-49. The Michaux has virtually 
the same collation as the 1850/51 and 1852 issues which precede it.  The beautiful 
color plates were printed in Paris, many after Redouté.  The Nuttall contains 121 
plates, as in the first issue of 1842/46/49.  The Michaux contains 156 color plates, 
as called for on the titlepage, six more plates than in previous issues. 



This publication is the most im-
portant work relating to American 
trees prior to the 20th century.  It 
is the product of the efforts of two 
of the greatest naturalists to work 
in 19th-century America, François 
André Michaux and Thomas Nut-
tall.  The beautifully executed plates 
illustrate leaves and nuts or berries 
of American trees across the entire 
continent.  Sabin says of the work, 
“It is no exaggeration to remark that 
it is the most complete work of its 
kind, and is a production of unrivalled 
interest and beauty.”  Michaux’s work 
is based on his extensive travels in the 
eastern half of America, and those of 
his father, from the 1790s on.  Both 
men were friendly with Jefferson 
and other leading figures, who aided 
them in their work and travels.  The 
plates were executed by the great 
French flower painter, Redouté, and 
his associate, Bessa.  The sheets of 
the first effort at reprinting the work 
were destroyed by fire, but the copper 
plates were separately stored and thus 
survived to be employed in a later 

combined edition issued by Rice and Hart of Philadelphia 
Thomas Nuttall was one of the most intrepid American naturalists of his day, 

travelling extensively in the Mississippi Valley and the Far West in the 1820s and ’30s 
to gather botanical specimens.  His work, designed to supplement that of Michaux, 
covers eastern species overlooked by the Frenchman, and new species Nuttall had 
gathered in the Midwest and West.  His work was first published in Philadelphia in 
1842-49.  The more up-to-date method of using colored lithographs for the plates 
was employed in the Nuttall volumes, since the publisher did not have engraved 
plates in stock, as was the case with the Michaux work. 

A handsome set, in the publisher’s original binding, of a classic of American 
natural history. 

 BENNETT, p.76 (ref ). MEISEL III, pp.379-81, 437. SABIN 48695, 56351. OAK 
SPRING SYLVA 20 (ref ). Graustein, Thomas Nuttall (Cambridge, 1967). TAXONOMIC 
LITERATURE 5966, 6930. MacPHAIL, ANDRÉ AND FRANÇOIS ANDRÉ MICH-
AUX 6d, 24c. Savage, André and François André Michau (Charlottesville, 1986). $12,000.



 First American Color Plate Book on Orchids

 64. Miner, Harriet Stewart: ORCHIDS. THE ROYAL FAMILY OF 
PLANTS. WITH ILLUSTRATIONS FROM NATURE. Boston: Lee 
& Shepard, 1885. 90pp. plus twenty-four chromolithographic plates. Folio. 
Original printed paper covers, spine perished, a.e.g. Original folding cloth 
portfolio, heavily worn and chipped. Minor soiling and offsetting. Good; plates 
very good. 

First edition of the first American color plate book on orchids.  A handsome 
production, it is illustrated with twenty-four chromolithographs after illustrations 
by the author, including varieties of Dendrobium, Masdevallia, Cattleya, Laelia, 
Phalaenopsis, Odontoglossum, Cypripedium, and others. 

 NISSEN BBI 1382. $650.

 With Fine American Color Plates

 65. Munson, Laura Gordon: FLOWERS FROM MY GARDEN. 
SKETCHED AND PAINTED FROM NATURE...WITH AN IN-
TRODUCTORY POEM BY MRS. L.H. SIGOURNEY. New York: 
Anson D. F. Randolf, 1864. Eighteen handcolored lithographic plates, each 
accompanied by a poem on a separate text leaf. Large quarto. Original tan 



morocco, stamped in blind and gilt, neatly rebacked with original backstrip 
laid down, raised bands, a.e.g. Extremities rubbed. An occasional fox mark, 
but plates are generally clean and very bright. Overall very good. In a cloth 
clamshell case. 

Fine colored lithographs of flowers, with poetry by Hooper, May, Hunt, Longfellow, 
Mrs. Hale, and Felicia Hemans.  OCLC locates seven copies of this scarce title. 

 BENNETT, p.81. McGRATH, p.209. OCLC 4063649. $5500.

 Original Drawings of Mushrooms

 66. [Mycology]: [EXTENSIVE COLLECTION OF ORIGINAL HAND-
COLORED DRAWINGS OF MUSHROOMS]. [France. ca. 1880]. 115 
loose plates. Folio. Contemporary green portfolio with cloth spines and paper 



boards, secured with cloth ties. Some wear to binding. Plates mostly clean, 
some light wear to initial leaves. Very good. 

A handsome series of original handcolored drawings of mushrooms, with several 
species drawn from different angles and labeled in manuscript on each leaf.  These 
beautiful watercolors depict both edible and poisonous mushrooms.  Most are ac-
companied by a caption in pencil indicating the binomial Latin name and a reference 
to the mushrooms in the monograph of François Simon Cordier’s Les Champignons 
de la France, first published in 1870.  Each plate is numbered, as is each species on 
the plate.  Species are systematically grouped together, creating a series of plates 
with one genus or another.  All told, it is an impressive work, possibly a series of 
illustrations for a book, or simply the work of an avid amateur with a firm ground-
ing in the taxonomy of mushrooms.  $15,000.

 A Vast Trove of Scientific Illustration and Color Printing,
with All Possible Plates Colored

 67. [New York Natural History and Geological Survey]: NATURAL HIS-
TORY OF NEW YORK. Albany. 1842-1894. Thirty volumes, described 
below. Original cloth, gilt-stamped in the earlier volumes in the series, several 
volumes rebacked with original backstrips laid down. Several volumes with 
minor nicks or tears in cloth, but overall a very good set of a work seldom 
found in decent condition. 

A complete set of one of the great monuments of American science and natural 
history illustration of the 19th century.  It is virtually impossible to assemble all of 
the volumes in this set, as they were issued across more than half a century, and are 
generally found in poor condition because the bindings were not adequate for the 
weight of the heavy text blocks.  Many of the volumes were issued in two states, 
with the plates either colored or uncolored.  In this set, all possible plates, some 
539, are colored. 

The New York Natural History and Geological Survey was established by the 
state legislature in 1836 under the direction of James Ellsworth DeKay.  By far the 
most ambitious scientific project undertaken in the United States up to that time, 
it was designed to be issued in six sections: Zoology, Botany, Mineralogy, Geol-
ogy, Agriculture, and Paleontology.  After six years of preparation, volumes began 
to appear in 1842.  The first four parts, a total of twelve volumes, were issued in 
1842-44, and the five volumes of the Agriculture section between 1846 and 1854.  
The final section, Paleontology, began publication in 1846, but under its editor, 
James Hall, it took on a life of its own.  Hall managed to turn it into a long career 
in his position as state paleontologist, ultimately issuing thirteen volumes where only 
one had been planned originally.  Without Hall’s genius as a lobbyist for additional 
state funds, the entire project would have been wrapped up in the 1850s.  Instead, 
he was still in office, at age eighty-three, when the final volumes were published. 



Natural History of New York is notable for its vast array of color plates, and in 
later volumes its use of other innovative forms of natural history illustration.  In all 
it contains several thousand plates, colored and uncolored, making it a project on 
the same scale as the Pacific Railroad Survey.  The present set contains 539 hand-
colored lithographs.  The set is much less well known because far fewer volumes 



were produced than the U.S. government publications, but it clearly was the model 
on which the great U.S. surveys of the 1850s were based.  Some sections of the set 
are particularly desirable and more difficult to obtain, while others were produced 
in very small editions.  An essential work for any collection of early American sci-
ence or American illustration, especially color plates.  A synopsis of the set, with 
notes on illustration and rarity, is given below.  A detailed collation of the set is 
given in Meisel. 

Part I. Zoology of New York: Or the New York Fauna; Comprising Detailed Notices of 
All the Animals Hitherto Observed Within the State of New York....  This series was 
edited by James Ellsworth DeKay. 

Vol. I. Mammalia. Albany. 1842. Thirty-three plates.  These plates are usually found 
uncolored, as here.  A colored issue does exist, but is extremely rare. 

Vol. II. Birds. Albany. 1842. 141 handcolored plates. 
Vol. III. Reptiles and Amphibians. Albany. 1842. 102 plates.  These plates are usually 

found uncolored, as here.  The extremely rare colored issue of this volume is 
probably the hardest segment or issue to find of the Natural History.... 

Vol. IV. Reptiles and Amphibians. Albany. 1842.  The text volume for the preceding. 
Vol. V. Mollusca and Crustacea. Albany. 1844. Fifty-three handcolored plates. 

Part II. A Flora of the State of New York, Comprising Full Descriptions of All the Indig-
enous and Naturalized Plants Hitherto Discovered in the State.... Albany. 1843. Two 
volumes. 161 handcolored plates.  This section was edited by the noted botanist, 
John Torrey.  Not surprisingly, the beautiful colored lithographs of flowers have 
made this one of the most sought after sections of the Natural History.... 

Part III. Mineralogy of New York; Comprising Detailed Descriptions of the Minerals 
Hitherto Found in the State of New York, and Notices of Their Uses in the Arts and Ag-
riculture. Albany. 1842. Eight uncolored plates.  This section was edited by Lewis 
C. Beck. 

Part IV. Geology of New York.  Prepared by various authors. 

Vol. I. Mather, William W.: Part I...First Geological District. Albany. 1842. Forty-two 
handcolored plates. 

Vol. II. Emmons, Ebenezer: Part II...Second Geological District. Albany. 1842. Fifteen 
uncolored plates. 

Vol. III. Vanuxem, Lardner: Part III...Third Geological District. Albany. 1842. No 
plates, only illustrations in text. 

Vol. IV. Hall, James: Part IV...Fourth Geological District. Albany. 1843. Nineteen 
uncolored plates. 

 

Part V. Agriculture of the State of New York; Comprising an Account of the Classifica-
tion, Composition and Distribution of the Soils and Rocks, and the Natural Waters of the 
Different Geological Formations....  This section was edited by Ebenezer Emmons. 

 

Vol. I. Part I. Albany. 1846. Twenty-one uncolored plates. 



Vol. II. Analysis of Soils, Plants and Cereals. Albany. 1849. Forty-two uncolored plates. 
Vol. III. Fruits. Albany. 1851. Text only. 
Vol. IV (called “Atlas” to Volume III). Fruits. Albany. 1851. Ninety-five handcolored 

plates.  This volume is also highly sought after for its plates of fruits from up-
per New York State, prefiguring the many fruit illustrations which began to be 
produced in Rochester in the mid1850s. 

Vol. V. Injurious Species of Insects. Albany. 1854. Forty-seven handcolored plates. 

Part VI. Palaeontology of New York.  This section was edited throughout by James Hall. 

Vol. I. Organic Remains, Lower Division. Albany. 1846. 100 uncolored plates. 
Vol. II. Organic Remains, Middle Division. Albany. 1852. 104 uncolored plates. 
Vol. III. Part I. Organic Remains...Lower Helderberg Group. Albany. 1859. No plates. 
Vol. III. Part II. Atlas [atlas for above]. Albany. 1861. 143 uncolored plates. 
Vol. IV. Fossil Brachiopoda. Albany. 1867. Sixty-three uncolored plates. 
Vol. V, Part 1, Vol. 1. Lamellibranchiata. Albany. 1884. No plates. 
Vol. V, Part 1, Vol. 2. Lamellibranchiata. Albany. 1885. Ninety-six plates. 
Vol. V, Part 2, Vol. 1. Gasteropoda. Albany. 1879. No plates. 
Vol. V, Part 2, Vol. 2. Gasteropoda. Albany. 1879. 120 uncolored plates. 
Vol. VI. Corals and Bryoza. Albany. 1887. Sixty-seven uncolored plates. 
Vol. VII. Trilobites. Albany. 1888. Sixty-four uncolored plates. 
Vol. VIII, Part 1. Paleozoic Branchiopoda. Albany. 1892. Forty-four uncolored plates. 
Vol. VIII, Part 2. Paleozoic Branchiopoda. Albany. 1894. Eighty-four plates. 

The final eight volumes of this series are much harder to find than the first four, 
having been issued much later and in smaller editions.  The final two volumes, 
comprising Volume VIII, are extremely rare. 

 MEISEL II, pp.613-18. ANB 6:356 (De Kay), 9:861 (Hall). REESE, STAMPED WITH 
A NATIONAL CHARACTER 73. BLUM, PICTURING NATURE 199-209.

 $14,000.

 Important Early Work on American Virgin Islands

 68. Oldendorp, Christian George Andreas: GESCHICHTE DER MIS-
SION DER EVANGELISCHEN BRUEDER AUF DEN CARAI-
BISCHEN INSELN ST. THOMAS, ST. CROIX, ST. JAN. HER-
AUSGEGEBEN DURCH JOHANN JAKOB BOSSART.... Barby, 
Switzerland. 1777. Two volumes bound in one. [16],444,[4],[4],447-1068,[46]
pp. plus three folding maps, four folding plates, and a folding chart. Thick 
octavo. Modern calf, gilt spine. Hinges cracked, front board separating. In-
ternally pristine. Very good plus. 

Oldendorp was a minister in the Moravian Church in Europe who was sent to 
the Danish West Indies to collect data for a history of the mission there.  Over a 
period of seventeen months on St. Croix, he compiled a vast amount of informa-
tion about local customs through his extensive interviewing of resident blacks from 



thirty different tribes.  In addition, Oldendorp made notes relating to the natural 
resources of the island.  The second part of the book contains the history of the 
mission.  “With the help of an editor, Johann Jacob Bossart, who arranged the copi-
ous materials in a meaningful way, Oldendorp’s German-language report became 
a cornerstone of eighteenth-century West Indian scholarship.  Two hundred years 
later, two American scholars translated Oldendorp’s work into English as A Carib-
bean Mission.  Interest in the book has never waned” – Robert Graff.  The lovely 
engraved views are among the first made of these islands, showing the missions on 
St. Thomas and St. John, and two views on St. Croix.  Not in the Beinecke Lesser 
Antilles Collection at Hamilton College, and in few American collections. 

 SABIN 57152. Robert Graff, “An Island of Immigrants” in Gazette of the Grolier Club No. 
40/41, pp.37-38. BELL O70. $2750.

 The First Great Chronicle of the New World,
with Some of the Earliest Images of New World Natives and Plants,

Signed by the Author

 69. Oviedo y Valdes, Gonzalo Fernandez de: LA HISTORIA GENERAL 
DE LAS INDIAS. Seville: Juan Cromberger, 1535. 197 leaves as follows: 
title-leaf, folios +1-3, folios 1-193; plus in-text woodcuts. Titlepage printed 
in red and black. Folio. Modern mottled calf, gilt, spine ornately gilt, leather 
label. Marginal loss along top edge throughout, very neatly repaired, occasion-
ally shaving headlines. A very good copy. 



This famous work is the most extensive book on the New World written up to 
the time of publication, and is one of the chief sources to this day for many of the 
facts relating to the early history of the Spanish conquest of the New World.  The 
colophon leaf is signed by Oviedo, as is found in some copies.  Oviedo was a wit-
ness to that history from the beginning, having seen, as a young page at the Spanish 
court, the return of Columbus in 1493.  In 1505 he went out to the Indies himself 
as an official, and subsequently served in a number of important administrative 
posts.  Over the next three decades he kept extensive notes on the history of the 
Spanish in the New World and all he observed there, especially natural history and 
the Indians he encountered.  He also interviewed all of the Spanish explorers to 
whom he had access.  In 1526 he published a short work on the natural history of 
the Indies, followed nine years later by the present work.  His industry provides 



an extraordinary description of the period, one that his high offices and education 
gave him a unique ability to record. 

Oviedo’s work is illustrated with numerous woodcuts, which are the earliest 
extant reliable pictures of things in the New World.  These include a number of 
botanical subjects such as prickly pear, as well as 
artifacts including the hammock, and natives, the 
most famous of which depicts Indians panning for 
gold.  Oviedo was the first writer to gather detailed 
and accurate information on the natural history of 
the New World.  Over half of La Historia General... 
is devoted to natural history, especially focusing on 
plants and trees.  Books 8 and 9 are entirely devoted 
to trees and plants, while books 10 and 11 cover plants 
with medicinal qualities.  The illustrations which ac-
company these chapters are the earliest illustrations 
of American plants drawn from nature.  Book 7 is 
entirely devoted to agriculture in the New World, de-
scribing cultivated fruits and plants raised for food by 
the Indians.  Books 12, 13, 14, and 15 describe water 
animals (including his famous manatee description), 
birds, insects, and mammals. 

The first edition of Oviedo’s book publishes the 
first nineteen parts of his history.  The twentieth 
part appeared in Ramusio’s Viaggi... in 1551, and the 
remaining thirty were not published until 1851.  This 
first edition is one of the outstanding early books on the New World, a foundation 
work regarding the period of the initial Spanish conquest. 

 EUROPEAN AMERICANA 535/12. HARRISSE BAV 207. CHURCH 71. ARENTS, 
TOBACCO 4. MEDINA, BHA 4. NISSEN ZBI 3032. JCB (3)I:118. REESE & MILES, 
CREATING AMERICA 10. SERVIES, p.1. $250,000.

 The Railroad Surveys: A Wealth of Images of the West

 70. [Pacific Railroad Surveys]: REPORTS OF EXPLORATIONS AND 
SURVEYS, TO ASCERTAIN THE MOST PRACTICABLE AND 
ECONOMICAL ROUTE FOR A RAILROAD FROM THE MIS-
SISSIPPI RIVER TO THE PACIFIC OCEAN. MADE UNDER 
THE DIRECTION OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR, IN 1853-4.... 
Washington. 1855-1860. Twelve volumes bound in thirteen. Profusely illus-
trated with maps, lithographic plates, colored lithographic plates, profiles, etc. 
Large, thick quarto. Original blindstamped cloth, spines gilt. Minor edge wear. 
Each volume rebacked, retaining original backstrip, but with new endpapers. 
All but one volume from the Senate issue (Vol. XII, Part 1 is the House issue, 
with a Senate backstrip). Lacking the general map of the routes surveyed from 



Vol. XI. Several maps with holes and separations along fold lines, many with 
large tears, including Warren’s map of the western United States. Occasional 
tideline affecting text or an illustration, scattered foxing and toning. Overall 
quite clean internally. Good plus. 

This large quarto set is the most important and massive compilation of explora-
tion reports and data ever published about the trans-Mississippi West.  Under the 
direction of Secretary of War Jefferson Davis, the Pacific Railroad survey in two 
years increased the contemporary knowledge of the geography, topography, geology, 
and natural history of the West by a quantum leap.  Included herein are the reports 
of Humphreys, Stevens, Beckwith, Whipple, Warren, Williamson, Lander, et al, 
supplemented with reports on scientific observations, and numerous significant 
achievements in cartography including Warren’s “Map of the Territory of the United 
States from the Mississippi to the Pacific Ocean...” (here present in the eleventh 
volume), which has been hailed as “the best cartographical work on the West up to 
its time...” (Howes).  The illustrative material (engraved and lithographed views, 
specimens of birds, fishes, and other animals) is of the highest quality, often in 



colored state, and encompasses thousands of illustrations, either in the text or as 
separate plates.  Wheat devotes twenty-four pages of detailed discussion to the maps 
in this series of reports, singling out the Warren map as “among the great maps of 
the United States that preceded the Civil War.” 

All things considered, this edition of the Pacific Railroad Surveys stands as a 
testament to one of the greatest government sponsored projects in our history and is 
a foundation work for any collection devoted to Western Americana or cartography. 

 HOWES P3, etc. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 822 through 824, 843 through 846, 
852, 853, 864 through 867, 874, 875, 877 through 882, 898, 936 (23 in all). TWENEY 89, 59. 
WAGNER-CAMP 262 through 267. RITTENHOUSE 442. REESE, STAMPED WITH 
A NATIONAL CHARACTER 75. ZAMORANO SELECT 108. REESE, BEST OF THE 
WEST 138. $8500.

 71. Pennant, Thomas: HISTORY OF QUADRUPEDS, The Third Edi-
tion. London: B. & J. White, 1793. Two volumes. [2],xxx,306; [2],324,[14]pp., 
plus 111 plates (complete). Quarto. Modern 
half calf and marbled boards, spines gilt, 
original gilt morocco labels preserved. Light 
foxing and soiling, heavier to a few plates. 
Overall very good. 

The third edition, this was first published in 
1771 under the title Synopsis of Quadrupeds.  
It contains numerous finely engraved plates 
of quadrupedal species, including several key 
North American species such as the bison, 
elk, polar bear, wolverine, beaver, and others.  
The author was a prolific British naturalist 
and antiquary.  “Pennant’s name stands high 
among the naturalists of the eighteenth century, 
and he has been commended for making dry 
and technical material interesting....Pennant’s 
literary industry was immense, and he reckoned 
that his works contained 802 illustrations pre-
pared under his superintendence.”  In addition 
to the present work, Pennant is best known for 
his British Zoology (1766), Arctic Zoology (1784), Of London (1790), and more than 
a score of other works devoted to natural history and travel. 

 ESTC T101486. DNB XV, pp.765-67. $850.

 A Vital Early Australian Exploration

 72. Peron, Francis; Louis Claude de Saulces de Freycinet; and Nicholas 
Baudin: VOYAGE DE DÉCOUVERTES AUX TERRES AUSTRAL-
ES EXÉCUTÉ PAR ORDRE DE SA MAJESTÉ L’EMPEREUR 



ET ROI, SUR LES CORVETTES LE GÉOGRAPHE, LE NAT-
URALISTE, ET LA GOELETTE LA CASUARINA, PENDANT 
LES ANNÉE 1800, 1802, 1803 ET 1804. Paris: L’Imprimerie Imperiale, 
1807/1811/1816. Two large quarto volumes plus folio atlas, consisting of: 1) 
Voyage de Decouvertes...Historique. Two volumes. Engraved portrait in second 
volume. Three folding tables. 2) Partie Historique Atlas. Two parts bound in 
one volume, with engraved titlepage for each part. First part contains forty 
plates including map, five colored coastal profiles, fourteen ethnographic 
plates (eight colored), eight other views (one colored; two folding, including 
Lesueur’s view of Sydney), eleven natural history plates (nine colored), and 
one technical plate. Second part contains fourteen maps (two double-page 
or folding). Antique-style three-quarter calf and later 19th-century marbled 
boards, spines gilt, leather labels. Occasional minor foxing in both text vol-
umes. Plates and maps in atlas volume all pristine. Overall a clean, near fine 
set. Untrimmed. 

The very rare account of the Baudin-Freycinet expedition, one of the most impor-
tant early explorations of Australia.  The expedition was sent out by the French 
government in 1800 with orders to complete the cartographic survey of the Aus-
tralian coast.  Commanded by Nicolas Baudin, the expedition left France in 1800 
and sailed via Mauritius to the Australian coast in the region of Cape Leeuwin, 
arriving in May 1801.  Peron sailed as naturalist on the expedition and Freycinet 
as cartographer.  The vessels, Geographe and Naturaliste, sailed north from Cape 
Leeuwin, surveying the coast and making observations on the natural history and 



inhabitants, until they crossed to Timor.  After three months the two ships set out 
for Tasmania, continued making detailed surveys, and went on to Sydney.  The group 
then undertook a complete survey of the southern coast and an examination of the 
northern coast before returning to Mauritius, where, near the end of 1803, Baudin 
died.  It was a celebrated voyage which brought back to France the most important 
collection of natural history specimens in the history of the French Museum, as 
well as a wealth of geographical and other information. 

The narrative of the expedition was begun by Peron and completed by Freycinet 
after Peron’s death.  A tacit agreement between Peron and Freycinet, both of whom 
disliked Baudin, kept the commander’s name mostly absent from the present of-
ficial account of the expedition.  Flinders completed his survey of the Australian 
coast before Baudin, but his seven-year imprisonment by the French in Mauritius 
resulted in the French exploration account being published first.  Consequently, the 
Baudin-Freycinet narrative includes the first complete and fully detailed map of the 
Australian continent.  It is justly one of the most famous depictions of Australia 
ever produced, with virtually the entire southern coast labeled “Terre Napolean,” 
indicating possible French colonial ambitions.  The Historique Atlas contains a group 
of beautiful color plates, mostly of natural history specimens, many of which depict 
what the French saw during their important visit to Tasmania.  The navigational text 
and atlas, which was issued separately a few years later, are rarely found together 
with the narrative section. 

A most important Pacific voyage account. 
 FERGUSON 449, 536. DUNMORE, FRENCH EXPLORERS IN THE PACIFIC II, 

pp.9-40. WANTRUP 78a, 79a. HILL 1329 (narrative volumes only). Davidson, Book Collec-
tor’s Notes, pp.108-10. Sharp, Discovery of Australia, pp.232-39. Plomley, The Baudin Expedition 
and the Tasmanian Aborigines 1802. $18,500.

 Youthful Journals of a Famed American Naturalist

 73. Phillips, John C.: BOY JOURNALS 1887 – 1892. [Cambridge, Ma. 
1915]. [2],203pp. 20th-century three-quarter morocco and marbled boards, 
spine lettered in gilt. Light wear to spine and edges; small, marginal closed 
tears to two interior leaves. Otherwise clean and bright internally. Very good. 
Untrimmed, partially unopened. 

John C. Phillips was a noted American naturalist who published numerous books 
and articles on various topics, including hunting, animal husbandry, ornithology, and 
conservation.  This privately printed, charming, and very rare account of his most 
important childhood experiences in nature was printed directly from his youthful 
journals (even including spelling and grammatical errors).  The diary entries are 
from the first half of 1887 and summers from 1889 to 1891, spent by Phillips at 
Wenham Lake in Massachusetts, where there is now a nature preserve named for him. 

Phillips grew up in Essex County, Massachusetts, and was the great-grandson 
of the first mayor of Boston, also John Phillips, and a grandnephew of abolitionist 
Wendell Phillips.  The experiences recounted here in the printed version of his 



diaries were clearly formative, as he spent most of his adult life 
exploring and collecting as a hunter and naturalist.  Among 
his many accomplishments, he accompanied Robert Peary on 
his voyages to Greenland, he named many of the features of 
Glacier National Park, he published work on western wildlife, 
and he described numerous species of birds new to science.  
His expeditions to Ethiopia and Palestine both produced large 
collections of animal specimens that now reside at the Museum 
of Comparative Zoology. 

An extremely rare work.  Heller notes: “Only 250 were 
printed and all but 50 were destroyed.”  OCLC locates only 
four copies, at Harvard, Duke, the University of Massachusetts, 
and the National Sporting Library. 

 HELLER 592. PHILLIPS, SPORTING BOOKS, p.294.
 $12,500.

 Pioneering Study of Caribbean Plants

 74. Plumier, Charles: NOVA PLANTARUM AMERICANARUM GEN-
ERA. Paris: J. Boudot, 1703. [8],52,[4],21,[1]pp. plus forty engraved plates. 
Titlepage vignette. Quarto. Contemporary French mottled calf, spine richly 
gilt, raised bands, gilt leather label, a.e.g. Spine rubbed with some gilt flak-
ing, spine ends expertly repaired. Old stain in upper and fore-edge of text and 
plates. Some foxing. A good copy. 

An important work of American botany 
by one of the outstanding early inves-
tigators of Caribbean plants.  Father 
Charles Plumier (1646-1704) was a 
monk of the order of St. Francesco di 
Paula.  Called “an important botani-
cal traveller” by Hunt, he was a close 
friend and associate of the great bota-
nist, Tournefort, before turning his at-
tention to the Caribbean.  He made at 
least two trips to the French Antilles 
and in 1693 published Description des 
Plantes de l ’Amerique.  The present work 
is the result of his third American trip 
overall, when he visited Guadeloupe, 
Martinique, and the coast of Brazil.  
Plumier describes and names 106 new 
genera of American plants herein for the 
first time.  The finely detailed engraved 
plates depict the palm tree, magnolia, 



guanabanus, and scores of other tropical fruits and flowers.  After Plumier’s death 
in 1704, all of his drawings passed to the Cabinet des Estampes de Roi and served 
as the basis for the Plantarum Americanarum Fasciculus X (Amsterdam, 1715-60), 
in which he described hundreds of plants for the first time, including the Begonia. 

 HUNT 407. NISSEN BBI 1546. CLEVELAND BOTANICAL COLLECTION 313. 
SABIN 63457. PRITZEL 7214. Coats, The Plant Hunters, p.332. TAXONOMIC LIT-
ERATURE 8067. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 703/120. PALAU 229150. JCB (1)III:42. 
STIFTUNG FUR BOTANIK SALE 607. $5000.

 Collected Writings of an Important Horticulturalist

 75. Poivre, Pierre: OEUVRES COMPLETTES DE P. POIVRE.... Paris: 
Fuchs, 1797. iv,310pp. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, leather label. 
Hinges cracked, extremities worn. Armorial bookplate on front pastedown. 
Some light foxing and toning. About good. 

Collected writings of Pierre Poivre, the French horticulturist and colonial adminis-
trator.  Poivre (1719-86) is best known for transplanting and cultivating spices such 
as clove and nutmeg on the islands of Mauritius and Reunion, thereby breaking 
the Dutch monopoly on the spice trade.  He also established a botanical garden on 
Mauritius, where he served as administrator during the 1760s.  Contains accounts 
of his voyages to the Moluccas to obtain spices. 

 SABIN 63722. $850.

 “The most important and ambitious work
printed in the Confederacy” – Harwell

 76. Porcher, Francis Peyre: RESOURCES OF THE SOUTHERN 
FIELDS AND FORESTS, MEDICAL, ECONOMICAL AND AG-
RICULTURAL; BEING ALSO A MEDICAL BOTANY OF THE 
CONFEDERATE STATES; WITH PRACTICAL INFORMATION 
ON THE USEFUL PROPERTIES OF THE TREES, PLANTS, 
AND SHRUBS. Charleston, S.C. 1863. xxv,[1],601pp. Original marbled 
boards, rebacked in paper, paper label. Light scattered foxing and toning, 
dampstaining in upper outer corner of first forty leaves, not affecting text, 
faint pencil annotations on verso of rear blank endpaper. Overall very good. 

Porcher was one of the most prominent medical figures in the antebellum South, 
and the founder of a hospital for slaves in Charleston in 1855.  His early work on 
medical botany and his reputation as a physician led to his appointment as surgeon-
general of the Confederate States.  Porcher’s book was roundly hailed in its day by 
Confederate boosters, and the work was commissioned by the surgeon-general of 
the Confederate States of America.  It remains a thorough and impressive work on 
the agricultural, botanic, and economic resources of the South.  “It is intended as a 
repertory of scientific and popular knowledge as regards the medicinal, economical, 



and useful properties of trees, plants, and shrubs found within the limits of the 
Confederate States” – Sabin.  With an extensive index.  “This is the most important 
and ambitious work printed in the Confederacy” – Harwell. 

 CONFEDERATE HUNDRED 69. PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 6132. CRANDALL 
3041. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 8168. HOWES P482, “aa.” SABIN 64157. IN TALL 
COTTON 150. $3900.

 Important Work on American Silk Culture

 77. Pullein, Samuel: THE CULTURE OF SILK: OR, AN ESSAY ON 
ITS RATIONAL PRACTICE AND IMPROVEMENT. IN FOUR 
PARTS...FOR THE USE OF THE AMERICAN COLONIES. Lon-
don. 1758. xv,[1],299,[1]pp. plus two engraved plates including frontis. Con-
temporary calf, skillfully rebacked, leather label. Some edge wear. Overall 
very good. 

This interesting treatise is geared toward encouraging improved practices in silk 
culture among American planters and husbandmen.  This is a quite early work on 
American silk culture, and probably more extensive than previous books on the 
subject.  In the years following the publication of Pullein’s work, through the early 
1800s, there was an explosion in interest in silk culture.  The plates depict various 
operations and tools used in the production of silk.  “With regard to our colonies 



on the continent of America, silkworms might be rear’d in them all to perfection, 
from New-England to Georgia, inclusive....” 

 SABIN 66625. $1000.

 Rafinesque’s Most Important Work

 78. Rafinesque, Constantine S.: MEDICAL FLORA; OR, MANUAL 
OF THE MEDICAL BOTANY OF THE UNITED STATES OF 
NORTH AMERICA. Philadelphia. 1828/1830. Two volumes. [8, including 
duplicates of titlepage and dedication leaf ],xii,268; 276pp., plus 100 plates 
printed in green. Bound in are two copies of the 
titlepage and dedication leaf of the first volume. 
12mo. Modern calf, gilt morocco label. Early 
ownership signature on front free endpaper and 
head of first titlepage in first volume. Scattered 
light foxing. Discreet, almost invisible blindstamp 
of a defunct institution on each plate. Very good. 

The most important work of the eccentric polymath 
naturalist, Constantine Rafinesque, based on his fif-
teen years’ experience collecting American medicinal 
plants.  Rafinesque visited the United States in 1802-
4, returning as a permanent resident in 1815.  He 
travelled extensively in the eastern and midwestern 
United States, and was professor of natural history at 
the University of Kentucky in the early 1820s, mak-
ing a significant contribution to American botany.  
This book, self-published in an individual style, as 
with many of his productions, contains cataloguing 
of hundreds of American medicinal plants.  It is 
illustrated by 100 plates printed entirely in green.  
This is Rafinesque’s most extensive work, as well 
as being one of his most important contributions.  
As with all of his works, it is quite rare. 

 TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 8579. SABIN 67457. NISSEN BBI 1579. FITZPAT-
RICK 554, 557.                                      $6500.

 Beautiful Illustrations of Oranges,
Lemons, Limes, Citrons, and Grapefruit

 79. Risso, Joseph Antoine, and Pierre Antoine Poiteau: HISTOIRE NA-
TURELLE DES ORANGERS. Paris: Imprimerie de Mme. Hérrisant le 
Doux, 1818-[1820]. Half title, 2pp. dedication to the Duchesse de Berry, 
109 fine stipple-engraved plates printed in colors and finished by hand after 
Poiteau by V. Bonnefoi, Chailly, Dien, Gabriel, Legrand, T. Susémihl, and 



Texier. Small folio. 19th-century green morocco, gilt, spine gilt with double 
raised bands, glazed yellow endpapers, a.e.g. Scattered minor foxing. Very 
good. In a cloth box. Provenance: Barons of Brownlow, Belton House (armo-
rial bookplate). 

This work “contains exquisite drawings of every known variety of orange, lemon 
and grape fruit, and their congeners, fruits that hang from the leaves, alternately 
like suns or moons, with every kind of rind, and shaped like gourds or pitchers...
or again, authentic globes of fire, whether pale, as of moonlight, or red-gold like 
the sun but half-hidden, as in poetry, in its own green shade.  A beautiful and 
inspiring work, in its way not less so than Redouté’s Les Liliacées...or Les Roses” 
(Great Flower Books). 



The text covers every aspect of citrus fruit: its history and mythology, its taxonomy 
and cultivar descriptions of sweet oranges, bitter oranges, bergamot oranges, limes, 
grapefruit, lumies, lemons, citrons and related genera.  The author, Antoine Risso, 
a French apothecary and botanist, lived and worked in Nice in the south of France. 

Antoine Poiteau, the illustrator, began his career as an apprentice gardener at 
the Jardin des Plantes, and spent some time in the Caribbean collecting plants be-
fore returning to Paris in 1800 and turning to botanical illustration, with an initial 
style modeled on Van Spaendonck and Redouté.  Apart from the illustrations, he 
provided much information on citrus varieties native to the Tropics. 

The dedicatee of the work was the Duchesse de Berry, daughter of Francis I of 
Naples, and her crowned coat-of-arms appears on the titlepage.  First published 
in nineteen parts between July 1818 and August 1820, a second edition would be 
published in 1872, though the present first edition is much preferred. 

 OAK SPRING POMONA 76. NISSEN BBI 1640. GREAT FLOWER BOOKS, p.73. 
DUNTHORNE 263. STAFLEU & COWAN 9248. $25,000.

 80. [Rochester Nursery Specimen Book]: [SPECIMEN BOOK OF THE 
HOOPES BRO. & THOMAS COMPANY NURSERY, CONTAIN-
ING 112 CHROMOLITHOGRAPHIC PLATES]. Rochester. [ca. 
1880-1910]. 112 color plates. Original black cloth, wallet-style binding. Heav-
ily worn. Folds open into eight panels, with each row of plates connected with 



pink linen straps. Some light wear and soiling to plates. Some contemporary 
notations. In a cloth clamshell case. Good. 

Extensive salesman’s nursery specimen book from the Hoopes Bro. & Thomas 
Company nursery of West Chester, Pennsylvania, containing one hundred twelve 
chromolithographic plates.  This book contains a mixture of plates, primarily from 
the Vredenburg and Rochester Lithograph Companies, both located in Rochester, 
New York.  The plates range in date from the 1880s to the early 20th century.  
Specimens on offer include and extensive selection of plums, pears, cherries, apples, 
peaches, grapes, berries, roses, flowering shrubs, and trees.  $4500.

Item 81.



 An Extraordinary Rare Botanical Work of Great Beauty

 81. Salisbury, Richard A.: ICONES STIRPIUM RARIORUM DESCRIP-
TIONIBUS ILLUSTRATÆ. London: William Bulmer, 1791. Broadsheet, 
21¾ x 17¼ inches. [6],20pp. Ten handcolored engravings by and after Salis-
bury. Extra-illustrated with a duplicate of plate nine. Modern half black mo-
rocco and green cloth, spine gilt. Very good. 

Richard Anthony Salisbury, botanist and botanical artist, was born Richard Markham.  
He was left a legacy by Miss Anna Salisbury to aid his botanical studies, on the 
condition that he change his name to honor the memory of her late brother.  After 
completing his studies at the University of Edinburgh, he resided at Chapel Al-
lerton, Yorkshire, where he cultivated a large collection of plants.  “Salisbury was an 
enthusiastic and accomplished botanist.  He was a Fellow of the Royal and Linnaean 
Societies and one of the Founders of the Horticultural Society of London” – Henrey. 

Dedicated to Banks, this privately-printed work was originally issued in two 
parts, each containing five handcolored plates.  According to the author’s preface, 
he was assisted by James Sowerby.  The plates are extraordinary, being watercolor 
and gouache over very thin etched line.  That process, coupled with the absence 
of any text, plate numbers, captions, etc. on the plates, give them the impression 
of original watercolors.  Indeed even the plate marks are barely visible to that end.  
The plants depicted, most flowering, include several North American and South 
American varieties. 

The work is quite rare, with no other complete example appearing in the auction 
records for the last forty years, and with no cop-
ies in the famed botanical collections of Plesch 
or De Belder.  Of the three copies examined by 
Stafleu and Cowan, two are incomplete. 

 JOHNSTON 607 (this copy). NISSEN BBI 
1719 (incorrectly calling for 20 plates). STAFLEU 
& COWAN TL2 10.118. HENREY 1298.

                                                               $22,500.

 82. Saunders, Richard [pseudonym]: POOR 
RICHARD IMPROVED: BEING AN 
ALMANACK AND EPHEMERIS OF 
THE MOTIONS OF THE SUN AND 
MOON...FOR THE YEAR OF OUR 
LORD 1780.... Philadelphia: Printed and 
Sold by Hall and Sellers, [1779]. [36]pp. in-
cluding in-text woodcut illustrations. 12mo. 
Printed self-wrappers, stitched. Additional 
stab holes in blank gutter. Contemporary 
ink signature of Jacob Brickets in margins 



of titlepage and p.[36]. Small portion of titlepage lacking (about an inch 
square) repaired with missing portion corrected in manuscript. Outer leaves 
lightly soiled, else clean and very good. 

Revolutionary War-era Poor Richard’s almanac, containing a list of “Reflections 
on different Subjects of Morality” and numerous other aphorisms, anecdotes, and 
medicinal recipes.  Woodcuts illustrating the different signs of the zodiac accom-
pany each month of the almanac.  The illustration “The Anatomy of Man’s Body, 
as govern’d by the Twelve Constellations” appears on page [5]. 

 DRAKE 10100. EVANS 16517. ESTC W21198. $2500.

 With Color Plates Made at Utopian New Harmony,
and the Rare Glossary

 83. Say, Thomas: AMERICAN CONCHOLOGY, OR DESCRIPTIONS 
OF THE SHELLS OF NORTH AMERICA. ILLUSTRATED BY 
COLOURED FIGURES FROM ORIGINAL DRAWINGS EX-
ECUTED FROM NATURE. New Harmony, In.: Printed at the School 
Press, 1830-1832. Five parts bound in one volume. [194]pp. plus fifty hand-
colored engraved plates. [bound with:] A GLOSSARY TO SAY’S CON-
CHOLOGY. New Harmony, In.: Printed by Richard Beck & James Bennett, 
1832. [4],25pp. Later three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine richly gilt, 
with the name of collector John Neal stamped in gilt at the foot of the spine. 
Boards worn at extremities. Trimmed a bit close, not affecting text or images. 
Intermittent tanning, but the plates are generally quite clean and fresh. Very 
good. 

The first five parts of the New Harmony edition of Thomas Say’s American Conchol-
ogy, here with the rare Glossary to Say’s Conchology.  Say’s pioneering work, devoted 
to American shells, was printed at the School Press at the utopian colony of New 
Harmony, Indiana.  The Glossary, which was issued with the fifth part of the work 
and present here, is seldom found.  The first five parts of Say’s work consisted of 
ten plates each; the first part was issued in 1830, with the second and third parts in 
1831, and the fourth and fifth parts and the Glossary in 1832.  Two additional parts 
were issued, in 1834 and 1838; however, in our experience it is not uncommon to 
find the first five parts only of Say’s work, as in the present volume. 

Say began his career as a naturalist in Philadelphia before 1810.  While his first 
published works were all entomological, he began gathering material on shells at 
an early date, and supplemented his knowledge with information gathered during 
numerous expeditions in the United States, including the Long expedition on the 
Great Plains in 1819-20.  In 1827 he joined several other distinguished naturalists 
of the period in Robert Owen’s utopian experiment at New Harmony, Indiana, and 
helped to establish the printing office at the school there.  Having completed the 
work on his American Entomology... before moving, he was able to devote all his 



time to American Conchology.  The first number appeared in 1830, followed by five 
additional sections through 1834.  The last part, published after Say’s death, is usu-
ally dated 1838, but may actually have been printed later than that and somewhere 
other than New Harmony.  The rest of the text was printed at the School Press 
and the plates were beautifully colored by the students, nine of whom worked on 
the project at one time. 

All the products of the New Harmony press are rare, and this, the only one 
with color plates, is particularly so.  As a piece of American natural history it is the 
pioneering and major work in its field, by one of the great American naturalists.  
“Here are hand-colored copperplate engravings diamond fine in their precision.  
There was not even any varnish used to heighten the coloring.  Looking at these 
little shells, it almost seems possible to pick them off the page” – McGrath.  “A 



work as extraordinary for having been produced in the wilderness as for its elegance 
and the importance of its contribution to natural history” – Streeter. 

 BYRD & PECKHAM 414, 449, 450, 485, 486, 487. STREETER SALE 1413. BEN-
NETT, p.94. MEISEL III:405. SABIN 77368. NISSEN ZBI 3614. McGRATH, pp.15-16. 
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 3402 (1830), 9099 (1832), 14607-14609 (1832). $9000.

 Utilizing a Variety of Printing Practices

 84. Scudder, Samuel Hubbard: THE BUTTERFLIES OF THE EAST-
ERN UNITED STATES AND CANADA WITH SPECIAL REFER-
ENCE TO NEW ENGLAND. Cambridge: Published by the Author, 1889. 
Three volumes. [1],xxiv,766pp. plus color frontispiece portrait; [1],x,[1],[767]-
1774pp. plus folding map and tinted frontispiece portrait; [1],vi,[1],[1775]-
1958pp. plus eighty-nine plates (ten in color), each with corresponding text 
leaf, two color folding maps, one color map with corresponding text leaf, and 



engraved frontispiece portrait. Quarto. Later cloth, spines gilt. Cloth lightly 
worn. Preliminary leaf in first volume chipped in margin, not affecting text. 
Woodcut butterfly bookplate of Ernest L. Bell on front pastedown of each 
volume. A very good set. 

Scudder produced this privately printed work in an elaborate fashion.  It is one 
of the most important books about butterflies produced in the U.S. in the 19th 
century.  The work illustrates the rapidly changing world of illustration technol-
ogy, with finely executed chromolithographs by Thomas Sinclair and Julius Bien 
of Philadelphia, as well as more precise images in black and white using gelatin 
process photographs, photogravures, and electrotypes. 

 BENNETT, p.96. McGRATH, pp.46, 148. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL 
CHARACTER 106. $2500.

 85. Selby, Prideaux John: [PLATE XCIII] COMMON GULL, WIN. 
PLUM. [Edinburgh & London. (1821-)1834(-1839)]. Original etched cop-
per printing plate. Plate-maker’s stamp on verso: “Willm. Pontifex Son & Co 
/ No 46 / Shoe Lane London.” Accompanied by an uncolored proof print 
from the plate. Very good. 

A fine original copper printing plate from “the finest and largest book about Brit-
ish Birds” ( Jackson). 

The plate was used to print plate 93 from Selby’s major work, Illustrations of 
British Ornithology.  Christine Jackson writes of the prints: “The copper plates 
were superbly executed and the monochrome printed plates have an austere beauty 



unmatched in other bird books illustrated by line.  Every feather is clearly visible, 
with all the details of the large flight feathers and the softer plumage standing out 
in immaculate precision.  Tone, shade, and texture were all exploited to the full-
est extent and demonstrate the best of which copper etching and engraving were 
capable” (Bird Etchings, p.204). 

Prideaux John Selby was a versatile gentleman naturalist, born on July 23, 1788 
in Alnwick, Northumberland.  He inherited Twizell House and its estate in 1804, 
and throughout his life did not neglect his duties as a landowner, magistrate, High 
Sheriff, and then deputy lieutenant of Northumberland.  He married Lewis Tabitha 
Mitford, the daughter of Bertram Mitford of Mitford Castle, Northumberland in 
1810, and by 1817 had a happy marriage, three daughters, and a house that had 
become a sort of upmarket “staging-post” for naturalists heading north and south 
along the nearby Great North Road.  Visitors were to include John James Audubon 
(who gave Selby and his brother-in-law, Robert Mitford, lessons in drawing), Sir 
William Jardine (one of Selby’s closest friends and a collaborator on various later 
works), John Gould, William Yarrell, and H.E.Strickland, to name but a few. 

Natural history and ornithology had been Selby’s passion from youth, and 
Christine Jackson notes, in her excellent introduction to the Sotheby catalogue of 
the Bradley Martin collection of Selby watercolors, that, besides “collecting and 
preserving birds, Selby had observed them in the field, making careful notes of their 
habitat and habits.  At his leisure, he also sensitively colored drawings of them.  
With this accumulation of practical knowledge, specimens, and some drawings, 
Selby embarked in 1819 on an ambitious project to publish the most up-to-date, 
life-size illustrations of British birds. 

“Since he had an incomplete pictorial record of his birds, many remained to be 
drawn while publication of the parts of the work proceeded.  The aim was to issue 
each part comprising twelve plates at regular intervals of six months.  The size of 
the paper chosen was elephant folio (27” x 21½”) in order that most of the birds 
might be represented life-size.  For each plate, Selby made watercolor paintings 
of the species. 

“Selby etched his drawings on copper plates and then either took or sent the 
plates to William Home Lizars in Edinburgh.  Either Lizars or one of his workmen 
took a pull [proof impression] from Selby’s plate and worked on any parts necessary 
to bring the plate to a very fine state of completion.  Selby and Sir William Jardine 
both purchased their copper plates and etching ground from Pontifex of London, 
and their letters refer to the progress made in drawing and ‘biting’ or etching their 
plates.  If they made a mistake or accidentally over-etched a plate, they relied on 
Lizars to correct by burnishing to lighten it” - Jackson, pp.202-204. 

 BM NATURAL HISTORY IV, pp.1896-96. FINE BIRD BOOKS (1990), p.141. NIS-
SEN IVB 853. Christine Jackson, Bird Etchings (1985). ZIMMER p.571. (all refs)

 $13,000.



 His Rare First Book, Inscribed Twice

 86. [Seton, Ernest Thompson]: Thompson, Ernest E.: A LIST OF THE 
MAMMALS OF MANITOBA...TRANSACTIONS OF THE 
MANITOBA SCIENTIFIC AND HISTORICAL SOCIETY, No. 
23, MAY, 1886. [Toronto. 1886]. [2], 26pp. plus errata leaf. Illus. Original 
illustrated wrappers. Minor chipping and splitting to backstrip, short tear in 
rear wrapper. Early 20th-century bookplate on verso of front wrapper. Very 
good. In a cloth chemise and clamshell case, gilt leather label. 

An extraordinary presentation copy of Seton’s exceedingly rare first published work, 
which predates his second book by a full decade.  Only a few copies are known to 
exist of this highly desirable Seton rarity. 

Ernest Thompson Seton, born Ernest Thompson, emigrated to Canada as a 
child.  After graduating from the Ontario College of Art he began his travels as a 
naturalist, settling in Manitoba in 1881.  In 1892 he was appointed Naturalist to the 
Manitoba Government before moving to the United States to write and illustrate 
more than forty books of animal stories. 

This pamphlet consists mainly of Seton’s field notes, with six in-text illustra-
tions by him, including the titlepage vignette of a mule, or jumping deer, repeated 
on the wrappers.  The presentation inscriptions read: “Montagu Chamberlain Esq 
with the writer’s compliments” and “To J B McGee, this my first publication under 



the pseudonym ‘[Ernest E. Thompson]’ cordially, E.T. Seton.”  Included with the 
book is a 1945 letter from David Randall of Scribner’s offering this same copy to 
a customer in Washington, D.C.  Randall writes that the pamphlet “must be of 
excessive rarity,” as Jake Blanck (author of the Bibliography of American Literature) 
had never seen a copy, nor had two other rare book scouts come across one in all 
their years.  This copy sold at auction at Parke-Bernet Galleries for $1400 in 1977. 

 PEEL 1640. $3750.

 With Numerous Lithographic Views in California

 87. Seyd, Ernest: CALIFORNIA AND ITS RESOURCES. A WORK 
FOR THE MERCHANT, THE CAPITALIST, AND THE EMI-
GRANT. London: Trubner and Co., 1858. [4],168,[1]pp. plus eighteen 
plates (eight colored or tinted, one folded), two folding maps, and adver-
tisements. Tinted lithographic frontispiece. Modern three-quarter calf and 
marbled boards, gilt label. Light edge wear, joints a bit worn. Bookplate on 
front pastedown. Light tanning, occasional foxing, but generally clean inter-
nally. Very good. 

“One of the best early surveys of the natural resources of California” – Currey & 
Kruska.  A thorough and lively work on California, with much on the state’s natural 

resources, history, and economy, as well as 
its gold fields and agricultural prospects.  
The tinted frontispiece showing Yosem-
ite Falls and another tinted plate show-
ing Yosemite Valley were derived from 
sketches made in 1855, and appear to be 
the first views of Yosemite Valley to be 
published in a book.  Other illustrations 
show buildings in San Francisco, forest 
scenes, and mining operations.  Wheat 
says the illustrations “are of much Gold 
Rush significance.”  One map shows all of 
California, while the other shows several 
routes to California from England and 
Europe, including overland from New 
York or New Orleans, across the Isthmus 
of Panama, or around the Horn.  “Scarce....
One of the best books on the resources of 
California, with much historical material 
on the Vigilance Committee” – Howell. 

 COWAN, p.577. ROCQ 17136. CUR-
REY & KRUSKA 296. HOWELL 50:832. 
HOWES S310, “aa.” SABIN 79633. WHEAT 
GOLD RUSH 181. ABBEY 662. $2000.



 Botanic Materia Medica

 88. Smith, Elisha: THE BOTANIC PHYSICIAN: BEING A COM-
PENDIUM OF THE PRACTICE OF PHYSIC, UPON BOTANIC 
PRINCIPLES; CONTAINING ALL THE PRINCIPAL BRANCH-
ES NECESSARY TO THE STUDY OF MEDICINE...TOGETHER 
WITH A GREAT VARIETY OF USEFUL RECIPES. New York: 
Murphy & Bingham, Printers, 1830. viii,624pp. Contemporary calf, spine 
gilt, morocco label. Spine and boards scuffed. Bookplate. Very clean internally. 
A very good copy. 

“The first treatise to attempt a scientific synthesis of the botanic practice” – Berman 
& Flannery, p.72.  Elisha Smith was an independent botanico-medical practitioner 
and founder of the New York Association of Botanic Physicians.  Medical histo-
rians Berman and Flannery consider The Botanic Physician... “the first significant 
attempt to synthesize and systematize the prevailing botanic practice and plant 
materia medica” (p.47). 

 CORDASCO 30-0819. Alex Berman & Michael A. Flannery, America’s Botanico-Medical 
Movements (New York, 2001), pp.46-49, 72, 73. $600.

 Four Watercolors by a Student of Audubon

 89. [Sprague, Isaac]: [FOUR ORIGINAL ORNITHOLOGICAL WA-
TERCOLOR AND PENCIL DRAWINGS BY 19th-CENTURY 
BOTANICAL AND ZOOLOGICAL ARTIST ISAAC SPRAGUE]. 
[United States. ca. 1850?] Four individual sheets, three matted and one mount-
ed on card. Some scattered foxing, affecting two of the watercolors. Generally 
very good. 

Isaac Sprague (1811-95) was one of the most prolific and well-known illustrators of 
flora and fauna in 19th-century America.  Stafleu & Cowan lists seven composite 
works, ranging from 1848 to 1891, that included Sprague’s illustrations, in addition 
to his Wild Flowers of America and Flowers of the Field and Forest, both published 
in 1882.  He is particularly remembered for accompanying John James Audubon 
on his expedition up the Missouri River in 1843, aiding the master painter with 
ornithological sketches and drawings.  The two first met on August 19, 1840, when 
Audubon admired the young artist’s bird drawings.  Audubon recorded the meeting 
in a journal entry: 

Saw some very remarkable drawings of birds (far better than any ever made by 
the immortal Alexr- Wilson) by a young man named Sprague.  Truly wonder-
ful drawings, my dearest friends.  But this person was out shooting and I did 
not see him.  I however wrote a few lines on several of them the purports of 
which, I trust, will not displease him.



The diary Sprague kept on this trip, in which he gives useful accounts of the settle-
ments and topography of the Missouri River valley, is now held by the Boston 
Athenaeum. 

Sprague also illustrated several works by important naturalist Asa Gray, including 
Gray’s Botanical Text-Book and Manual of Botany of the Northern United States.  Gray’s 
wife, the editor of his letters, wrote the following description, cited in McKelvey’s 
Botanical Exploration: 

President, then Professor, Felton...knowing Dr. Gray was looking for someone 
for his scientific drawings, recommended Mr. Sprague, and he began with the 
illustrations for the Lowell lectures and the new edition of the Botanical Text-
Book.  Dr. Gray was delighted with his gift for beauty, his accuracy, his quick 
appreciation of structure and his skill in making dissections.  Mr. Sprague 
was from that time his chief and almost only, illustrator for his books, both 
educational and purely scientific. 

The drawings are as follows: 

1) “Blue Jay.” Original watercolor, 12 x 9¾ inches. Matted. In very good condition.  
Depicts a blue jay, beak open, perched on a branch, with a focus on the detail-
ing of the head and feathers. Light foxing, but colors remain quite strong.  A 
fine, precise work. 

2) “Robin and Holly.” Original watercolor, 12 x 9¾ inches. Matted. Marginal chip-
ping and tape stains, not visible under mat. Tanned. Good condition, and quite 
visually appealing.  Depicts an American Robin perched on a holly branch, with 
holly leaves and berries in the background. 

3) “Pine Grosbeak.” Pencil drawing, 15 x 11 inches. Matted. In fine condition.  A 
fine sketch of this western bird, labeled in pencil at lower left corner. 



4) “Savannah Sparrow.” Original watercolor, 5 x 4¼ inches. Mounted on card. Some 
soiling and foxing. Good.  A beautifully detailed small drawing, with particular 
attention paid to the mottled coloration of the feathers. 

Although none of the works is signed, each has a provenance connecting it either 
to a Sprague descendant or to an early owner in Sprague’s native Hingham, Mas-
sachusetts.  The pieces were eventually sold through Goodspeed’s Book Shop in 
the 1960s. 

On the whole, a remarkable group of original works by an important ornitho-
logical and botanical illustrator, acclaimed by no lesser contemporary naturalists 
than Audubon and Gray. 

 McKelvey, Botanical Exploration, pp.834-36. STAFLEU & COWAN 12.635, 12.636 (ref ). 
BM NATURAL HISTORY V:1993 (ref ). $6500.

 A Great Rarity of Southern Gardening

 90. Squibb, Robert: THE GARDENER’S CALENDAR FOR THE 
STATES OF NORTH-CAROLINA, SOUTH-CAROLINA, AND 
GEORGIA. Charleston, S.C. 1827. [8],176pp. Frontis. Contemporary three-
quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Extremities rubbed. 
Moderate foxing. Very good. 



The third edition, first published in Charleston in 1787.  Squibb was a southern seeds-
man and nursery grower.  This is the first edition to have the appendix, “containing 
a variety of particular and general information on husbandry and horticulture.”  An 
interesting guide, arranged chronologically by month of the year, with descriptions 
of gardening tasks which should be undertaken each month.  The first edition of 
this work was the second gardening book published in America; both the first and 
second editions are practically unprocurable. 

 SABIN 89948. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 30696. DE RENNE I, p.404. HEDRICK, 
pp.141, 147. $4000.

 Including the Fourth Volume

 91. Strong, Asa B.: THE AMERICAN FLORA, OR HISTORY OF 
PLANTS AND WILD FLOWERS: CONTAINING A SYSTEM-
ATIC AND GENERAL DESCRIPTION, NATURAL HISTORY, 
CHEMICAL AND MEDICAL PROPERTIES OF OVER SIX 



THOUSAND PLANTS, ACCOMPANIED WITH A CIRCUM-
STANTIAL DETAIL OF THE MEDICINAL EFFECTS, AND 
OF THE DISEASES IN WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN MOST 
SUCCESSFULLY EMPLOYED. New York: Green & Spencer, 1853-
1851-1852-1850. Four volumes. Four lithographic frontispieces (uncolored 
portrait of the author, handcolored portrait of Linnaeus, two handcolored 
plates), four handcolored lithographic additional titles, 182 lithographic plates, 
some printed in colors, all finished by hand, by Edwin Whitefield, David W. 
Moody, and others. Quarto. Original red morocco, covers elaborately gilt, 
expertly rebacked and cornered with original gilt spines laid down. Very good. 

A set of this rare American flora with charming plates, including the very rare 
fourth volume.  The collation for this work varies, as Stafleu notes, “The copies 
listed in The National Union Catalog show a great variation,” but it is clear from 
an internal examination that two more plates are required in the first edition of the 
first volume, than in the second edition as here.  Stafleu mentions a second edition 
and records the pagination correctly, but gives the incorrect number of plates, and 
the dates vary as well: 1855-1856-1855-1855, as opposed to the present example: 
1853-1851-1852-1850.  This edition of the first volume includes more text, but 
two less plates.  The number of plates in the remaining volumes is the same in 
both editions, but the third and fourth volumes of the second edition each include 
four pages less text. 

The present set includes an 1853 issue of the first volume, which is complete 
with an uncolored portrait frontispiece, lithographic additional titlepage, and forty-
eight plates.  The second volume includes a handcolored frontispiece, additional 
titlepage, and forty-four plates; the third is complete with a handcolored portrait of 
Linnaeus, additional titlepage, and forty-six plates; the fourth also has a handcol-
ored frontispiece, additional titlepage, and forty-four plates.  Bennett writes: “The 
publisher clearly did not count pages of color plates when listing the numbers on 
the title pages, but counted every separate item on each page.” 

 BENNETT, p.103. BRADLEY BIBLIOGRAPHY III, p.58. McGRATH, p.218. B.A. 
Norton, Edwin Whitefield, p.145. STAFLEU & COWAN TL2 13.290. $9750.

 Magnificent Color Plates of Rocky Mountain Flowers

 92. [Thayer, Frank S.]: LA GRANDE FLORA DE COLORADO DE 
MONTAÑA Y LLANOS. Denver: Frank S. Thayer, [1901]. Series I (all 
published). Text printed in brown, one leaf with title with integral introduction 
on recto, and a list of contents and note of limitation on verso. Twelve chro-
molithographs by Percy W. Franklin after Oscar Achleitner, each within an 
original oval mount with a blindstamped border, and an accompanying tissue 
guard printed with the botanical and/or common name of the flower, a note 
of when it is in flower, three or four lines of appropriate poetry, and a short 
descriptive text. Large folio. Publisher’s khaki-green morocco-grained cloth 



portfolio with wallet-style flap, cover stamped in gilt, red moiré restraining 
bands. Extremities worn, slight separations starting at portfolio folds. Some 
light wear and soiling to text, first tissue guard torn and lightly chipped. 
Colors bright and sharp. Overall, very good. 

Rare “Edition de Luxe,” limited to 1000 copies, this being number 299.  A high 
quality series of very fine images, beautifully presented.  It is very likely that far 
fewer than 1000 copies of this beautiful collection of twelve chromolithographic 
studies of the flowers of the mountains and plains of Colorado were ever produced.  
The subjects are: the Wild Rose; Rocky Mountain Aster; Fairy’s Torch; Tiger Lily; 
Gaillardia; Pentstemon; Gilia; Sand Lily; Rocky-Mountain Thimble Berry; Rocky 
Mountain Columbine; Fringed Gentian; and Evening Primrose. 

Thayer explains in the introduction that the work was begun in May 1900 by 
Oscar Achleitner of Denver who “commenced the task of painting the most popular 
of varied species from mountain and plain...[and] transcribed in water colors the stud-
ies comprising this collection.”  The paintings were then transferred to lithographic 
stones by Percy W. Franklin of Montclair, Colorado.  The text accompanying each 



plate is by Mrs. Sarah Bennett Walker of Sedalia, Colorado.  Thayer concludes by 
promising a “second series” in 1902, but this never appeared. 

A scarce and beautiful work.  $4000.

 

Scarce Early American Work on the Manufacture of Potash

 93. Townsend, David: PRINCIPLES AND OBSERVATIONS APPLIED 
TO THE MANUFACTURE AND INSPECTION OF POT AND 
PEARL ASHES. Boston: Isaiah Thomas & Ebenezer T. Andrews, 1793. 
48pp. Stitched self-wrappers. Chips to titlepage without loss of text, small 
clipped portions at head of terminal two leaves without loss to text, else 
very good. Partially unopened. [with:] [SMALL ARCHIVE OF MAN-
USCRIPT MATERIAL RELATING TO DAVID TOWNSEND’S 
SERVICE AS AN INSPECTOR OF POTASH, INCLUDING A 
DOCUMENT SIGNED BY JOHN HANCOCK]. See below for 
details. 

In the mid-18th century the manufacture of potash became a burgeoning cottage 
industry.  Potash, a mineral rich substance derived from leeching, boiling, and dis-
tilling burned out ashes from wood and plants, was used extensively in the colonies 
to make soap, glass, and gunpowder.  It was also an important fertilizer.  In 1790 
the very first U.S. patent was issued to Samuel Hopkins for an improved furnace in 



manufacturing potash, attesting to its importance.  The United States would be the 
world’s leading producer of potash into the mid-19th century.  This rare pamphlet 
by Townsend, the Inspector of Pot and Pearl Ashes for Massachusetts, reviews the 
various manufacturing processes in the early period. 

Townsend graduated from Harvard College in 1770 and studied medicine under 
General Joseph Warren.  At the Battle of Bunker Hill he accompanied Warren as 
surgeon in Bunner’s regiment.  During the war he was commissioned surgeon to 
the sixth regiment of foot, commanded by Colonel Asa Whitcomb, and later was 
senior surgeon to the General Hospital, Northern department.  He served with 
the Continental army under Washington during the harsh winter at Valley Forge. 
On October 9, 1781 he was made surgeon-general of the hospital department. For 
many years and up to the time of his death he was physician in charge of the U.S. 
Marine Hospital in Chelsea, Massachusetts.  Dr. Townsend was an active member 
of the Massachusetts Medical Society from 1785 to 1824, when he retired.  Fol-
lowing the Revolution, Townsend was one of the charter members of the Society 
of the Cincinnati, being secretary of the Massachusetts chapter from 1817 to 1821, 
vice-president from 1821 to 1825, and president from 1825 to 1829. 

The accompanying manuscript archive is comprised of: 

1) Autograph document signed by Samuel Danforth, attesting that he is personally 
acquainted with Dr. David Townsend and that Townsend “is well acquainted with 
the principles of Chemistry in general and that from his particular application, 
he is well qualified to execute the business of a Assay of Pot & Pearl Ashes.” 
Boston. June 16, 1791. [1]p. 

2) Manuscript document signed by Justice of the Peace Samuel Bennett, attesting 
that Dr. David Townsend has “made oath that he would faithfully perform the 
duties of the Office of Inspector of Pot Ashes & Pearl Ashes to which he is ap-
pointed....” July 16, 1791. [1]p. Lower blank portion of sheet clipped. 

3) Manuscript document signed by John Hancock as governor of Massachusetts, an 
act concerning the fees for inspecting pot and pearl ashes. Boston. March 26, 
1793. [1¼]pp. 

4) Manuscript contemporary true copy of the above by John Avery Jr. 
5) Manuscript document signed by N. Goodale, Clerk of the District of Massachusetts, 

acknowledging that David Townsend has registered the title of his “Principles 
and observations applied to the manufacture and inspection of pot and pearl 
ashes.” November 10, [1793]. [1]p. Paper covered wax seal. 

6) Autograph letter, signed, from Samuel Eliot to David Townsend, thanking him 
for sending a copy of his pamphlet, “which as far as I can judge must be greatly 
serviceable to the manufacturing & commercial interests of the State....” May 
29, 1796. [1]p. 

 EVANS 26270. RINK 3169. SABIN 96377. $4250.



 Insects as the Enemies of Fruit

 94. Trimble, Isaac P.: A TREATISE ON THE INSECT ENEMIES OF 
FRUIT AND FRUIT TREES. WITH NUMEROUS ILLUSTRA-
TIONS DRAWN FROM NATURE, BY HOCHSTEIN, UNDER 
THE IMMEDIATE SUPERVISION OF THE AUTHOR. New York: 
William Wood, 1865. 139pp. plus eleven lithographic plates (one colored and 
two tinted). Large quarto. Original brown gilt cloth. Cloth tanned, some scat-
tered foxing. Overall just about very good. 

A practical manual for orchardists to identify fruit tree enemies.  Trimble was the 
entomologist of the State Agricultural Society of New Jersey and entomologist of 
the Horticultural Association of the American Institute.  “The plates are rather 
horrifying examples of all the problems from insects which faced the fruit grower” 
– Hedrick. 

 McGRATH, p.220. BENNETT, p.106. HEDRICK, p.529. $600.



 American Agriculture in the Federal Era

 95. Varlo, Charles: THE FLOATING IDEAS OF NATURE, SUITED 
TO THE PHILOSOPHER, FARMER, AND MECHANIC, AND 
ADAPTED TO THE PRESENT TIMES OF SCARCITY, IN OR-
DER TO CREATE PLENTY, BY INTRODUCING SEVERAL 
NEW CROPS, AND THEIR MANAGEMENT. London: Printed for 
the Author, 1796. Two volumes. 318,[6]; 108,*109-*134,109-290,325-332,291-
299pp. Folding table. Contemporary calf, spines gilt, leather label. Extremities 
quite worn, hinges cracking but cords intact. Occasional foxing. Just about 
good. 

A later issue, after editions under various titles including The Essence of Agriculture 
(1786) and Nature Displayed (1793).  Varlo came to America in 1784, pursuing the 
quixotic claim that he owned a grant to a large portion of New Jersey and Long 
Island through a grant from Charles I to Sir Edmund Plowden.  He made no 
progress in establishing his claim, but travelled between Philadelphia and Boston.  
He makes many remarks concerning agriculture and trades, as well as meeting such 
notables as Ethan Allen.  His American observations are scattered throughout the 
rest of the text as well (including eating Indian corn with George Washington), 
and make this work an important contribution to American agricultural writing of 
the period.  Includes sections on raising Indian corn and tobacco, as well as Varlo’s 
idiosyncratic social commentary.  All of Varlo’s self-published works are scarce, but 
this seems to be the rarest of them, printed only for a small group of subscribers.  
“This work contains an account of the Plowden Patent and of the author’s tour 
through America, including a visit to Washington at Mount Vernon” – Sabin. 

 HOWES V53. SABIN 98633. $850.

 A Rare Lithographed Edition
of Vischer’s Work on the Giant Sequoias of California

 96. Vischer, Edward: VISCHER’S VIEWS OF CALIFORNIA. THE 
MAMMOTH TREE GROVE, CALAVERAS COUNTY, CALI-
FORNIA. AND ITS AVENUES. San Francisco: Drawn and published 
by Edward Vischer [lithographed by Kuchel, printed by Nagel], 1862. 4pp. 
text, plus additional leaf listing information for plates X, XI, and XII, letter-
press index mounted on rear pastedown as issued. Lithographed title on card 
(repeated and mounted on front pastedown as issued), twelve lithographed 
plates on card containing twenty-five mounted lithographed illustrations. Small 
folio. Contents loose as issued. Original blue cloth portfolio with a small 
metal binder’s label attached to the rear board reading: “Buswell & Co. SF.” 
Binding straps perished, minor wear and light soiling to boards. Pastedowns 
and one text leaf toned, other text leaves edge-worn, scattered foxing, early 
20th-century bookplate on rear endpaper. Overall, very good. 



The first edition, second issue of Edward Vischer’s great work on the Mammoth 
Grove trees of California.  Vischer migrated from Germany to Mexico at the age 
of nineteen and worked with the commercial house of Heinrich Virmond.  Dis-
patched to California in 1842, he became enamored of the area and returned to San 
Francisco in 1847, working as a merchant and agent for foreign companies during 
the Gold Rush.  A talented amateur artist, Vischer began to sketch the California 
scenery he encountered.  “In 1861 he visited the Calaveras Big Trees....In 1862 he 
published a portfolio of a dozen lithographed plates of sketches made on his trip” 
– Peters.  This would be his first published work.  Apparently unsatisfied with the 
way lithography captured his original drawings, Vischer republished the work with 
albumen photographs of them.  Both versions are very rare. 

Currey & Kruska cite three issues of the lithographed version; the present 
example is their second issue, with the lithographed title plate reading “...9 Plates 
With 22 Engravings” but consisting of twelve plates with twenty-five engravings.  
This is, effectively, a transitional state between Currey & Kruska’s first and third 
issues, with the full complement of plates and engravings of the third issue and 
with the extra leaf of text containing the description of the additional plates, but 
with the first issue of the lithographed title plate (repeated and mounted on front 
pastedown as issued). 

The cloth portfolio on this copy is intriguing as well.  Usually issued in a brown 
cloth portfolio with gilt titles on the upper cover, this copy of Vischer is housed 



in a simple blue cloth binding produced by Buswell & Co., an early San Francisco 
bookbinder.  Alexander Buswell was active in San Francisco from about 1856 
until 1905, when his bindery was likely destroyed by the 1906 San Francisco fire.  
Obviously produced specifically for this work, with the correct lithographed plates 
mounted to the endpapers, the reason for the different binding on this copy from 
others we have seen escapes us at present.  The bookplate on the rear endpaper 
belongs to George Cary; the most prominent George Cary was a major architect 
from Buffalo, New York, most widely known for his designs for the Pan American 
Exposition of 1901. 

An excellent example of Vischer’s great lithographed work on Mammoth Grove. 
 COWAN, p.662. CURREY & KRUSKA 376 (second issue). FARQUHAR 5. HOWES 

V132, “b.” STREETER SALE 2877. PETERS, CALIFORNIA ON STONE, pp.198-
202. $17,500.

 West Florida, Shortly After American Acquisition

 97. Williams, John Lee: A VIEW OF WEST FLORIDA, EMBRACING 
ITS GEOGRAPHY, TOPOGRAPHY, &c. WITH AN APPENDIX 
TREATING OF ITS ANTIQUITIES, LAND TITLES, AND CA-
NALS. AN CONTAINING A MAP, EXHIBITING A CHART OF 
THE COAST, A PLAN OF PENSACOLA, AND THE ENTRANCE 
OF THE HARBOUR. Philadelphia: Printed for H.S. Tanner and the au-
thor, L.R. Bailey, Printer, 1827. 178pp. Lacks the folding colored frontispiece 
map. Original half muslin and paper boards, printed paper label. Spine expertly 
mended, paper label slightly chipped, corners bumped. Contemporary owner-
ship signature on front free endpaper, minor foxing. Very good. Untrimmed. 

A rare work on the developing territory of Florida in the early 19th century.  Wil-
liams, a Pensacola lawyer, describes the rapidly increasing population of Florida 
and the resultant growth in land speculation.  Most of his attention is focused on 
the area between the Perdido and Suwanee rivers, and includes much information 
on the plants, animals, and agriculture of the region.  He also discusses Walton, 
Escambia, Washington, Jackson, Gadsden, and Leon counties, and the social life 
of Pensacola. 

 SERVIES 1357. HOWES W468, “aa.” STREETER SALE 1217. RADER 3673. SABIN 
104285. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 31760. EBERSTADT 165:256. $1250.

 The Preferred Edition of Wilson’s Plates

 98. Wilson, Alexander: AMERICAN ORNITHOLOGY; OR THE NAT-
URAL HISTORY OF THE BIRDS OF THE UNITED STATES. 
ILLUSTRATED WITH PLATES ENGRAVED AND COLOURED 
FROM ORIGINAL DRAWINGS TAKEN FROM NATURE. New 
York & Philadelphia: Collins & Co. and Harrison Hall, 1828-1829. Three 



octavo text volumes, plus large folio atlas volume. Text includes 4pp. subscrib-
ers list at rear of third volume. Atlas with seventy-six handcolored engraved 
plates, some heightened with gum arabic, by A. Lawson (52), J.G. Warnicke 
(21), G. Murray (2), and B. Tanner (1), all after Wilson. Text: Early 20th-
century brown three-quarter morocco and marbled boards, spines gilt, leather 
labels. Extremities rubbed. Light toning throughout; light scattered foxing. 
Atlas: Modern dark blue half calf and marbled boards. Minor toning and a 
few spots of foxing, else very good. Overall, a very good set. 



The second full edition of Wilson’s work, with plates in their most desirable form.  
This is the most important work on American ornithology before Audubon.  “Sci-
ence would lose little if every scrap of pre-Wilsonian writing about United States 
birds could be annihilated” – Coues. 

The first edition of Wilson’s life-work was published in nine volumes between 
1808 and 1814.  The present edition was prepared by Wilson’s friend and colleague, 
George Ord, who improved the work textually by rearranging it in a systematic 
order by species and by contributing an important “Sketch of the Author’s Life” (pp. 
vii-cxcix in the first text volume), as well as numerous additional textual notes.  He 
also notes in his preface to the first text volume that he arranged for the plates to 
be “carefully examined and retouched” by Alexander Lawson (the original engraver 
of most of the plates).  Reading between the lines of Ord’s preface, it is clear he 
believed the plates in the present edition to be better than those in the first, and 
this is the current general view.  It is noted in Fine Bird Books that “the plates [are] 
coloured better,” and Wood writes: “The hand-colored drawings in the atlas are 
from the original copper plates, colored anew by pigments which seem to have been 
better quality than those used by Wilson.  In the copy under notice, the colors are 
very fresh: those of the original are faded and in some cases quite disintegrated.”  In 
addition to the coloring, better quality paper was used in this edition, thus avoid-
ing the foxing which almost inevitably mars the first.  Thus, this edition is more 
desirable than the first. 

 WOOD, p.630. SABIN 104598. BM NATURAL HISTORY, p.2332. NISSEN IVB 992. 
FINE BIRD BOOKS 114. $25,000.

 Early State of a Notable Publication

 99. Winterbotham, William: AN HISTORICAL GEOGRAPHICAL, 
COMMERCIAL, AND PHILOSOPHICAL VIEW OF THE 
AMERICAN UNITED STATES, AND OF THE EUROPEAN 
SETTLEMENTS IN AMERICA AND THE WEST-INDIES. Lon-
don. [1795]. Four volumes. 4,viii,[7],591; [4],493; [4],525; [4],415,95,9pp., 
plus engraved frontispiece in each volume, seventeen engraved plates, and 
four folding letterpress tables. Publisher’s original grey paper backstrips and 
blue paper boards, paper labels. Minor shelf wear. First volume has a small 
repaired tear to 3D3v, and 3D4 torn along top edge costing parts of the run-
ning titles and first line of text. Small ownership signature on front blank of 
fourth volume. Else a fine copy. Untrimmed. 

An advance or proof copy of the first edition of Winterbotham’s extensive work 
on America.  This copy has no date on the titlepage, the plates (where indicated) 
are dated “1794,” and the paper is watermarked 1794.  The engravings here, in 
particularly excellent condition, are entirely uncolored, including the tobacco plant, 
which is usually found colored.  Later copies are found with slightly more plates 
and plans.  Presumably this copy was bound before all matter was available, includ-



ing all the maps, portraits, and the plan of Washington; also, the plates are not 
distributed throughout the work, but rather found together in the first and second 
volumes.  The directions to the binder are also not present, indicating the work was 
not completed before this copy was bound.  A fascinating early state of a notable 
publication, entirely unsophisticated, with directions for cancels and other printed 
bibliographical data still present in the margins. 

The author was prosecuted for sedition as a result of two sermons preached in 
1792.  He was found guilty and sentenced to two years imprisonment and a fine of 
£100 for each sermon.  He wrote the present work while serving a term in New-
gate Prison.  It treats the discovery and early settlement of America, the American 
Revolution, each of the states in the Northeast and South, Northwest Territory, 
Canada, and settlements in South America and the West Indies.  “A digest of more 
than two dozen contemporary sources, including the works of Adams, Franklin, 
Jefferson, Belknap, Gordon, Ramsay, and Raynal and census data, state constitu-
tions, and religious tracts” – Gephart.  Most of the handsome plates illustrate birds, 
quadrupeds, and reptiles found in the West Indies.  Includes a list of subscribers. 

 HOWES W581, “aa.” DNB XXI, pp.693-94. GEPHART 1039. SABIN 104832. DECK-
ER 43:303. $4250.



 Early American Astrophysics

100. Woodward, Augustus B.: CONSIDERATIONS ON THE SUB-
STANCE OF THE SUN. Washington, Metropolis of the United States 
of America: Printed by Way and Groff, September 1801. 89,[1]pp. plus in-
terleaved blanks. Contemporary calf. Calf somewhat chipped and worn, front 
board detached. Apart from some minimal foxing and light transparent stains 
on prelims and terminal leaves, a very good, crisp copy. With an early presen-
tation inscription on the title-leaf: “William B. Randolph from T.D. Stone.” 

The first edition of the first substantial work by the multi-faceted jurist, future 
codifier of the laws of Michigan Territory, and intellectual father of the University 
of Michigan.  While Woodward’s accomplishment in this work consists largely of 
a review of classical and contemporary hypotheses of the sun’s constitution rather 
than any particularly original notions, the book is nonetheless an interesting and 
early contribution to the topic by an American.  Four years after its publication, 
Woodward was appointed by his friend, Thomas Jefferson, to one of the three 
judicial seats for the Territory of Michigan where, in addition to compiling “The 
Woodward Code,” he was active in the design of the city of Detroit.  In 1816 he 
published A System of Universal Science, wherein was laid out the basis for the act of 
1817 creating the “Catholepistemiad, or University, of Michigania.”  The interleav-
ing of this copy is clearly original or very nearly contemporary with publication, 
since some notes appear on one of the interleaved sheets. 

 SHAW & SHOEMAKER 1684 (2 copies). $1250.


